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To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose
the unit to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the
cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel

only.
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Thissymbol isintended to alert the user to
the presence of uninsulated "dangerous
voltage" within the product's enclosure
that may be of sufficient magnitude to
constitute arisk of electric shock to
persons.

Thissymbol isintended to alert the user to
the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructionsin
the literature accompanying the
appliance.

For the customers in the USA

If you have any questions about this product, you may
contact:

Sony Electronics Inc.

Attn: Business Information Center (BIC)

12451 Gateway Boulevard

Ft. Myers, Florida 33913

Telephone No.: 800-686-7669

The number below isfor FCC related matters only.

Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name: SONY

Model No.: VPL-HS2

Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.
Address: 680 Kinderkamack Road, Oradell
NJ 07649 U.SA.

Telephone No.: 201-930-6972

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to thefollowing two conditions: (1)
Thisdevice may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful
interferencein aresidential installation. Thisequipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, thereis no guarantee that
interference will not occur in aparticular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interferenceto radio
or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on acircuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not
expressly approved in this manual could void your
authority to operate this equipment.

For the customers in Canada
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian
|CES-003.

Voor de klanten in Nederland

Dit apparaat bevat een vast ingebouwde batterij die niet
vervangen hoeft te worden tijdens de levensduur van het
apparaat.

Raadpleeg uw leverancier indien de batterij toch
vervangen moet worden. De batterij mag alleen
vervangen worden door vakbekwaam servicepersoneel.

Gooi de batterij niet weg maar lever dezein alsklein
chemisch afval (KCA).

Lever het apparaat aan het einde van de levensduur in
voor recycling, de batterij zal dan op correcte wijze
verwerkt worden.

The socket-outlet should be installed near the
equipment and be easily accessible.




Table of Contents

PrecautionsS ......oo.oveeeeee e 4

Connections and Preparations

UNPAacKING .oooceieiviiiiieiieeeeee e 5
Step 1: Installing th e Projector .............. 6
Before Setting Up the Projector ........ccccvvcvveeene 6
Using the Optional Conversion Lens ................. 7
Installing the Projector and a Screen .................. 8
Step 2: Connecting th e Projector ........ 10
Connecting with Video Equipment .................. 10
Connecting Using the Optional Signal
Interface Cables ........cccovveevevecicece e 11
Connecting Using the Optional
Interface Unit .......cccovvieeiie e 12
Step 3: Adjusting the Picture Size and
POSITION ... 12
Step 4: Selecting the Menu
LangQuage ......cooveeeveeiiiieeeeee e 16
Projecting

Projecting the Picture on the Screen ..18
Selecting the Wide Screen Mode ........ 20
Selecting the Picture Viewing Mode ...22

Using the Menus

Operation through the Menus .............. 23
Menu LiStS ...ooooeeiieiiieeeeeeie e 25
Menu Configurations ..........ccceevveeveesesesieennens 25
MENU ITEMS ..o 25
About the Preset Memory NO. .......cccccevveeennnne 28
Adjusting Picture Quality of a Signal
from the CoOmputer .........cccvvevieivieevecree e 28
Others
Troubleshooting .........cccovvvviiiiiieeeieciii. 29
Replacing the Lamp .......ooooovviviiiiiineeenenns 31
Replacing the Air Filter .............ccoevvvinnnnnn. 32
Specifications ........cccooeevvvveiiiiiiieeeeen 33
Location of Controls ..............eeevvvivviennnnes 40
Front ..o 40
REAN ... 41
Remote Control ........cccceceevecceenee e 42
INAEX i 43

3ce



ce 4

Precautions

On safety

 Check that the operating voltage of your unitis
identical with the voltage of your local power
supply.

« Should any liquid or solid object fal into the
cabinet, unplug the unit and have it checked by
qualified personnel before operating it further.

 Unplug the unit from thewall outlet if it isnot to be
used for several days.

« Todisconnect the cord, pull it out by theplug. Never
pull the cord itself.

« Thewall outlet should be near the unit and easily
accessible.

» Theunitisnot disconnected to the AC power source
(mains) aslong asit is connected to the wall outlet,
even if the unit itself has been turned off.

« Do not look into the lens while the lamp is on.

« Do not place your hand or objects near the
ventilation holes. The air coming out is hot.

On preventing internal heat build-up

After you turn off the power with the 1/ () (on/
standby) switch, do not disconnect the unit from the
wall outlet while the cooling fan is still running.

Caution

The projector is equipped with ventilation holes
(intake) and ventilation holes (exhaust). Do not block
or place anything near these holes, or interna heat
build-up may occur, causing picture degradation or
damage to the projector.

On repacking

Save the original shipping carton and packing
material; they will come in handy if you ever haveto
ship your unit. For maximum protection, repack your
unit asit was originally packed at the factory.

Precautions



Connections
and
Preparations

This section describes how to install the
projector and screen, how to connect the
equipment from which you want to project
the picture, etc.

Unpacking

Check the carton to make sure it contains the
following items:

Remote control (1),
Size AA (R6)
batteries (2)

Signal interface
cable (1)

Air filter (for
replacement) (1)

Cinema filter (1)

Adjuster spacers (2)

AC power cord (1)
Operating Instructions (1)

Inserting the batteries into the remote
control

Insert the batteries @ side first as shown
in the illustration.

Inserting them forcibly or with the
polarities reversed may cause a short
circuit and may generate heat.

Unpacking

suoneledald
pue Suondauu0)d
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Watching sports, etc. with your company

Step 1: Installing
the Projector
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You can obtain good picture quality even when you
project the picture from the side of the screen (“ Side
Shot”) (& page 9). You can enjoy home
entertainment with this projector in various situations.

Enjoying home theater

Before Setting Up the
Projector

Do not place the projector in the following situations,
which may cause malfunction or damage to the
projector.

Poorly ventilated

GB 6 Step 1: Installing the Projector



Do not use the projector under the following
conditions:

Tilting the unit extremely

\

l\\~

£~

Blocking the ventilation holes

. _ ‘_,
Ventilation Ventilation

L holes holes
(exhaust) (intake)

Placing the projector without the adjuster

L P

Installing the unit at altitudes

When using the projector at an altitude of 1,500 m or
higher, turn on high altitude mode in the INSTALL
SETTING menu. Failing to set this mode when using
the projector at high altitudes could have adverse
effects, such as reducing the reliability of certain
components.

Using the supplied Cinema Filter

The CinemaFilter is supplied with the projector,
allowing you to receive higher contrast color and
emphasized black color by attaching or removing.
Useit according to preference.

To attach the Cinema Filter

1 Turn off the power and disconnect the
power cord.

2 Insert the Cinema Filter, aligning its screw
with the thread around the projector’s
lens, then turn the Filter clockwise.

To remove the CinemaFilter, turn it
counterclockwise.

Using the Optional
Conversion Lens

You can install the optional VPLL-CW20 Short
Focused Conversion Lens on the projector. For
projection distances when installing the Conversion
Lens, see page 36.

Follow the steps below to install the Conversion Lens.
For details on installing the Lens, refer also to the
installation manual supplied with the Lens.

1 Turn off the power and disconnect the
power cord.

2 Remove the lens cap from the Conversion
Lens.

3 Align the screw of the Conversion Lens
with the thread around the lens of the
projector as illustrated below.

Step 1: Installing the Projector
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4 Turn the Conversion Lens clockwise.

Installing the Projector and a
Screen
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The installation distance between the projector and
screen varies depending on the size of the screen.

1 Determine the installation
position of the projector and

Notes on installation of the optional Conversion Lens
P screen.

» The Lens scratches easily, so when handling it, always place it
gently on a stable and level surface in a horizontal position.

« Be sure not to bump the Lens on the surface of the lens of the
projector.

« Avoid touching the Lens surface. Screen

To remove the installed Conversion Lens

Turn the installed Lens counterclockwise
until it can be removed.

a: Minimum projection distance between the
screen and the center of the projector’s lens
when you place the projector on the side

Notes (“ Side Shot”), or when you place the
» Besure not to drop the uninstalled Conversion Lens. proj ector with the center of the screen and the
» When you adjust picture distortion using “V Keystone” or center of the lens aligned.

Side Shot” inthe INSTALL SETTING menu with the b: Maximum projection distance between the

optional Conversion Lens attached to the projector, the . .
aspect ratio of the original picture may not be correctly screen and the center of the projector’s lens

displayed. when you place the projector on the side, or
when you place the projector with the center
of the screen and the center of the lens
aligned.

¢: Maximum horizontal distance between the
right/left end of the screen and the center of
the projector’s lens when the projector is
placed on the side (when you use projection
distance a)

d: Maximum horizontal distance between the
right/left end of the screen and the center of
the lens when the projector is placed on the
side (when you use projection distance b)

e Maximum vertical distance from the bottom
of the screen to the center of the projector’s
lens when you place the projector on the side
(when you use projection distance a)

GB 8 Step 1: Installing the Projector



O
TS
f: Maximum vertical distance from the bottom Unit: m (feet)  B9RE
of the screen to the center of the projector’'s Screen 8 Q
lenswhen you place the projector on the side size 40 | 60 | 80 | 100 | 120 | 150 D O
(When you use projection distance b) (inches) T
o _ . i a 16 | 25 | 33 | 41 | 50 | 62 a Q
When projecting using both “Side Shot (5.2) | (8.2) | (10.8) | (13.5) | (16.4) | (20.3) =
and_ 'V Keystope adqutments N o 19 | 29 | 39 | 48 | 58 | 73
Position the projector with the lens end within 62) | (95) | (12.8) | (15.7) | (19.0) | (24.0)
the area 1 in theillustration, by using the 02 | 031 04 | 06 | 07 | o8
values a to f in the table below as a guide. ¢ ©7 | @o | @3) | 20 | (23) | 26)
. 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9 11 14
unit: m (feet) d a3 | @e| 23| Eo| 36 | 46
Screen
size 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150 Tip
(inches) The table shows the distances when projecting the video
1.6 25 33 4.2 50 6.3 signals. Distances used for projecting a 1080i/720p format
a (5.2) | (8.2) |(10.8)|(13.8) | (16.4) | (20.7) signal and computer’s signal are shown on page 35.
b 18 | 27 | 36 | 45 | 54 | 68 Note
(59) | (89) | (118) | (14.8) | (17.7) | (22.3) If you project the picture using “ Side Shot” only, set “V
c 00 | 01| 02| -02|-03]|-03 Keystone” inthe INSTALL SETTING menu to “Manual,”
(0.0) | (-0.3) | (-0.6) | (-0.6) | (-1.0) | (~1.0) and adjust the level to “0.”
d 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 h iacting f h
(0.0) | (0.0) | (0.0) | (0.0) | (0.0) | (0.0 When prOJectlng rom the center
031 05 071 o9 | 120 | 13 You can change the projection angle using the
€ 1.0) | 20) | (23) | 30) | (33) | (4.3 adjuster. (& page 13)
04 | 06 | o8| 10| 12 | 15 Position the projector with the lens end within
f w6 | 20 | 26) | 33 | G9 | (49 the area I in theillustration, by using the
valuesa and b in the table below as aguide.
Tip
The table shows the distances when projecting the Unit: m (feet)
conventional video and 1080i format signals. Distances Screen
u_%d for projecting a 720p format signal and computer’s size 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150
signal are shown on page 34. .
(inches)
Note a 16 24 3.2 4.0 4.8 6.0
When projecting with the optional Conversion Lens (5.2) | (79 | (105 |(13.1) | (15.7) | (19.7)
attached, the values a, b, eand f are dlightly different from 1.9 29 3.9 48 58 73
those in the table. b 6.2) | (95) | (12.8) | (15.7) | (19.0) | (24.0)

When projecting using “Side Shot”
adjustment only

Position the projector with the lens end within
the area in the illustration, by using the
valuesa, b, cand d inthetable below asaguide.

2 Project animage on the screen
and adjust the picture so that it
fits the screen. ( & page 12)

To project animage, connect video equipment to
the projector. (& page 10)

Step 1: Installing the Projector
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Step 2:
Connecting the
Projector

When making connections, be sure to do the

following:

 Turn off al equipment before making any
connections.

» Usethe proper cables for each connection.

* Insert the cable plugs properly; plugs that are not
fully inserted often generate noise. When pulling
out a cable, be sure to pull it out from the plug, not
the cable itself.

 Refer to the operating instructions of the connected
equi pment.

» When you connect your projector to PIMULTI,
select theinput signal withthe“ Input-A Signal Sel.”
setting inthe SET SETTING ¢ menu. (& page
27)

Step 2: Connecting the Projector

Connecting with Video

Equipment

S Video or
video/audio
cable (not
supplied)

to S video/ |

output

with SONY
Signal logo
interface upside
cable
(supplied)

audio

\AA

P===t

Video equipment

Video equipment



Connecting Using the Optional
Signal Interface Cables

To connect with a DVD player
equipped with the component video
connectors/digital tuner

PJMULTI

4

Signal interface cable
(SIC-HS20, not supplied)

to RGB/
component

output to S video/

é é é % %ﬁﬂi’;ﬂt

Y *PB /

Cr

8

oot HRF
. —

DVD player with component video connectors,
digital tuner, etc.

Q)

| y DS
Connecting an AV amplifier D -
o9

Rear of the projector 5 o

=z =

g (0]

o 5

a

Signal interface cable
(SIC-HS40, not supplied)

to S video or
video output

to component
video output é é é

Y *PB/*PR/* s* \ 4
H|E

Cr Video Video
CORO

Active speakers

[ o6 (00

AV ampllfler

Connecting a Computer

To hear the sound from a computer, use the speakers
built in the computer or connect the active speakersto
the computer.

Note
Even if you connect the signal interface cable to the audio output
on the computer, there is no sound output from the projector.

L AUDIO R
INPUT

f

Signal interface cable
(SIC-HS30, not supplied)

Active to monitor D
speakers

e

OO L
_C /

Computer

Step 2: Connecting the Projector 1 1 GB



Connecting Using the
Optional Interface Unit

T
.
D

o
8
=
j8b)
=h
o
>
2]

Using the optional interface unit allows you to
connect various video equipment, and to select the
output to the projector or TV from the connected
equipment simply by switching the select switch on
the interface unit.

pue suoljdosuuo)d

Rear of the
projector

)

(MONO)
L AUDIO R PJMULTI
INPUT

DVD player, etc. *

VCR, etc.

E =70
ﬂ

esse (00| 1— |
o PJ multi ~=PJ multi cable (supplied
q output

|@
SRR
B

Interface unit
(IFU-HS1, not supplied)

with the IFU-HS1)

1\
= — (] Q
o 5@::::::0:"% L : —
Audio amplifier Active TV

speakers

GB 12 Step 3: Adjusting the Picture Size and Position

Step 3: Adjusting
the Picture Size

and Position

Rear remote control

- ,,/_ detector

Ajuster lock lever

Front remote control
detector

@@——2

= o @ :I

PICTUREMODE

(€N EEIEEN K

VOLUME IDE SHO
E

SONY

PROJECTOR

N—

Tip

Thel / & (on/standby), INPUT, MENU, and §/4/<e=/mp/
ENTER (joystick) buttons on the side panel of the projector have
the same functions as those on the remote control.




Q)
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D >

- - - - . U CD

1 Plug the AC power cord into a 6 Adjust the size and position of = %.
wall outlet. the picture to fit the screen %. =
The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin red and using the ZOOM ring and the 2o

the projector goes into standby mode. adjuster. g_

Turn the ZOOM ring to adjust the picture size.

o/ Lights in red.

STANDBY

2 Press the 1/(Y) (on/standby)
switch to turn on the projector.
The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin green.

h STAONNE;BY Lights in green.

ZOOM ring

Adjusting the picture position using the

3 : adjuster
Turn on the equme_nt Hold down and slide the adjuster lock lever to
connected to the projector. the right, move the projector, then return the
Refer to the operating instructions of the lock lever.

connected equipment.

4 Press INPUT to project the
picture on the screen.

Each time you press the button, the input
indication changes. (& page 19) You can move the projector horizontally or

vertically within the following ranges:

5 Adjust the focus roughly using
the FOCUS ring.

Adjuster lock lever

&) video 1
NTSC 358

Up to 10° each way
vertically

FOCUS ring

Step 3: Adjusting the Picture Size and Position 13 GB



Adjusting the picture position using the
supplied adjuster spacer

Attaching one of the supplied spacers for adjuster
adjustment (spacers for 1° and 2°) allows you to tilt
the projector to theright or left at atilting angle up to

o
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Adjuster Adjuster
spacer spacer
(supplied) (supplied)

To attach the supplied adjuster spacer

1 Place athick cloth (e.g., acushion) beneath the
projector. Place the projector face down.

2 While pressing thelock knobsinward, remove the
adjuster bar at the bottom of the adjuster table to
which you want to attach the supplied spacer.

3 Fit the spacer into the removed adjuster bar spot.

Step 3: Adjusting the Picture Size and Position

514

When projecting using both “Side Shot” and
“V Keystone” adjustments

(® Use the adjuster to adjust the vertical
position.
If you set “V Keystone” in the INSTALL
SETTING menu to “Auto” (& page 27), the
vertical distortion will be automatically corrected.

Note

The“V Keystone” adjustment may not correct trapezoidal
distortion perfectly, depending on theroom temperature or the
screen angle. In this case, adjust the distortion manually.

(@ Adjust so that the left or right side of the
picture fits that of the screen.
If you position the projector on the | eft side of the
screen, adjust so that the | eft side of the picturefits
the left side of the screen. With the projector
positioned on theright side, adjust so that theright
side fits the right side of the screen.
At the same time, align the bottom side of the
picture with that of the screen.

Screen

Picture

(® Adjust to correct horizontal trapezoidal
distortion using the SIDE SHOT + or —
button.

Press SIDE SHOT + or — so that the upper side of
the picture becomes paralléel to the bottom side. If
the left side islonger than the right side, press
SIDE SHOT —.

SIDE SHOT

o

Press SIDE SHOT + if theright sideislonger. To fine-
adjust the distortion, press 4 or ¥.




When projecting using “Side Shot”
adjustment only

@ Set“V Keystone” inthe INSTALL SETTING
to “Manual,” and set the level to “0" ( &
page 27) or press RESET.

(@ Adjust so that the left or right side of the
picture fits that of the screen.
If you position the projector on the left side of the
screen, adjust so that the | eft side of the picturefits
the left side of the screen. With the projector
positioned on theright side, adjust so that theright
side fitsthe right side of the screen.
At the same time, adjust the vertical size of the
aligned side of the picture to fit the screen using
the ZOOM ring.

Screen

Picture

(® Adjust to correct horizontal trapezoidal
distortion using the SIDE SHOT + or —
button.

For how to correct, see step ® in “When
projecting using both “ Side Shot” and “V
Keystone” adjustments.”

When projecting from the center

Adjust so that both the position and size of

the bottom side of the picture fit those of the
bottom side of the screen using the adjuster
and the ZOOM ring.

If you set “V Keystone” inthe INSTALL SETTING
menu to “Auto” (& page 27), the vertical distortion
will be automatically corrected.

] Screen
Picture |

— —

Note

TheV Keystone adjustment may not correct trapezoidal distortion
perfectly, depending on the room temperature or the screen angle.
In this case, adjust the distortion manually.

7 Turn the FOCUS ring to adjust
the focus again.

Tip

When you adjust distortion manually using “V Keystone”
and the SIDE SHOT buttonsin steps 6 and 7, the built-in
test pattern is projected on the screen. If you want to make
adjustments using the current input signal, set “Test
Pattern” in the INSTALL SETTING sz menu to *Off”
(@ page 27)

Step 3: Adjusting the Picture Size and Position
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Step 4:

Selecting the
Menu Language

You can select one of nine languages for displaying
the menu and other on-screen displays. The factory
default setting is English.

@ @ (O
= @ =

PICTURE MODE

G ENER ]| )

@ @ @

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

N

Tip
You can operate the men

u using the joystick on the side panel of

the projector instead of the 4/4/<=/=»/ENTER buttons on the

remote control.

Step 4: Selecting the Menu Language

1 Plug the AC power cord into a

wall outlet.

The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin red and
the projector goes into standby mode.

oV Lights in red.

STANDBY

Press the l/() (on/standby)
switch to turn on the projector.
The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin green.

h oov - Lights in green.

Press MENU.

The menu appears.
The menu presently selected is shown as a
yellow button.

PICTURE SETTING Input A |

Picture Mode: Standard
Adjust Picture...

Volume: 30 emm—

H

Press 4 or ¥ to select the
MENU SETTING ¥ menu, and

press = or ENTER.
The selected menu appears.

MENU SETTING Input A




5 Press 4 or ¥ to select
“Language”, and press =% or
ENTER.

o

4
&

6 Press 4 or ¥ to select a
language, and press <= or
ENTER.

The menu changes to the selected language.

©
o

\ 4
B

To clear the menu
Press MENU.

Step 4: Selecting the Menu Language
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Projecting [Eemar

This section describes how to operate the PlCtU re On the

projector to view the picture from the
equipment connected to the projector. It S creen
also describes how to select the wide
screen mode or the quality of the pictureto
suit your taste.

EEEEEEEEEEE

—— MUTING button

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

N—

1 Plug the AC power cord into a
wall outlet.

The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin red and
the projector goes into standby mode.

s

samey  Lights in red.

GB 18 Projecting the Picture on the Screen



2 Press the /() (on/standby) 5 Turn the ZOOM ring to adjust
switch to turn on the projector. the size of the picture.
The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin green.

h smpey  Lights in green.

3 Turn on the equipment
connected to the projector.

Refer to the operating instructions of the
connected equipment.

ZOOM ring

o
=
=
®
o
=
S
Q

6 Turn the FOCUS ring to adjust

4 Press INPUT repeatedly to the focus.
select the input you want to Adjust to obtain sharp focus.
project on the screen.
Display the indication of theinput you want.

Example: To view the picture from the video
equipment connected to the VIDEO
INPUT jack.

& video 1
NTSC 3.58

(% FOCUS ring

7 Press VOLUME + or —to adjust

To view the picture from press INPUT to the volume.
display
Video equipment connected to Video 1 VOLUME
VIDEO INPUT on the projector
Video equipment connected to S SVideo 1 +
VIDEO INPUT on the projector
RGB/component equipment Input-A” - @

connected to PIMULTI INPUT via
the optional signal interface cable or
the interface unit

Video equipment connected to PJ Video 2
MULTI INPUT viathe optional signal
interface cable or the interface unit

Video equipment equipped with S S-Video 2
VIDEO connected to PIMULTI
INPUT viathe optional signal
interface cable or the interface unit

" Setthe“Input-A Signal Sel.” setting in the SET SETTING ¢@
menu according to the input signd. (& page 27)

Projecting the Picture on the Screen 19 GB



Cutting off the sound
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Press MUTING on the remote
control.
To restore the sound, press MUTING again.

To turn off the power

1 Press the /() (on/standby) switch.
A message “POWER OFF?’ appears on the
screen.

2 Press the V(" switch again.
The ON/STANDBY indicator flashesin green and
the fan continuesto run to reduce theinternal heat.
Also, the ON/STANDBY indicator flashesquickly
during which you will not be able to light up the
ON/STANDBY indicator with the /() switch.

3 Unplug the AC power cord from the wall
outlet after the fan stops running and the
ON/STANDBY indicator lights in red.

You can turn off the projector by holding the I/ (on/

standby) switch for about one second, instead of
performing the above steps.

Selecting the Wide Screen Mode

Selecting the Wide

Screen Mode

You can enjoy various wide screen mode according to
the video signal received. You can also select it using
the menu. (& page 26)

= & @

PICTURE MODE

Gl == 1)

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY
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N

WIDE MODE button

Press WIDE MODE.

Each time you press the button, you can select
the “Wide Mode” setting.



Full

A 16:9 sgueezed pictureis displayed with the
correct aspect ratio. A 4:3 pictureisenlarged
horizontally to fit the 16:9 screen.

Tip
Squeezed: Anoriginal 16:9 aspect ratio pictureisrecorded
horizontally compressed to a4:3 picture.

Normal

A picture with normal 4.3 aspect ratio is
displayed in the center of the screen to fill the
vertical screen size.

Wide Zoom

A 4.3 aspect ratio picture is enlarged and the
upper and lower portions of the picture are
compressed to fit the 16:9 screen. Usethismode
to view news, variety shows, etc.

Zoom

A normal 4:3 aspect ratio pictureis enlarged
vertically and horizontally in the same ratio to
fill the 16:9 screen. Thismode isideal for
viewing awide-format movie.

Subtitle

Thesubtitleareais compressed and displayed in
the lower part of the screen. Use this mode to
view amovie with subtitles.

Full Through

One-to-one mapping isdone on asgueezed 16:9
picture. It is displayed in the center of the
screen.

Normal Through

One-to-one mapping is done on a4:3 normal
aspect ratio picture. It is displayed in the center
of the screen.

Notes

* You can adjust the vertical position of the picture with
“V Position” inthe INPUT SETTING menu when
“Zoom” or “Subtitle” is selected, or when “Full
Through” or “Normal Through” is selected for video
(50H2z) or progressive component (50p) input signal.

* You can adjust the position of the subtitles with “Title
Area’ inthe INPUT SETTING menu only when
“Subtitle” is selected.

* If“Full Through” or “Normal Through” isselected when
avideo (50 Hz) or progressive video (50p) signal is
input, the picture may not be completely displayed on
the screen due to the number of dots of the LCD panel.

Notes on selecting the wide screen mode

* Select the wide screen mode taking into account
that changing the aspect ratio of the original picture
will provide a different look from that of the
origina image.

» Notethat if the projector is used for profit or for
public viewing, modifying the original picture by
switching to the wide mode may constitute an
infringement of the rights of authors or producers,
which are legally protected.

Selecting the Wide Screen Mode
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Selectin

g the

Picture Viewing
Mode

You can select the picture viewing mode that best
suits the type of program or room condition.

@ = @

PICTURE MODE -

€l EEEE K

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

+— PICTURE MODE buttons
DYNAMIC

STANDARD

CINEMA

USER 1,2 and 3

N—

Selecting the Picture Viewing Mode

Press one of the PICTURE
MODE buttons (DYNAMIC,
STANDARD, CINEMA and
USER 1, 2 and 3).

DYNAMIC

Select for enhanced picture contrast and
sharpness.

STANDARD

Recommended for normal viewing conditionin
your home.

Also select to reduce roughness when viewing
the picture with DY NAMIC.

CINEMA
Select for soft, film-like picture.

USER 1,2 and 3

You can adjust the quality of the picture to suit
your taste and store the settingsinto the selected
memory of the projector. Press one of the USER
1, 2 and 3 buttons, then adjust the picture by
using the menus. The settings are stored, and
you can view the picture with the adjusted
picture quality by pressing the button. (& page
25)




Using the
Menus

This section describes how to make
various adjustments and settings using the
menus.

Operation through

the Menus

The projector is equipped with an on-screen menu for
making various adjustments and settings. The setting
items are displayed in a pop-up menu or in a sub
menu. If you select an item name followed by dots
(...), asub menu with setting items appear. You can
change the tone of the menu display and the menu
language displayed in the on-screen menu.

To change the menu language, see “ Selecting the
Menu Language”’ on page 16.

Display items
Input signal indicator
Input signal setting indicator

Picture adjustment menu

| Contrast: Min

Input signal indicator

Shows the selected input channel. x= is displayed
when no signal isinput. You can hide this indicator
using “ Status’ in the MENU SETTING menu.

Input signal setting indicator
For Input-A: Shows “ Computer,
“Video GBR.”

For Video/SVideo input: Shows"Auto” or the* Color
System” setting in the SET SETTING menu.

Component” or

= & @

PICTURE MODE

& ENTER —2_4
®® &t— |

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

N

Operation through the Menus
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1 Press MENU. 4 Make the setting or adjustment

The menu appears. on an item.
The menu presently selected is shown asa
yellow button. When changing the adjustment level

To increase the value, press 4 or=p

Es o o — To decrease the value, press ¥ or <=,
[D]| hoecx soniseisstomBits: Press ENTER to restore the original screen.
Fovar oy o1’
% “““““ When changing the setting
= Press 4 or ¥ to change the setting.
[ ] Press 4= or ENTER to restore the original
T ' screen.
2 Press 4 or ¥ to select a menu, To clear the menu
and press =» or ENTER. Press MENU.
The selected menu appears. )
To reset items that have been

% adjusted

— diust d Complete!” appears on the screen and the setting is

g you want to adjust and press reset to its factory preset value.

= =» or ENTER. Items that can be reset are:

® The setting items are displayed in a pop-up « “Contrast,” “Brightness,” “Color,” “Hue,”

E’ menu or in a sub menu. “Sharpness’ and “RGB Enhancer” in “Adjust

n Picture...” of the PICTURE SETTING =y menu
Pop-up menu  “Dot Phase,” “H Size” and “ Shift” in “Adjust
Menu  Setting items Signal...” of the INPUT SETTING & menu
_ML — I —— » “V Keystone” (when set to “Manual”) and “ Side
= e Shot” of the INASTALL SETTING 52 menu

Language: English
Menu Position: Francais
Deutsch

Menu Color:

Italiano
@ ) Espafiol
% Portugués

i
or
h Sub menu

=0f
Menu Setting items

PIETURE SETTING | &) nputA

(3 #ADIUST PICTURE  Standard
Contrast: 80 S——
Brightness: 50 —
RGB Enhancer: 30 p—
Gamma Mode Graphics

Color Temp: High

Sel Set: @) Back: B Exit

GB 24 Operation through the Menus



Menu LIsts

Menu Configurations

The projector is equipped with six pages. The items
that can be adjusted in each menu are described on
page 25 to 27.

= PICTURE SETTING menu
The PICTURE SETTING menu is used for adjusting
the picture. You can also adjust the volume.

& INPUT SETTING menu

The INPUT SETTING menu is used to adjust the
input signal. You can adjust the size of the picture, and
select wide screen mode, etc.

&2 SET SETTING menu
The SET SETTING menu is used for changing the
settings of the projector.

¥ MENU SETTING menu

TheMENU SETTING menuisused to changethe on-
screen language, display position of the menu screen,
etc.

557 INSTALL SETTING menu
TheINSTALL SETTING menuisused for correcting
distortion of the picture.

Q) INFORMATION menu

The INFORMATION menu is used to display the
horizontal and vertical frequencies of theinput signal
and the used time of the lamp.

Menu Items

Adjustable items are limited according to the input
signals. Items that cannot be adjusted are not
displayed in the menu. (& page 38)

@ PICTURE SETTING

Item Description

Picture Mode | You can select picture viewing mode that
best suits the type of picture or the
environment.

Dynamic: Select for enhanced picture
contrast and sharpness.

Standard: Recommended for normal
viewing condition. Also select to reduce
roughness when viewing the picture
with Dynamic.

Cinema: Select for soft, film-like picture.

User 1, 2 and 3: You can adjust the
quality of the picture to suit your taste
and store the settings. Once the settings
are stored, you can view the picture with
the adjusted picture quality by pressing
the PICTURE MODE hutton.

To store the settings

1 Select“User 1", “User 2" or “User
3.

2 Adjust the itemsyou want in the
menus.

Items that can be stored are:

“Adjust Picture...” items other than

“Volume,” and “Wide Mode” setting

Tip

You can aso adjust the picture quality

in“Dynamic”, “ Standard” or “Cinema’

mode. To reset to the factory setting,

press RESET.

Volume Adjusts the volume.
Adjust Picture...

Contrast The higher the setting, the greater the
contrast. The lower the setting, the lower
the cotrast.

Brightness | The higher the setting, the brighter the
picture. The lower the setting, the darker
the picture.

Color The higher the setting, the greater the
intensity. The lower the setting, the lower
theintensity.

Hue The higher the setting, the more greenish
the picture becomes. The lower the
setting, the more purplish the picture
becomes.

Sharpness The higher the setting, the sharper the
picture. The lower the setting, the softer
the picture.

RGB Adjusts the picture sharpness when

Enhancer computer signals are input.

Menu Lists
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Item

Description

Black Level
Adj (Adjust)

Emphasizes black color to produce a

bolder “dynamic” picture. Set according

to the input signal source.

High: Gives higher emphasis to the black
color.

Low: Giveslower emphasisto the black
color.

Off: Cancelsthisfeature.

Iltem

Description

GammaMode

Graphics: Reproduces the photosin
natural tones.

Text: Contrasts black and white. Suitable
for images that contain lots of text.

Color Temp.

High: Givesthe white colors ablue tint.

Middle: Givesthe white colors a neutral
tint.

L ow: Givesthe white colors ared tint.

DDE
(Dynamic
Detall
Enhancer)

Off: Playsavideo signal in an interlace
format without converting.

Progressive: Converts an interlace format
video signal to a progressive format.

Film: Normally, select this option.
Reproduces the 2-3 Pull-Down film
sources with smooth picture movement.
When the video signal with aformat
other than the 2-3 Pull-Down isinput,
“Progressive” isautomatically selected.

CinemaBlack
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Switches the lamp wattage during

projection.

On: Enhances the black by reducing the
lamp wattage.

Off: Normal wattage.

Tip

If “CinemaBlack” isset to “On,” the next time

the power is turned on, the lamp will use the

“Off” setting for thefirst time, and then go to

“On.”

& INPUT SETTING

Item

| Description

Adjust Signal...

Dot Phase

Adjusts the picture from a computer for
clearer picture after it is adjusted by
pressing the APA button.

H Size

Adjusts the horizontal size of the picture
from a computer. The higher the setting,
the wider the picture. The lower the
setting, the narrower the picture.

Wide Mode

You can select the 4:3 aspect ratio picture
mode, “Normal” and “Normal Through,”
and 16:9 aspect ratio picture mode,
“Full,” “Wide Zoom,” “Zoom,” “ Subtitle”
and “Full Through.”

Full: The 16:9 squeezed* pictureis
diplayed with the correct aspect. The
4:3 pictureis enlarged horizontally to
fit the 16:9 screen.

* squeezed: An original 16:9 aspect
ratio picture isrecorded horizontally
compressed to be a4:3 picture.

Normal: The picture with normal 4:3
aspect ratio is displayed to fill the
vertical screen size.

Wide Zoom: The picture with 4:3 aspect
ratio is enlarged and the upper and
lower portions of the picture are
compressed to fit the 16:9 screen. Use
this mode to view news, variety shows,
etc.

Zoom: The normal 4:3 aspect ratio
pictureisenlarged verticall and
horizontally at the equal ratio tofill the
16:9 screen. The modeisideal for
viewing awide-format movie.

Subtitle: The subtitle areais compressed
and displayed at the lower part of the
screen. Use this mode to view amovie
with the subtitle.

Full Through: One-to-one mapping is
done on a squeezed 16:9 picture. It is
displayed in the center of the screen.

Normal Through: One-to-one mapping
is done on the picture with 4:3 aspect
ratio. It is displayed in the center of the
screen.

Note

If “Full Through” or “Normal Through” is

selected when avideo (50 Hz) or progressive

video (50p) signal isinput, the picture may not
becompletely displayed on the screen duetothe
number of dots of the LCD panel.

For details, see “ Selecting the Wide
Screen Mode” on page 20.

Shift

Asthe setting for H (horizontal)
increases, the picture movesto theright,
and as the setting decreases, the picture
moves to the left. Use <= or =¥ to adjust
the horizontal position.

Asthe setting for V (vertical) increases,
the picture moves up, and as the setting
decreases, the picture moves down. Use
4 or ¥ to adjust the vertical position.

V Position

Adjuststhevertical position of the picture
in wide screen mode. As the setting
increases, the picture moves up. Asthe
setting decreases, the picture moves
down.

Note

Thisitem is adjustable only when “Zoom™ or
“Subtitle” isselected, or when “Full Through”
or “Normal Through” is selected for video
(50Hz) or progressive component (50p) input
signal.

Menu Lists

B 206

Title Area

Adjusts the subtitle area. Asthe setting
increases, the subtitle area moves up. As
the setting decreases, the subtitle area
moves down.

Note

Thisitem is adjustable only when “Subtitle” is
selected.




& SET SETTING

Item

Description

2 INSTALL SETTING

Smart APA

With thisitem set to On, the APA function
works automatically for asignal input from
acomputer so that the picture can be seen
clearly. You can aso activate the APA
function by pressing the APA button on the
remote control.

Tip

The APA (Auto Pixel Alignment) automatically
adjusts the input signal from a computer so that
the picture can be seen clearly.

Iltem

Description

Auto Input
Search

Set to On when an optional Interface Unit
such asthe IFU-HSL is connected to the PJ
MULTI connector on the projector.

Input-A Signal
Sel.

Selectsthe signal input from the equipment
by selecting “Input-A” with the INPUT
button.

Computer: Inputsthe signal from a
computer.

Component: Inputs the component or
progressive component signal from a
DVD player, digital tuner, etc.

Video GBR: Inputs the signal from a
digita tuner.

V Keystone

Correctsthe vertical trapezoidal distortion

of the picture. (T g )

Auto: Normally set to this postion.

Manual: Sets alower value (— direction)
when the bottom of the trapezoid is
longer than the top. Sets a higher value
(+ direction) when the top of the
trapezoid is longer than the bottom. If
you project the picture using “Side
Shot” only, set to “Manual,” and adjust
thelevel to“0”

Note

The“V Keystone” adjustment may not correct

thetrapezoidal distortion perfectly, depending on

the room temperature or the screen angle. In this

case, adjust the distortion manualy.

Side Shot

Corrects the horizontal trapezoidal
distortion of the picture. ( (] [
Set the level to “0” when you adjust the
pictureusing “V Keystone” only.

Color System

Select the color system of the input signal.

Auto: Selects the color system of the input
signal automatically from among NTSC,
PAL, SECAM, NTSCa.43, PAL-M or
PAL-N.

“NTSC3. 58"— PAL-N": Setsthe color
system to the selected system manually.

Image Flip

Flipsthe picture on the screen horizontally

and/or vertically.

Off: The picture does not flip.

HV: Flipsthe picture horizontally and
vertically.

H: Flipsthe picture horizontally.

V: Flipsthe picture vertically.

Power Saving

When set to On, the POWER SAVING
indicator lights. The projector goesinto
power saving modeif no signal isinput for
10 minutes, and the lamp goes out and the
cooling fan keeps running. In power saving
mode, no button functions for the first 60
seconds. It is cancelled when asignal is
input or any button is pressed. If you do not
set the projector to power saving mode,
select Off.

Background

Selects the background color of the screen
when no signal isinput. You can select
“Black” or “Blue”

Test Pattern

When set to On, atest pattern is displayed
on the screen when adjusting using “Side

Shot” or “V Keystone.” If you do not want
to display atest pattern, set to Off.

IHlumination

Turns on the illumination on the top panel
of the projector when set to On. It turns off
when set to Off.

High Altitude
Mode

Off: Usethis setting when using the
projector at normal atitudes.

On: Use this setting when using the
projector at an altitude of 1,500 m or
higher.

™ MENU SETTING

& INFORMATION

Item

Description

Status

Set to Off to turn off the on-screen
displays except for the menus, message
when turning off the power, and warning

messages.

Language

Selects the language used in the menu and
on-screen displays. Available languages
are: English, French, German, Itaian,
Spanish, Portuguese, Japanese, Chinese
and Korean.

Item Description

fH Displays the horizontal frequency of the
input signal.

fv Displaysthe vertical frequency of the input
signal.

Lamp Timer Indicates how long the lamp has been

turned on.

Menu Position

Selects the display position from Top
L eft, Bottom L eft, Center, Top Right
and Bottom Right.

Menu Color

Selects the tone of the menu display from

White or Black.

Menu Lists
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About the Preset Memory
No.

This projector has 35 types of preset data for input
signals (the preset memory). Whenthe preset signal is
input, the projector automatically detects the signal
type and recallsthe datafor the signal from the preset
memory to adjust it to an optimum picture. The
memory number and signal type of that signal are
displayed in the INFORMATION menu.

INFORMATION

fH 48.47kHz
fv 60.00Hz

o231} Memory No.

Signal type

WPRER

You can a so adjust the preset datathrough the INPUT
SETTING menu.

This projector also has 20 types of user memoriesfor
Input-A into which you can save the setting of the
adjusted data for an unpreset input signal.

When an unpreset signa isinput for thefirst time, a
memory number is displayed as 0. When you adjust
the data of the signal inthe INPUT SETTING menu,
it will be registered to the projector. If more than 20
user memories are registered, the newest memory
aways overwrites the oldest one.

See the chart on page 39 to find if the signal is
registered to the preset memory.

Since the datais recalled from the preset memory
about the following signal's, you can use these preset
data by adjusting “H size” Make fine adjustment by
adjusting “ Shift.”

Signal Memory No. H size
Super Mac-2 23 1312
SGI-1 23 1320
Macintosh 19” 25 1328
Note

When the aspect ratio of input signal does not match the screen
size, apart of the screen is displayed in black.

Menu Lists

Adjusting Picture Quality of
a Signal from the Computer

You can automatically adjust to obtain the clearest
picture when projecting asignal from the computer.

1 Project a still picture from the computer.

2 Press the APA (Auto Pixel Alignment)
button.
When the pictureis adjusted properly, “complete”
appears on the screen.

Notes

* When “Smart APA” isset to “On,” the APA function is
automatically activated.

* Pressthe APA button when the image appears on the whole
display areaof thecomputer. If there are black edgesaround the
image, the APA function will not function properly and the
image may extend beyond the screen.

« |f you switch the input signal or re-connect a computer, press
the APA button again to get the suitable picture.

» Torestore the original screen, press the APA button again
during the adjustment.

« The picture may not be adjusted properly depending on the
types of input signals.

¢ Adjust theitemsin the INPUT SETTING menu when you
adjust the picture manually. (& page 26)



Others

This section describes how to solve the
problems, how to replace alamp and air

filter, etc.

Troubleshooting

Power

The power is not
turned on.

No picture.

= Wait for about one minute
before turning on the power.
(@ page 20)

= Close the lamp cover securely.
(@ page 31)

= Closethe air filter cover
securely. (@& page 32)

= Check that the proper
connections have been made.
(@ page 10)
- Select the input source correctly
using the INPUT button.
(@ page 19)
= Set the computer signal to output
from an external monitor.
= Set the computer signal to output
only to an external monitor.

Thepicturefromthe PJ
MULTI connector is
colored strange.

< Select “Computer”,
“Component” or “Video GBR”
for “Input-A Signal Sel” inthe
SET SETTING & menu
according to the input signal.

(@ page 27)

Color balanceis
incorrect.

= Adjust the picture in the “Adjust
Picture...” of the PICTURE
SETTING & menu
(@& page 25).
< Set “Color System” inthe SET
SETTING ¢ menu to match
the color system being inpuit.

(@ page 27)

The picture istoo dark.

= Adjust the contrast or brightness
inthe “Adjust Picture ...” of the
PICTURE SETTING 3> menu

properly. (& page 25)

The pictureis not clear.

= Adjust the focus with the
FOCUS ing. (& page 19)

= Condensation has occurred on
the lens. Leave the projector for
about two hours with the power
on.

The picture flickers.

No sound.

On-screen display

On-screen display does
not appear.

Remote control

The remote control
does not work.

= Adjust “Dot Phase” for “Adjust
Signal..” inthe INPUT
SETTING & menu properly.
(@ page 26)

< Press MUTING on the remote
control.

= Check that connecting cablesare
properly connected. (& page
10)

= Adjust “Volume” in the
PICTURE SETTING @ menu
(@& page 25), or press
VOLUME + on the remote
control.

= Press MUTING on the remote
control.

% Set “Status” in the MENU
SETTING > menuto “On.”

(@ page 27)

- Batteries could be weak.
Replace with new batteries. (&
page 5)

= Insert the batteries with correct
polarities. (& page 5)

Troubleshooting
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Indicators

The LAMP/COVER or TEMP/FAN indicator on the
control panel lightsup or flashesif thereisany trouble

with your projector.

LAMP/COVER Indicator

£ TEMP/FAN Indicator
LAMP/ TEMP/ POWER ON/
COVER FAN SAVING STANDBY

LAMP/COVER |- Attach the lamp cover or the air filter

flashes. cover securely. (& pages 31 and 32)

LAMP/COVER | = Thelamp has reached the end of its

lights up. life. Replace the lamp. (& page 31)

= Thelamp becomesahigh temperature.

Wait for one minute to cool down the
lamp and turn on the power again. (&
page 20)

TEMP/FAN = Thefan is broken. Consult with

flashes. qualified Sony personnel.

TEMP/FAN = Theinternal temperatureis unusually

lights up. high. Check to seeif nothingis
blocking the ventilation holes.

LAMP/COVER | Theelectrical system breaks down.

and TEMP/FAN Consult with qualified Sony

light up. personnel.

Troubleshooting

Warning Messages
Use thelist below to check the meaning of the

messages displayed on the screen.
High temp.! = Turn off the power.
Lampoffin1 |< Check to seeif nothing is blocking the
min. ventilation holes.
Frequency is | Input asignal that is within the
out of range! acceptable range of the frequency.
< Set the output signal on an external
monitor of the connected computer to
SVGA.
Pleasecheck | Set “Input-A Signal Sel” inthe SET
Input-A Signal SETTING ¢ menu to “Computer”
Sel. when RGB signal isinput from the
computer. (& page 27)
Pleasereplace |9 Itistimeto replace the lamp. Replace
the LAMP. the lamp. (& page 31)
Pleasereplace | Itistimetoreplacetheair filter. Replace
thefilter. the air filter. (& page 32)

Caution Messages

Use the list below to check the meaning of the
messages displayed on the screen.

NO INPUT

- No signal isinput. Check connections.
(@& page 10)

Not applicable!

= Press the appropriate button.




Replacing the Lamp

The lamp used for the light source has a certain life.
When the lamp dims, the color balance of the picture
becomes strange, or “Please replace the LAMP”
appears on the screen, the lamp is exhausted. Replace
the lamp with a new one (not supplied).

Use LMP-H150 Projector Lamp as the replacement lamp.

When replacing the lamp after using the
projector

Turn off the projector, then unplug the power cord.
Wait for at least an hour for the lamp to cool
completely.

Caution

The lamp becomes a high temperature after turning off the
projector with the l/() (on/standby) switch. If you touch thelamp,
you may scald your finger. When removing the lamp unit, make
sure it remains horizontal, then pull straight up. Do not tilt the
lamp unit. If you pull out thelamp unit whiletilted and if thelamp
is broken, the pieces may scatter, causing injury.

1 Hold down the adjuster lock lever, slide it
to the right, raise the rear of the projector,
then return the adjuster lock lever. While
keeping the screw on the bottom of the
projector turned inward with a coin or a
slotted screwdriver, open the projector
cover with your hand.

Note
Be sure that the projector is stable.

2 Open the lamp cover by loos
screw with a Philips screwdri

ening the
ver.

3 Loosen the screw on the lam

p unit with a

Philips screwdriver. Holding the handle,

pull the lamp unit straight up.

4 Insert the new lamp all the way in until itis
securely in place. Tighten the screw, and

fold down the handle.

5 Close the lamp cover and tighten the

Screw.

Replacing the Lamp
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6 While pushing the projector cover toward
you by holding both sides of the cover on
the lens side, close the cover until it clicks.

7 Connect the power cord and set the
projector to standby mode.

8 Press the following buttons on the remote
control in the following order for less than

five seconds each: RESET, <= = ENTER.

Notes

Do not put your hands into the lamp replacement spot, and do
not allow any liquid or object to fall into it to avoid electrical
shock or fire.

» Besuretousethe LMP-H150 Projector Lamp for replacement.
If you use lamps other than LMP-H150, a malfunction may
occur.

» Besureto turn off the projector and unplug the power cord
before replacing the lamp.

Disposal of used projector lamp
Asthe materiasused in thislamp are similar to those
of afluorescent lamp, you should dispose of a used

projector lamp in the same way as afluorescent lamp.

Replacing the Air Filter

Replacing the Air Filter

The air filter should be replaced periodicaly. When
“Please replace the filter.” appears on the screen,
replace the air filter immediately.

Notes

« Replacing the air filter is very important to maintain the high
efficiency of the projector and to prevent amalfunction. When
the replacement message appears on the screen, replace the air
filter without delay.

« When removing the air filter from the projector, be careful that
no dust or object gets into the inside of the projector.

« Beforereplacing theair filter, turn off the projector and unplug
the power cord.

1 Hold down the adjuster lock lever, slide it
to the right, raise the rear of the projector,
then return the adjuster lock lever. While
keeping the screw on the bottom of the
projector turned inward with a coin or a
slotted screwdriver, open the projector
cover with your hand.

Note
Be sure that the projector is stable.

2 Push the filter lock knob to remove the
filter cover.

3 Remove the air filter from the filter holder
by holding the tab on the air filter.

A

Air filter

Filter holder
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Insert the new air filter into the filter holder
with the white surface up, put the holder
face down, then replace it into the
projector.

Replace the filter cover.

While pushing the projector cover toward
you by holding both sides of the cover on

the lens side, close the cover until it clicks.

Specifications

System
Projection system
3 LCD panels, 1 lens, projection

system

LCD panel 0.62-inch TFT LCD panel, 1,245,816
pixels (415,272 pixels x 3)

Lens 1.2 times zoom lens (manual)
£33.6-42mm/F1.85-2.2

Lamp 150 W UHP type

Projection picture size
Range: 40 to 150 inches (measured
diagonally)
NTSC3.58/PAL/SECAM/NTSC4.43/
PAL-M/PAL-N system, switched
automatically/manually
Acceptable video signals
15 kHz RGB/component 50/60 Hz,
Progressive component 50/60 Hz,
DTV (480/60i, 575/50i, 480/60p,
575/50p, 720/60p, 720/50p, 1080/
60i, 1080/50i), 1080/24PsF,
Composite video, Y/C video
Acceptable computer signals
fH: 19to 72 kHz
fV: 48t0 92 Hz
Maximum resolution XGA 1024 X
768, fV: 85 Hz
Monaural speaker system, 33 mm
(1 516 inches) diameter,
max.2W X 1

Color system

Speaker

Input
Video input VIDEO: phono type
Composite video: 1 Vp-pt2 dB
sync negative (75 ohms terminated)
SVIDEO: Y/C, mini DIN 4-pin type
(male)
Y (luminance): 1 Vp-p+2 dB sync
negative (75 ohms terminated)
C (chrominance): burst 0.286 Vp-p
12 dB (NTSC)
(75 ohms terminated)
burst 0.3 Vp-p£2 dB (PAL)
(75 ohms terminated)
32-pin multi connector
Composite video: 1 Vp-p+2 dB sync
negative (75 ohms terminated)
Svideo: Y/C
Y (luminance): 1 Vp-p+2 dB sync
negative (75 ohms terminated)

PIMULTI
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C (chrominance): burst 0.286
Vp-p£2 dB (NTSC) (75 ohms
terminated)
burst 0.3 Vp-pt2dB (PAL) (75
ohms terminated)

Analog RGB/component:
R/CR (PR): 0.7 Vp-p+2 dB
(75 ohms terminated)
G: 0.7Vp-p£2dB
(75 ohms terminated)
G with sync/Y: 1 Vp-px2 dB sync
negative (75 ohms terminated)
B/Cs (PB): 0.7 Vp-p+2 dB
(75 ohms terminated)
SYNC/HD: Composite sync input:
1-5 Vp-p highimpedance, positive/
negative
Horizontal sync input: 1-5 Vp-p
high impedance, positive/negative
VD: Vertical sync input: 1-5
Vp-p high impedance, positive/
negative

General

Dimensions 304 X 168 X 321 mm
(12x 658 % 123/ainches) (w/h/d)

Mass Approx. 4.5kg (91b 15 0z)
Power requirements

AC100to 240V, 2.1-1.1A,

50/60 Hz

Power consumption

Max. 200 W

(Standby mode: 3 W)
Operating temperature

0°C to 35°C (32 to 95%)
Operating humidity

35% to 85% (no condensation)
Storage temperature

—20°C to 60°C (—4°F to 140°F)
Storage humidity 10% to 90%
Supplied accessories

Remote control RM-PJHS2 (1)

Size AA (RG6) batteries (2)

Signal interface cable SIC-HS50

(5m) (1)

AC power cord (1)

Air filter (for replacement) (1)

CinemaFilter (1)

Adjuster specers (2)

Operating Instructions (1)

Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

Specifications

Optional accessories

Signal interface unit IFU-HSL1

Projector Lamp LMP-H150 (for replacement)

Air filter PK-HS1FL (for replacement)

Signal interface cables SIC-HS10/SIC-HS20/SI C-HS30/
SIC-HA0

Short Focused Conversion Lens
VPLL-CW20

Projection lens

Projection Distances for a 1080i/720p
format signal and computer’s signal

Screen

Projector

When projecting using both “Side Shot” and
“V Keystone” adjustments

For a 720p format signal and computer’s signal

Unit: m (feet)
Screen
size 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150
(inches)
a 16 25 33 41 5.0 6.2
(5.2) | (7.9) |(10.8) | (13.5) | (16.4) | (20.3)
b 18 2.7 36 45 54 6.8

(5.9) | (8.9 |(11.8)| (14.8) | (17.7) | (22.3)
02| 03| 04| -06]-07]|-08
(-0.7) | (<1.0) | (<1.3) | (=2.0) | (2.3) | (-2.6)
02| 03| 03] -04]|-05]|-06
(-0.7) | (<1.0) | (<1.0) | (~1.3) | (-1.6) | (=2.0)
03 | 05] 07 ] 09| 10] 13
1.0) | (16) | (23) | 30) | (33) | (4.3)

04 | 06 | 08 | 10 | 12 | 15
13) | 20) | (26) | (33) | 3.9 | (49




When projecting using “Side Shot”
adjustment only

For a 1080i/720p format signal and computer’s signal

Unit: m (feet)
Screen
size 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150
(inches)
16 25 3.3 4.1 5.0 6.2
a (5.2) | (8.2) |(10.8) | (13.5) | (16.4) | (20.3)
b 19 29 39 4.8 5.8 7.3
(6.2) | (95 | (12.7) | (15.7) | (19.0) | (24.0)
c 0.08 | 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
(02) | (0.3) | (0.7) | (0.6) | (LO) | (1O
d 0.2 0.3 04 05 0.6 0.8
07) | (1O | (1.3) | (1.6) | (20) | (26)
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Projection Distances When Installing the Optional Conversion Lens

Floor installation example a: Distance between the screen and the center of the lens
b: Distance from the floor to the center of the lens
c: Distance from the floor to the bottom of the projector
X: Free

-

wall Distance from the front of the

W cabinet to the center of the
lens

Center of the screen UO0o0000COCOBEoga0TaT g
©0o0o0o0

—

Center of the lens

Standard lens: 23 mm
(29/32 inches)

% Floor

When using the VPLL-CW20 Short Focused Conversion Lens
Use the 40 to 150-inch screens.

For 16:9 aspect ratio screens Unit: mm (inches)
SS (inches) 40 60 80 100 120 150
Minirmum 1140 1740 2330 2930 3520 4410
(45) (68%8) | (91%4) | (115%s) | (138%s) | (17334)
a
Maximum | 2490 2130 2860 3580 4310 5400
(55%s) | (837/8) | (112%8) | (141) | (169%4) | (212 %)

x-194 X-290 x-387 X-484 X-581 X-726
(x-7%8) | (x-1112) | (x-15Y4) | (x-19 Ys) | (x-22 "/8) | (x-28 Is)

X-291 x-387 X-484 x-581 X-678 X-823
(x-1112) | (x-15Y4) | (x-19Ys) | (x-22 7I8) | (x-26%/4) | (x-32112)

To calculate the instal lation measurements (SS: Screen size)
a(minimum) = SS x 29.7451 — 48.0584

a(maximum) = SS x 36.30012 — 47.7234

b = x — (55/4.84269158)

€ =X —(S5/4.84269158 + 97)
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For 4:3 aspect ratio screens

Unit: mm (inches)

SS (inches) 40 60 80 100 120 150
Minimum 1410 2140 2860 3590 4320 5410
(55%8) | (84%s) | (112718) | (141%s) | (170%Ys) | (213 Ys)
a
Maximum | L730 2620 3510 4390 5280 6620
(68%s) | (103%Y4) | (138Y4) | (1727/8) | (208) | (260 3/4)
b x-237 x-356 X-474 X-593 x-711 X-889
(x-9%8) | (x-14) | (x-183%4) | (x-23%8) | (x-28) (x-35)
c x-334 x-453 X-571 X-690 x-808 X-986
(x-13Y4) | (x-17 ") | (x-22112) | (x-27 Ya) | (x-317I8) | (x-38 "Ig)

To calcul ate the installation measurements (SS: Screen size)
a (minimum) = SS x 29.7451 — 48.0584
a(maximum) = SS x 36.30012 — 47.7234

b = x — (S5/5.92666667)
€ =X —(SS/5.92666667 + 97)

Specifications
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Warning on power connection
Use a proper power cord for your local power supply.

The United States, |Continental UK Australlia Japan

Canada Europe
Plug type YP-11 YP-21 SP-61 B8 YP-13
Female end YC-13L YC-13L YC-13L C7-2 YC-13L
Cord type SPT-2 HO3VVH2-F HO3VVH2-F HO3VVH2-F VCTFK
Rated Voltage & Current | 10A/125V 2.5A/250V 2.5A/250V 2.5A/250V 7TA/125V
Safety approval UL/CSA VDE BS SAA DENANHO
Cord length (max.) 45m - - - -

Input signals and adjustable/setting items

Some of the items in the menus cannot be adjusted depending on the input signal. The following tables indicate
them.
The items that cannot be adjusted are not displayed in the menu.

Adjust Picture... menu

item Input signal
Video or S video (Y/C) Component Video GBR Computer
Contrast o o o o
Brightness o [  J {
Color @ (except for B & W) o o -
Hue @ (NTSCas8/4.43 only, o  J -
except for B & W)

Sharpness  J [ o -
RGB Enhancer - - - o
Black Level Adj [ L { -
Gamma Mode - - - o
Color Temp o [ o o
DDE o @ (15k only) @ (15k only) -
Cinema Black o o { {
Volume { L [ {
@ : Adjustable/can be set
- Not adjustable/cannot be set

INPUT SETTING menu

Input signal
Item Video or S Component Video GBR Computer
video (Y/C)

Dot Phase - - - [

H size - — (except for 15k) — (except for 15k)  J
Shift - @ (except for 15k) @ (except for 15k) o
Wide Mode o L [ -

(except for preset memory | (except for preset memory
numbers 5, 45, 49 and 50 of | numbers 5, 45, 49 and 50
DTV) of HDTV)

@ : Adjustable/can be set
—: Not adjustable/cannot be set

GB 38 Specifications



Preset Signals

Memory No. Preset signal H (kHz) |tV (Hz) Sync H size
1 Video 60 Hz 15.734 59.940 — —
2 Video 50 Hz 15.625 50.000 — —
3 480/60i (DTV) 15.734 59.940 | SonG/Y or Composite Sync —
4 575/50i (DTV) 15.625 50.000 |SonG/Y or Composite sync/ —

Composite video
5 1080/60i (DTV), 1035/60i, 1080/60i 33.750 60.000 SonG/Y —
6 640 X 350 VGA mode 1 31.469 70.086 H-pos, V-neg 800
7 VGA VESA 85Hz 37.861 85.080 H-pos, V-neg 832
8 640 X 400 PC-9801 Normal 24.823 56.416 H-neg, V-neg 848
9 VGA mode 2 31.469 70.086 H-neg, V-pos 800
10 VGA VESA 85Hz 37.861 85.080 H-neg, V-pos 832
11 640 X 480 VGA mode 3 31.469 59.940 H-neg, V-neg 800
12 Macintosh 13” 35.000 66.667 H-neg, V-neg 864
13 VGA VESA 72Hz 37.861 72.809 SonG 832
14 VGA VESA 75Hz 37.500 75.000 H-neg, V-neg 840
15 VGA VESA 85Hz 43.269 85.008 H-neg, V-neg 832
16 800 X 600 SVGA VESA 56Hz 35.156 56.250 H-pos, V-pos 1024
17 SVGA VESA 60Hz 37.879 60.317 H-pos, V-pos 1056
18 SVGA VESA 72Hz 48.077 72.188 H-pos, V-pos 1040
19 SVGA VESA 75Hz 46.875 75.000 H-pos, V-pos 1056
20 SVGA VESA 85Hz 53.674 85.061 H-pos, V-pos 1048
21 832 X 624 Macintosh 16” 49.724 74.550 H-neg, V-neg 1152
22 1024 X 768 XGA VESA 43Hz 35.522 43.479 H-pos, V-pos 1264
23 XGA VESA 60Hz 48.363 60.004 H-neg, V-neg 1344
24 XGA VESA 70Hz 56.476 70.069 H-neg, V-neg 1328
25 XGA VESA 75Hz 60.023 75.029 H-pos, V-pos 1312
26 XGA VESA 85Hz 68.677 84.997 H-pos, V-pos 1376
43 480/60p (Progressive component) 31.470 60.000 —
44 575/50p (Progressive component) 31.250 50.000 —
45 1080/50i (DTV) 28.130 50.000 —
a7 720/60p (DTV) 45,000 60.000 SonG/Y —
48 720/50p (DTV) 37.500 50.000 —
49 1080/24 (DTV), 1080/48i 27.000 48.000 —
50 540/60p 33.750 60.000 —
51 1366 X 768 Special 56 Hz 45.000 56.000 H-neg, V-neg 1766
71 854 X 480 Special 56 Hz 30.110 56.150 H-neg, V-neg 1046
Notes

« When asignal other than the preset signals shown above is input, the picture may not appear properly.
* Memory No. 22 shows the interlace signal.
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Location of Controls

Front
You can use the buttons on the control panel with the same names as those on the remote control to operate the
projector.
ON/STANDBY indicator ~ I/H (on/standby) switch
(@& page 13) ( (@& page 13)
POWER SAVING indicator
—
(@ page 27) INPUT button ( & page 13)

TEMP/FAN indicator MENU button ( & page 16)

(@ page 30)
LAMP/COVER indicator —— Joystick ( & page 16)
(@& page 30) @ é @

(Cx

SIDE SHOT +/- button ( & page 14)

Lens

Front remote control
detector ( @& page 12)

Adjuster lock lever
(@& page 13)

Ventilation holes
(exhaust) ( @& page 7)
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Rear

Air filter cover
(@& page 32)

Lamp cover
(@& page 31)

Rear remote control
detector ( @& page 12)

S VIDEO INPUT connector
(mini DIN 4-pin)/VIDEO

INPUT jack (phono type)
(@& page 10)

AUDIO L/R INPUT jacks

(phono type)
(@& page 10)

Speaker

FOCUS ring
(@& page 13)
ZOOM ring

(@& page 13)

Adjuster
(@& page 13)

~ AC IN socket

PJ MULTI INPUT
connector (32-pin multi)
(@ page 11)
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Remote Control

INPUT button ( & page 13)

LIGHT button
I1luminates the buttons on the
remote control.

PICTURE MODE buttons
(@& page 22)

DDE button ( & page 26)
The button has the same function as
“DDE” inthe PICTURE SETTING menu.

APA button ( @& page 28)

WIDE MODE button ( & page 20)

VOLUME +/- button
(@& page 19)

Location of Controls

(STANDARD '

PICTURE MODE

(user1) (user2) (UsEr3

B

(€N EEIE

N

L oo G

i) Qe

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT
+
SONY

PROJECTOR

Infrared transmitter

I/H (on/standby) switch
(@& page 13)

4/¥/<=/=»/ENTER buttons
(@& page 23)

MENU button ( & page 23)

RESET button ( & page 24)
MUTING button ( & page 20)

SIDE SHOT +/- button
(@& page 14)
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AVERTISSEMENT

Afin d’éviter tout risque d’incendie ou
d’électrocution, n'exposez pas cet appareil a la
pluie ou a I'’humidité.

Afin d’éviter tout risque d’'électrocution,
n'ouvrez pas le chassis. Confiez I'entretien
uniguement & un personnel qualifié.

Pour les utilisateurs au Canada
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme ala
norme NMB-003 du Canada

La prise doit étre prés de |’ appareil et facile d’ acces.
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Precautions

Sécurité

» Assurez-vous que latension de service de votre
appareil est identique alatension locale.

* Si du liquide ou un objet quelconque venait a
pénétrer dans le boitier, débranchez |’ appareil et
faites-le vérifier par un technicien qualifié avant de
le remettre en service.

» Débranchez |’ appareil de laprise murale s vous
n’avez pasl’intention del’ utiliser pendant plusieurs
jours.

* Pour débrancher le cordon, tirez-le par lafiche. Ne
tirez jamais sur le cordon [ui-méme.

 Laprise murale doit se trouver a proximité de
I"appareil et étre facile d' acceés.

* L’appareil n’est pas déconnecté de la source
d’alimentation (secteur) tant qu'il reste branchéala
prise murale, méme s'il a été mis hors tension.

» Neregardez pasdans|’ objectif lorsque lalampe est
allumée.

» Neplacez paslamain ou d’ autresobjetsaproximité
desorificesde ventilation. L’ air expulsé est brilant.

Prévention de la surchauffe interne

Aprés avoir mis|’ appareil hors tension au moyen de
I"interrupteur 1/() (marchelveille), ne le débranchez
pas de |la prise secteur tant que le ventilateur de
refroidissement tourne.

Attention

Le projecteur est équipé d’ orifices de ventilation
(prise d’air) et d' orifices de ventilation (sortie d’ air).
N’ obstruez pas ces orifices et ne placez rien a
proximité car vous risqueriez de provoquer une
surchauffeinterne pouvant entrainer une altération de
I"image ou des dommages au projecteur.

Emballage

Conservez le carton d’ emballage et les matériaux de
conditionnement d’ origine car ils constitueront une
protection idéale si vous étes amené a transporter
I"appareil. Pour une protection optimale, remballez
votre appareil commeil |’ était a sa sortie d’ usine.

Précautions



Raccorde- [
ments et
préparatifs

Cette section indique comment installer le -

projecteur et I’ écran, comment raccorder gﬁ;cgzgfr:gf %
le matériel dont vous désirez projeter (R6) (2)

I"'image, etc.

sjeredsid
18 SjuBWapPI0IIRY

Assurez-vous que le carton d’ emballage contient les
éléments suivants:

Céable d’interface
signal (1)

Filtre a air (pour
remplacement) (1)

Filtre cinéma (1)

Entretoises de
support réglable (2)

Cordon d’alimentation secteur (1)
Mode d’emploi (1)

Mise en place des piles dans la
telécommande

Insérez les piles avec le c6té @ en
premier comme sur la figure.

Une insertion forcée ou avec une
polarité inversée risque de provoquer un
court-circuit et une surchauffe.

Déballage ‘ 5FR
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Etape 1 :
Installation du
projecteur

19 SlusWap.loldey

Laqualité del’image est bonne, méme lorsque vous
effectuez la projection depuis un coté de I’ écran

(“ Side Shot”) (@& page9). Ce projecteur vousoffrede
nombreuses possibilités d’ animation audiovisuelle a
domicile dans de multiples situations.

Go0(tez aux plaisirs du “Home Cinema”

FR 6 Etape 1 : Installation du projecteur

Regardez les sports, etc., entre amis

Avant l'installation du
projecteur

Ne placez pas |e projecteur dans les conditions
suivantes. |l risquerait de mal fonctionner ou d’ étre

endommagé.

Mauvaise aération




N’ utilisez pas e projecteur dans les conditions
suivantes.

Inclinaison excessive du projecteur

B _F

N

T

Orifices de ventilation bouchés

%Tﬁgsn gr? N Orifices de
v ntilatia ventilation
Lo (sortie d'air) (prise d'air)

Installation du projecteur sans le support
réglable

L P

Remarque

Installation de I'appareil en altitude

Si vous utilisez le projecteur aune altitude de 1 500 m
ou supérieure, activez le “Mode haute atit.” dansle
menu REGLAGE D’ INSTALLATION.

Si vous '’ activez pas ce mode lors d’ une utilisation a
haute altitude, il pourraen résulter des effets
défavorables pour le projecteur telsque ladiminution
de lafiabilité de certaines piéces.

Utilisation du filtre cinéma fourni

Lefiltre cinémafourni avec |e projecteur permet

d’ obtenir des couleurs plus contrastées tout en
accentuant les noirs. Il est amovible. Utilisez-le selon
VoS préf érences.

Pour monter le filtre cinéma

1 Mettez le projecteur hors tension et
débranchez le cordon d'alimentation.

2 Insérez le filtre cinéma en alignant son
filetage sur celui de I'objectif, puis
tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre.

Pour retirer le filtre cinéma, tournez-le dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d’ une montre.

Utilisation du convertisseur
de focale en option

Vous pouvez installer |e convertisseur a courte focale
VPLL-CW20 sur le projecteur. Pour |es distances de

projection lorsque vous utilisez un convertisseur de
focale, voir page 37.

Procédez de |a maniére suivante pour monter le
convertisseur de focale.

Pour plus d’informations sur le montage du
convertisseur de focale, consultez également son
mode d’ emploi.

1 Mettez le projecteur hors tension et
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation.

2 Retirez le bouchon du convertisseur de
focale.

3 Alignez le filetage du convertisseur de
focale sur celui de I'objectif comme sur la
figure ci-dessous.

‘J
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4 Tournez le convertisseur de focale dans le
sens des aiguilles d’'une montre.

Remarques sur I'installation du convertisseur de focale

en option

» Leconvertisseur de focale se raye facilement. Lorsque vous le
manipul ez, déposez-le toujours avec précaution sur une surface
stable et plane de fagon qu’il soit al” horizontale.

« Veillez ane pas heurter le convertisseur de focale contre
I’ objectif.

» Netouchez pas |a surface du convertisseur de focale.

Pour démonter le convertisseur de focale
Tournez le convertisseur de focale dans le

sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre
jusqu’a ce qu'’il puisse étre retiré.

Remarques

* Veillez ane pas faire tomber le convertisseur de focale
apres |’ avoir démonté.

* Lorsguevous utilisez le convertisseur defocale en option et
gue vous corrigez ladistorsion d'image al’ aide de
“Trapéze V" ou “Side Shot” dans |e menu REGLAGE
D’INSTALLATION, il se peut que le format de I'image
originale ne s &ffiche pas correctement.

Etape 1 : Installation du projecteur

Installation du projecteur et
d’'un écran

Ladistanced' installation entrele projecteur et |’ écran
dépend de lataille de |’ écran.

1 Déterminez la position
d’installation du projecteur et
de I'écran.

a : Distance de projection minimale entre
I"écran et le centre de I’ objectif lorsque le
projecteur est placé sur le coté (“ Side Shot™)
ou avec le centre de I’ objectif alignésur le
centre de |’ écran.

b : Distance de projection maximale entre
I"écran et le centre de I’ objectif lorsque le
projecteur est place sur le coté ou avec le
centre de I’ objectif aligné sur le centre de
I"écran.

c : Distance horizontale maximale entre le c6té
droit/gauche de |’ écran et le centre de
I’ objectif lorsgue le projecteur est placé sur
le coté (quand ladistance de projection a est
utilisée)

d : Distance horizontale maximale entre le c6té
droit/gauche de |’ écran et le centre de
I’ objectif lorsgue le projecteur est placé sur
le coté (quand ladistance de projection b est
utilisée)

e : Distance verticale maximale entre le bas de
I"écran et le centre de I’ objectif lorsque le
projecteur est placé sur le coté (quand la
distance de projection a est utilisée)



f : Distance verticale maximale entre le bas de
I”écran et le centre de I objectif lorsque le
projecteur est placé sur le coté (quand la
distance de projection b est utilisée)

Lors d’une projection en utilisant les
réglages “Side Shot” et “Trapeze V”
Positionnez le projecteur avec |’ extrémitéde son
objectif danslazone del'illustration en
utilisant lesvaleursa af du tableau ci-dessous
comme guide.

Unité: m (pieds)

Unité: m (pieds)

Taille
d’écran 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150
(pouces)
a 1,6 2,5 33 4,1 5,0 6,2
(5,2 | (8,2) |(10,8) | (13,5) | (16,4) | (20,3)
b 1,9 29 3,9 48 58 73
6,2 | (9,5) | (12,8) | (15,7) | (19,0) | (24,0)
0,2 0,3 0,4 0,6 0,7 0,8
¢ o7 | @) | @3) | @20 | 23 | 26)
d 0,4 0,5 0,7 0,9 1,1 14
@3 | (1,6) | 23) | (3,0) | (3,6) | (4,6)
Conseil

Le tableau indique les distances lors de la projection de
signaux vidéo. Les distances utilisées pour la projection
d'un signal de format 1080i/720p et d'un signal

d ordinateur sont indiquées ala page 36.

Remarque

Lors d une projection en utilisant le réglage “ Side Shot”
seulement, placez “ Trapéze V" sur “Manuel” dansle menu
REGLAGE D' INSTALLATION et réglez le niveau sur
“0".

Lors d’'une projection depuis le centre

Vouspouvez régler I’ angle deprojection al’ aide
du support réglable. (& page 13)

Positionnez e projecteur avec I’ extrémité de son
objectif danslazone [ del’illustration en

Taille
d’écran 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150
(pouces)
. 16 | 25 | 33 | 42 | 50 | 63
5,2 | 82 |(108)|(138) | (164) | (20,7)
o 18 | 27 | 36 | 45 | 54 | 68
9 | (89 |(118)|148) | (17.7) | (223
00 | 01] 02|02 -03]|-03
¢ ©,0) | (-0,3) | (-0,6) | (-0,6) | (-1,0) | (-1,0)
g 00 00 ] 00| 00 ] 00 00
©,0) | 00 | (00) | 00 | (00 | (0.0
03| 05| 0709 10| 13
€ wo) | 20 | 23) | 30) | 33) | (43
. 04 | 06 | 08 | 10 | 1,2 | 15
@we) | 20 | (26) | B33 | (39 | (49
Conseil

Letableau indique les distances lors de la projection de
signaux vidéo conventionnels et au format 1080i. Les
distances utilisées pour laprojection d’ un signal deformat
720p et d’'un signal d'ordinateur sont indiquées ala page
36.

Remarque

Lors d'une projection avec le convertisseur de focale en
option, lesvaleursa, b, eet f différent Iégerement de celles
du tableau.

Lors d’'une projection en utilisant le
réglage “Side Shot” seulement

Positionnez le projecteur avec |’ extrémitéde son
objectif danslazone del'illustration en
utilisant lesvaleurs a, b, c et d du tableau ci-
dessous comme guide.

utilisant les valeurs a et b du tableau ci-dessous

comme guide.
Unité : m (pieds)
Taille
d'écran 40 60 80 | 100 | 120 | 150
(pouces)
a 1,6 24 32 4,0 4,8 6,0
(5,2 | (7,9) | (10,5 | (13,1) | (15,7) | (29,7)
b 19 29 39 4.8 5,8 73
(6,2) | (95) | (128) | (157) | (19,0) | (24,0)

2 Projetez une image sur I'écran
et réglez-la aux dimensions de
I'écran. ( @& page 12)
Pour projeter une image, raccordez un appareil
vidéo au projecteur. (& page 10)

Etape 1 : Installation du projecteur
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Etape 2 :
Raccordement du
projecteur

Lors des raccordements, respectez les

consignes suivantes :

» Mettez tous les appareils hors tension avant tout
raccordement.

« Utilisez les cables appropriés pour chaque
raccordement.

 Branchez correctement les fiches des cables. Des
fiches incompl étement enfoncées sont souvent a
I’ origine de parasites. Débranchez les cables en les
tenant par leur fiche. Netirez pas sur le céble lui-
méme.

 Consultez le mode d’emploi de I’ appareil raccordé.

« Lorsque vous raccordez le projecteur a PIMULTI,
sélectionnez le signal d’entrée avec le paramétre
“Sé sign entr A” du menu REGLAGE & .

(& page 27)

Etape 2 : Raccordement du projecteur

Raccordement a un
appareil vidéo

avec le logo
Cable S-vidéo Cable SONY vers
ou vidéo/ d'interface | |e haut
audio ignal
(non fourni) signal
(fourni)

vers
sortie
S-vidéo H
ou
vidéo/ *

audio

=)
[}
=
= o
—

Appareil vidéo

Appareil vidéo



Raccordement a l'aide des
cables d’interface signal en
option

Pour le raccordement a un lecteur
DVD avec connecteurs vidéo
composantes/tuner numérique

Cable d'interface signal
(SIC-HS20, non fourni)

vers sortie RVB/
composantes

b bl
M

é S-vidéo/
audio
Y WPslP s W 4

Ce Cr vidéo AudioL Audio R

8

N s ol
R — —
Lecteur DVD avec connecteurs vidéo
composantes, tuner numérique, etc.

Raccordement & un amplificateur AV

Arriére du projecteur
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-
A%
68 1
(MONO)
S VIDEO \i[s]=(e] L AUDIO R PJMULTI

INPUT

Cable d'interface signal
(SIC-HS40, non fourni)

vers sortie
S-vidéo ou vidéo

vers sortie
vidéo
composantes

bt ¥ ¥
00

Cs Cr S-vidéo Vidéo
OO

—
Enceintes amplifiées

oo (00

eeeo: 002 tEOR:

Amplificateur AV

Raccordement a un ordinateur

Pour entendre le son d’ un ordinateur, utilisez les haut-
parleurs de I’ ordinateur ou raccordez des enceintes
amplifiées al’ ordinateur.

Remarque
Mémesi I’ onraccordele cible d’interface signa alasortie audio
del’ordinateur, il Ny a pas de sortie de son au projecteur.

68
S VIDEO VIDEO L AUDIO R PJMULTI

Céable d'interface signal
(SIC-HS30, non fourni)

Ence'lrjfes vers sortie D
amplifiées moniteur

Q Q E <«

U 5\ g

Ordinateur

Etape 2 : Raccordement du projecteur 1 1 FR
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Utilisation du périphérique
d’interface en option

Le périphérique d’ interface en option vous permet de
raccorder divers appareils vidéo et d’ en diriger la
sortie versle projecteur ou un téléviseur en changeant
simplement la position du commutateur sur le
périphérique d’interface.

Arriere du
projecteur

60

L AUDIO R
INPUT
Magnetoscope, etc.  Lecteur DVD, etc. f

Fl=09 [=

(IFU-HS1, non fourni)

— - @ =

- " Cable PJ Multi (fourni
vers sortie PJ
multi

Périphérique d'interface

avec 'lFU-HS1)

4

2\
s =
[
5 \ \ D
I O TR oo e | : R
— —
Amplificateur audio Enceintes Téléviseur
amplifiées

Etape 3 : Réglage de la taille et de la position de l'image

Etape 3 : Réglage
de la taille et de la

position de I'image

Capteur de
_~ télécommande arriére

Levier de verrouillage du
support réglable

Capteur de
télécommande avant

@@——2

G

PICTURE MODE

CI==T)

VOLUME

IDE SHO'
' 6

SONY

PROJECTOR

NS

Conseil

Lestouches /() (marchelveille), INPUT, MENU, et /4 /€=y |
ENTER (joystick) du panneau latéral du projecteur ont lesmémes
fonctions que celles de la télécommande.




1 Branchez le cordon
d’alimentation secteur a une
prise murale.

L’ indicateur ON/STANDBY s alume en rouge
et le projecteur est mis en veille.

ov  S'allume en rouge.

STANDBY

2 Appuyez sur l'interrupteur 1)
(marchelveille) pour mettre le
projecteur sous tension.

Letémoin ON/STANDBY s alume en vert.

h v S’allume en vert.

5 Effectuez une mise au point
approximative a I'aide de la
molette FOCUS.

Molette FOCUS

3 Mettez I'équipement raccordé
au projecteur sous tension.
Consultez le mode d’ emploi del’ appareil raccordé.

4 Appuyez sur INPUT pour
projeter I'image sur I'écran.

A chague pression sur latouche, I’ indication
d’ entrée change. (& page 19)

2 Video 1
% NTSC 3.58

6 Réglez la taille et la position de
I'image aux dimensions de
I'écran a l'aide de la molette
ZOOM et du support réglable.

Tournez la molette ZOOM pour régler lataille

del’image.

Molette ZOOM

Réglage de la position de I'image a
I'aide du support réglable
Abaissez lelevier de verrouillage du support

réglable, faites-le glisser versladroite, déplacez

le projecteur, puis ramenez le levier sur sa
position initide.

Levier de
verrouillage du
support réglable

Etape 3 : Réglage de la taille et de la position de I'image
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Vous pouvez déplacer le projecteur
horizontalement ou verticalement dans les
plages suivantes :

Jusqu’a 30° de chaque cété
horizontalement

Jusqu’a 10° de chaque coté
verticalement

Réglage de la position de I'image a l'aide de
I'entretoise de support réglable fournie

Vous pouvez installer I’ une des entretoi ses de support
réglable fournies (entretoise pour 1° ou 2°) pour
incliner le projecteur a droite ou a gauche jusqu’ aun
anglede 2°.

(ot

é Entretoise

Entretoise
de support de support
réglable réglable
(fournie) (fournie)

Pour poser I’entretoise de support réglable
fournie

1 Placez un chiffon épais (coussin, par exemple)
sous le projecteur. Retournez le projecteur &
I"envers.

2 Tout en poussant les boutons de verrouillage vers
I"intérieur, retirez labarre de réglage delaposition
ouvousdeésirez fixer I’ entretoisefournie au bas de
latable du support réglable.

Etape 3 : Réglage de la taille et de la position de I'image

3 Fixez|'entretoise sur laposition d ol a été retirée
labarre de réglage.

Lors d’'une projection en utilisant les
réglages “Side Shot” et “Trapéze V"

@ Utilisez le support réglable pour régler la
position verticale de I'image.
Si vous placez “ Trapéze V" sur “Auto” dansle
menu REGLAGE D’ INSTALLATION (@& page
27), ladistorsion verticale est automatiquement
corrigee.

Remarque

Pour certainestempératures ambiantes et anglesd’ écran, il se
peut queleréglage du paramétre“ Trapéze V" ne permette pas
de corriger parfaitement la distorsion trapézoidale. Corrigez
alorsladistorsion manuellement.

(@ Réglez le coté droit ou gauche de l'image
pour qu’il tienne sur la partie
correspondante de I'écran.
Si le projecteur est a gauche de I’ écran, réglez-le
pour que le cbté gauche de I'image tienne sur la
partie gauchedel’ écran. S'il est adroite, réglez-le
pour que le coté droit de I’ image tienne sur la
partie droite de I’ écran.
Alignez en méme temps le bas de I'image sur le
bas de I’ écran.

Ecran

Image

(® Corrigez la distorsion trapézoidale
horizontale a I'aide de la touche SIDE
SHOT + ou —.

Appuyez sur SIDE SHOT + ou — de fagon quele
haut de I'image soit parallele au basdel’ écran. Si
le c6té gauche est plus long que le cbté drait,
appuyez sur SIDE SHOT —.



SIDE SHOT
+

-5

Si le coté droit est le plus long, appuyez sur SIDE
SHOT +. Pour leréglagefin de ladistorsion, appuyez
sur 4 ou¥.

Lors d’'une projection en utilisant le réglage
“Side Shot” seulement

@ Placez “Trapéze V" sur “Manuel” dans le
menu REGLAGE D’INSTALLATION et
réglez le niveau sur “0” ( @& page 27) ou
appuyez sur RESET.

(@ Réglez le coté droit ou gauche de l'image
pour qu’il tienne sur la partie
correspondante de I'écran.
Si le projecteur est a gauche de |’ écran, réglez-le
pour que le coté gauche de |’ image tienne sur la
partiegauchedel’ écran. S'il est adroite, réglez-le
pour que le coté droit de I’ image tienne sur la
partie droite de I’ écran.
A |’ aide de lamolette ZOOM, réglez lataille
verticale du cotéalignédel’image aux dimensions
del’ écran.

Ecran

Image

® Corrigez la distorsion trapézoidale
horizontale a I'aide de la touche SIDE
SHOT + ou —.
Pour la procédure correction, voir |’ éape 3 sous
“Lorsd une projection en utilisant les réglages
“Side Shot” et “TrapezeV"".

Lors d’'une projection depuis le centre

A l'aide du support réglable et de la molette
ZOOM, réglez la position et la taille du bas de
Iimage sur le bas de 'écran.

Si vous placez “ Trapéze V" sur “Auto” dansle menu
REGLAGE D’INSTALLATION (& page 27), la
distorsion verticale est automatiquement corrigée.
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Ecran
Image |

Remarque

Pour certainestempératuresambianteset anglesd’ écran, il sepeut
que le réglage du parameétre “ Trapéze V" ne permette pas de
corriger parfaitement la distorsion trapézoidale. Corrigez dlorsla
distorsion manuellement.

7 Tournez la molette FOCUS
pour régler a nouveau la mise
au point.

Conseil

Lorsque vous corrigez la distorsion manuellement al’ aide
de“Trapéze V" et destouches SIDE SHOT auix étapes6 et
7, lamireinterne du projecteur est projetée al’ écran. Pour
effectuer un réglage al’ aide du signal d’ entrée actuel,
placez “Mire d’essai” sur “Off” dansle menu REGLAGE
D'INSTALLATION s> . (& page 28)

Etape 3 : Réglage de la taille et de la position de I'image 15 FR
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Etape 4 :
Sélection de la

langue

de menu

Vous pouvez sélectionner I’ une des neuf langues de

menu et d’ affichage
est I'anglais.

sur écran. Lalangue par défaut

@ @ (O
= @ @

PICTURE MODE

(& ENTER >)
5y

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

N—

Conseil

Vous pouvez également utiliser le menu al’aide du joystick situé
sur le panneau latéral du projecteur au lieu des touches 4/ / <=/

=»/ENTER de |a télécommande.

Etape 4 : Sélection de la langue de menu

1 Branchez le cordon

d’alimentation secteur a une
prise murale.

L’ indicateur ON/STANDBY s alume en rouge
et le projecteur est mis en veille.

) ,
s, S'allume en rouge.

Appuyez sur linterrupteur  I/(H
(marchel/veille) pour mettre le
projecteur sous tension.

Le témoin ON/STANDBY s'alume en vert.

h v S’allume en vert.

Appuyez sur MENU.

Le menu apparait.
Le menu actuellement sélectionné est indiqué
comme un bouton jaune.

H

PICTURE SETTING

(&) Input A_|

Picture Mode: Standard
Adjust Picture...

Volume: 30 ——

NEREEE




Py

jab}

(@)

© O

o 2

4 Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour 6 Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour g o>

sélectionner le menu MENU sélectionner une langue, puis g 3

SETTING ¥, puis appuyez sur appuyez sur <= ou ENTER. 7y %

=) ou ENTER. Lalangue de menu est remplacée par celle que @
Le menu sélectionné apparait. vous avez selectionnee.

®

@ MENU SETTING &y TmputA_|
Status: On @
@ Language: English ® @
@ M g enter
e \ 4
ou
% ” hR h

Pour faire disparaitre le menu
Appuyez sur MENU.

HERCEER

5 Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour
sélectionner “Language”, puis
appuyez sur =% ou ENTER.

@ MENU SETTING =) Input A_|

@ Status:

anguage: English
% ) hR

1L
Menu Position: Francais
Menu Color: Deutsch

HERHSEE

Etape 4 : Sélection de la langue de menu 17 FR
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Projection

Cette section indigue comment utiliser e
projecteur pour visionner I'image de

I’ appareil raccordé au projecteur. Elle
expligue également comme sél ectionner le
mode d’ écran large ou la qualité de
I’image selon vos préférences.

Projection de I'image sur I'écran

Projection de

I'ilmage sur I'écran

—
&)@——2

PICTURE MODE

== T

- Touche MUTING

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

B

SONY

PROJECTOR

N

1 Branchez le cordon
d’alimentation secteur a une
prise murale.

L’ indicateur ON/STANDBY s alume en rouge
et le projecteur est mis en veille.

3

smosy  Sallume en rouge.



Appuyez sur
2 Appuyez sur I’interrupteur |/d) Pour visionner I'image d’'un INPUT pour
: afficher
(mgrche/vellle) pour mettre le soperal video aves SVIDED v 3
projecteur sous tension. raccordé 8 PIMULTI INPUT &l’aide
Le témoin ON/STANDBY s allume en vert. du cable d'interface signal ou du
périphérique d'interface en option

(\‘ _ﬁ_ " Placez le paramétre S signentr A” du menu REGLAGE (@

o sur la position correspondant au signal d’ entrée. (& page 27)
saoey S'allume en vert.

5 Tournez la molette ZOOM pour

3 Mettez I'équipement raccordé regler la taille de I'image.
au projecteur sous tension.

Consultez |le mode d’ emploi del’ appareil
raccordé.

-
e

Q.
®
o
=
o
S

4 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur
INPUT pour sélectionner
I'entrée que vous désirez
projeter sur I'écran.

Affichez I'indication de |’ entrée désirée.

Molette ZOOM

Exemple: Pour visionner I'image de |’ appareil 6 Tournez la molette FOCUS

vidéo raccordé alaprise VIDEO pour régler la mise au point.
INPUT. Réglez pour que I'image soit nette.

B

&) Video 1
NTSC 3.58

Appuyez sur

Pour visionner I'image d’'un INPUT pour

afficher Molette FOCUS
appareil vidéo raccordé a VIDEO Video 1
INPUT du projecteur
appareil vidéo raccordéaSVIDEO |Swvideo 1l 7 _
INPUT du projecteur Appuyez sur VOLUME + ou

appareil RVB/composantesraccordé a | Entrée A" pour regler le volume.

PIMULTI INPUT al’aide du céble

d'interface signal ou du périphérique VOLUME
dinterface en option n

appareil vidéo raccordé aPIMULTI | Video 2

INPUT al’aide du céble d'interface _ @
signal ou du périphérique d' interface

en option

Projection de I'image sur I'écran 19 FR
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Coupure du son

Appuyez sur MUTING de la
télécommande.

Pour rétablir e son, appuyez a nouveau sur
MUTING.

Pour mettre le projecteur hors tension

1

Appuyez sur l'interrupteur  I/(H (marche/
veille).
Le message “METTRE HORS TENSION?’

apparait al’ écran.

Appuyez & nouveau sur linterrupteur  I).
L’indicateur ON/STANDBY clignoteen vert et le
ventilateur continue atourner pour abaisser la
température interne. L’ indication ON/STANDBY
clignote rapidement et il n’est pas possible

d’ alumer I'indicateur en appuyant sur
I"interrupteur I/C).

Attendez que le ventilateur s’arréte et que
I'indicateur ON/STANDBY s’allume en
rouge avant de débrancher le cordon
d’alimentation secteur de la prise murale.

Vous pouvez mettre le projecteur horstension en
appuyant sur I"interrupteur /() (marche/veille)
pendant une seconde environ au lieu d’ effectuer les
opérations ci-dessus.

Sélection du mode d’écran large

Sélection du mode

d’écran large

Vousavez |e choix entre plusieurs modes d’ écran pour

divers signaux vidéo regus. Vous pouvez égal ement
sélectionner le mode al’ aide du menu. (& page 26)

= o @

PICTURE MODE

CI == 1D

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

.
- =

SONY

PROJECTOR

N

Touche WIDE MODE

Appuyez sur WIDE MODE.

En appuyant plusieurs fois sur cette touche,
vous pouvez sdlectionner |’ option “Mode
large”.



Plein

Uneimage 16 : 9 compressée est affichée dans
le format correct. Uneimage 4 : 3 est étirée
horizontalement pour couvrir un écran 16 : 9.

Conseil

compressée : Une image au format initial 16 : 9 est
compressée horizontalement en uneimage4: 3 a
I’ enregistrement.

Normal

Uneimage auformat normal 4 : 3 est affichée au
centre de |’ écran et gjustée ala dimension
verticale de I’ écran.

Zoom large

Uneimage au format 4 : 3 est agrandie et ses
parties supérieure et inférieure sont
COMPressées pour couvrir un écran 16 : 9.
Utilisez ce mode pour les actualités, les
émissions de variétés, etc.

Zoom

Uneimage au format normal 4 : 3 est agrandie
verticalement et horizontalement dans des
proportions égales pour couvrir un écran 16: 9.
Ce mode convient idéalement aux films de
format large.

%

v/ Y

Sous-titres

La section des sous-titres est compressee et
affichéeau basdel’ écran. Utilisez ce mode pour
les films sous-titrés.

Good-bye

Direct plein

Un mappage un a un est effectué sur uneimage
16 : 9 compressée. L'image est affichée au
centre de I’ écran.

Direct normal

Un mappage un aun est effectué sur uneimage
au format normal 4 : 3. L’image est affichée au
centre de I’ écran.

Remarques

 Vous pouvez régler laposition verticale del’image avec
“Position V' du menu REGLAGE DE L' ENTREE
lorsque “Zoom” ou “Sous-titres” est sélectionné ou
Direct plein” ou “Direct normal” est sélectionné pour un
signal d’ entréevidéo (50 Hz) ou composantes progressif
(50p).

* Vous ne pouvez régler la position des sous-titres avec
“Airedetitre’ du menu REGLAGE DE L’ ENTREE que
S “Sous-titres’ est sélectionné.

¢ Si“Direct plein” ou “Direct normal” est sélectionnéala
réception d’'un signal vidéo (50 Hz) ou vidéo progressif
(50p), il se peut queI'image ne s &ffiche pas
complétement al’ écran en raison du nombre de points
du panneau LCD.

Remarques sur la sélection du mode d’écran

large

* Lorsque vous sélectionnez un mode d’ écran large,
gardez al’ esprit qu’ un mode qui changeleformat de
I"image originale modifie également son aspect.

» Notez que si vous utilisez le projecteur adesfins
lucratives ou pour une projection publique, la
modification de I'image originale par la sdlection
d’un mode large peut porter atteinte aux droits des
auteurs ou producteurs qui sont protéges par deslois.

Sélection du mode d’écran large

-
e
Q.
®
o
=
o
S

21



Appuyez sur 'une des touches
PICTURE MODE (DYNAMIC,
STANDARD, CINEMA et USER
1,2 et3).

DYNAMIC

Sélectionnez ce mode pour accentuer le
contraste et la netteté de I'image.

Sélection du mode

de visualisation
d’image

Vous pouvez choisir le mode de visualisation d’' image
convenant le mieux au contenu de la projection et aux
conditionsdelasdle.

STANDARD
Recommandé pour des conditions normales de

1Y)
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PICTURE MODE -

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

—— Touches PICTURE MODE

N

Sélection du mode de visualisation d’'image

visualisation dans votre salon.

Sélectionnez également ce mode pour réduirela
rugosité lorsgue vous visualisez I'image en
mode DY NAMIC.

CINEMA

Sélectionnez ce mode pour des images peu
contrastées telles que celles des films.

DYNAMIC

STANDARD

CINEMA USER 1,2et3
€ G YY) USER 1, 2 et 3

Vous pouvez régler la qualité de I’image selon
vos préférences et enregistrer les paramétres
dans |’ une des mémoires du projecteur.
Appuyez sur |’ une destouchesUSER 1, 2 ou 3,
puisréglez I'image avec les menus. Les
paramétres sont mémorisés. Vous pourrez alors
les rappeler en appuyant sur cette touche pour
visualiser I'image avec la qualité réglée. (&
page 25)




Utilisation
des
menus

Cette section indique comment effectuer
lesdiversréglageset paramétragesal’ aide
des menus.

Opérations de

menu

Leprojecteur est dotéd’ un menu sur écran permettant
d’ effectuer divers réglages et paramétrages. Les
paramétres s affichent sur un menu local ou un sous-
menu. Lorsque sélectionnez une option de menu
suivie de points de suspension (...), un sous-menu
avec desparametress affiche. Vous pouvez changer la
teinte de I’ affichage du menu et lalangue du menu a
I’ écran.

Pour changer lalangue du menu, voir “ Sélection dela
langue de menu” alapage 16.

Eléments affichés

Indicateur de signal d’entrée

NTSC 3.58
Indicateur de sélection du signal d’entrée

Menu de réglage de I'image

Contraste:  Min ———

Indicateur de signal d’entrée

Indique le canal d’ entrée sélectionné. x= s affiche
lorsqu’il N’y a pas d’ entrée de signal. Vous pouvez
masquer cet indicateur avec “ Etat” du menu
REGLAGE DE MENU.

Indicateur de sélection du signal d’entrée

Pour I’ entrée A : Affiche“Ordinateur”, “ Composant”
ou “Video GBR".

Pour I' entrée Video/S Video : Affiche “Auto” ou le
“Standard coul.” sélectionné dansle menu
REGLAGE.
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1 Appuyez sur MENU.

Le menu apparait.
L e menu actuellement sélectionné est indiqué

4 Effectuez le réglage ou le

paramétrage pour I'option de
menu.

comme un bouton jaune.

H

REGLAGE (&) Entrée A |

APA intelligent:  On

Pour changer le niveau de réglage
Rech. ent. auto.: Off

Pour augmenter lavaleur, appuyez sur 4 ou =
Stangard ot : Amo o Pour diminuer lavaleur, appuyez sur la-§ ou
Mode économique : Off

Eclairage: off «

Appuyez sur ENTER pour revenir al’ écran

d origine.

HERE EE

Pour modifier le paramétre

Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour modifier le
paramétre.

Appuyez sur <= ou ENTER pour faire
réapparaitre I’ écran d’ origine.

2 Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour
sélectionner un menu, puis
appuyez sur =% ou ENTER.

L e menu sélectionné apparait.

=
g' Pour faire disparaitre le menu
g_ Appuy_ez sur f (_)U ‘ pour Appuyez sur MENU.
S sélectionner I'option de menu
= a modifier, puis appuyez sur Pour réinitialiser les parametres
% =» ou ENTER. modifiés
Les paramétres s affichent sur un menu local ou Sélectionnez |e parametre aréinitialiser, puis appuyez
un sous-menu. sur RESET.
“Effectué!” apparait al’ écran et |e paramétre est
Menu local réinitialisé asavaleur d' usine.
Menu Paramétres L es paramétres pouvant étre réinitialises sont :
s I S— * “Contraste”, “Lumiere”, “ Couleur”, “Teinte”,
o “Netteté” et “Optimiseur RVB” de “Réglez
@ Langager T aoer I’image...” dansle menu PARAMETRAGE DE
L'IMAGE &
@Y} 4 S * “Phase des points’, “Amplification H" et
B30 “Déplacement” de “Réglez lesignal...” dansle
menu REGLAGE DE L' ENTREE =
Sél M@ Regl: EregPréc: © Sortie

» “Trapéze V" (lorsgue ce paramétre est sur
“Manuel”) et “Side Shot” du menu REGLAGE
D’ INSTALLATION 52

ou
h Sous-menu

Menu Parametres

PARAMETRAGE DE LIMAGE | (o) Entiée A
(V|| #rEGLEZ L'IMAGE  Standard

Contraste: 80 —
Lumiére: 50 —
Optimiseur RVB: 30 ———
Mode gamma: Graphique

Temp. Couleur:  Haut

HEREEE

Sél: M@ Régl: @=nPréc: @ Sortie:
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Listes de menus

Configurations de menu

L e projecteur comporte six pages de menus. Les
paramétres pouvant étre réglées dans chague menu
sont décrits aux pages 25 vers 28.

@ Menu PARAMETRAGE DE LIMAGE
Lemenu PARAMETRAGE DE L' IMAGE permet de
régler I'image. Il permet également de régler le
volume.

™ Menu REGLAGE DE LENTREE

Le menu REGLAGE DE L’ ENTREE permet de
réglerlesignal d entrée. Il permet également derégler
lataille de’image, de sélectionner le mode d’ écran
large, etc.

&2 Menu REGLAGE
Le menu REGLAGE permet de modifier les
paramétres du projecteur.

¥ Menu REGLAGE DE MENU

Le menu REGLAGE DE MENU permet de changer
lalangue d' affichage sur écran, la position

d’ affichage de I’ écran de menu, etc.

87 Menu REGLAGE D’'INSTALLATION
Le menu REGLAGE D’ INSTALLATION permet de
corriger la déformation de I’image.

Q) Menu INFORMATIONS

Le menu INFORMATIONS permet d’ afficher les
fréguences horizontale et verticale du signal d entrée
et laduréed utilisation de lalampe.

Options de menu

L es paramétres pouvant étre réglés dépendent des
signaux d’ entrée. Les paramétres qui ne peuvent pas
étre réglés n’ apparaissent pas sur le menu. (& page
39)

® PARAMETRAGE DE LIMAGE

Paramétre Description

Mode d'image | Vous pouvez choisir le mode de
visualisation d’'image convenant le mieux
au type d’'image et aux conditions
environnantes.

Dynamique : Sélectionnez ce mode pour
accentuer le contraste et la netteté de
I"image.

Standard : Recommandé pour des
conditions normales de visualisation.
Séectionnez également ce mode pour
réduire larugosité lorsque vous
visualisez |I'image en mode Dynamique.

Cinéma : Séectionnez ce mode pour des
images peu contrastées telles que celles
desfilms.

Utilisateur 1, 2 et 3 : Vous pouvez régler
laqualité de I'image selon vos
préférences et mémoriser les
paramétres. Une fois les paramétres
mémorisés, vous pouvez visualiser
I'image avec la qualité d' image désirée
en appuyant sur latouche PICTURE
MODE.

Pour mémoriser les paramétres

1 Séection de Utilisateur 1, 2 et 3.

2 Réglez les paramétres désirés dans
les menus.

Les paramétres pouvant étre mémorisés

sont :

Paramétresde“Réglez I'image...” autres

que “Volume” et “Mode large”

Consell

Vous pouvez également régler laqualité de

I’image en mode “Dynamique’, “ Standard”

ou “Cinéma’. Pour ramener les paramétres

aux réglages d'usine, appuyez sur RESET.

Volume Permet de régler le volume.
Réglez I'image...
Contraste Pluslavaleur deréglage est élevée, plusle

contraste est grand. Pluslavaleur de
réglage est faible, plus le contraste est
faible.

Lumiére Plus lavaleur de réglage est élevée, plus
I’image est lumineuse. Plus lavaleur de
réglage est faible, plus|’image est sombre.

Couleur Plus lavaleur de réglage est élevée, plus
I’intensité des couleurs est forte. Plusla
valeur de réglage est faible, plus
I’intensité des couleurs est faible.

Teinte Plus lavaleur de réglage est élevée, plus
les tons d’'image sont verdétres. Plus la
valeur de réglage est faible, pluslestons

d’image sont violacés.

Listes de menus
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Parameétre

Description

Paramétre

Description

Netteté

Plus lavaleur de réglage est élevée, plus
I’image est nette. Pluslavaleur deréglage
est faible, plus|’image est douce.

Optimiseur
RvVB

Régle lanetteté del’image lorsdel’ entrée
de signaux d’ ordinateur.

Niveau du
noir

Accentue les noirs pour donner uneimage
plusvive et “dynamique’. Réglez ce
parameétre en fonction de la source de
signa d'entrée.

Haut : Accentue les nairs.

Bas : Désaccentue les nairs.

Off : Désactive cette fonction.

Déplacement

Lorsque lavaleur deH (horizontal)
augmente, I’image se déplace versla
droite ; lorsque la valeur de réglage
diminue, I'image se déplace versla
gauche. Utilisez <= ou =% pour régler la
position horizontale.

Lorsgue lavaleur de réglage de V
(vertical) augmente, I'image se déplace
versle haut ; lorsque lavaleur de réglage
diminue, I'image se déplace vers le bas.
Utilisez 4 ou ¥ pour régler laposition
verticale.

Mode gamma

Graphique : Reproduit les photos avec
des tons naturels.

Texte: Souligne le contraste entre le noir
et le blanc. Convient aux images
comportant beaucoup de texte.

Temp.
couleur

Haut : Donne une teinte bleue aux blancs.

Moyen : Donne une teinte neutre aux
blancs.

Bas : Donne une teinte rouge aux blancs.

DDE
(Dynamic
Detall
Enhancer)

Off : Lit un signal vidéo au format
entrelacé sans le convertir.

Progressive: Convertit un signal vidéo au
format entrelacé en format progressif.

Film : Choisissez normalement cette
option. Restitue des sources de film
Pull-Down 2-3 avec un mouvement
d’ image régulier. Lorsgu’un signal
vidéo d'un format autre que Pull-Down
2-3 est regu, le mode “ Progressive” est
automatiquement sélectionné.

Cinéma noir

Change la puissance de la lampe pendant

la projection.

On : Accentue les noirs en réduisant la
puissance de lalampe.

Off : Puissance normale.

Consell

Si “Cinémanoir” est sur “On”, lorsque vous

remettez |’ appareil soustension lafois suivante,

lalampe utilise I’ option “Off” la premiére fois,

apres quoi €elle passe sur “On”.

® REGLAGE DE LENTREE

Parametre |Description
Réglez lesigndl...
Phase des Améliore lanetteté de I'image d’' un
points ordinateur aprés un réglage al’aide dela
touche APA.
Amplification | Regle lataille horizontale d’ uneimage
H d'un ordinateur. Pluslavaleur de réglage

est élevée, plus|l’image est large. Plusla
valeur de réglage et faible, plus|’image
est étroite.

Listes de menus

Mode large

Vous pouvez sélectionner le mode
d’image deformat 4 : 3, “Norma” ou
“Direct normal” et le mode d’image de
format 16 : 9, “Plein”, “Zoom large”,
“Zoom”, “Sous-titres’ ou “Direct plein”.
Plein : Uneimage 16 : 9 compressée* est
affichée dans le format correct. Une
image 4 : 3 est étirée horizontalement

pour couvrir un écran 16 ; 9.

* compressée : Une image au format
initial 16 : 9 est compressée
horizontalement en uneimage 4 : 3a
I’ enregi strement.

Normal : Uneimage au format normal
4: 3 est gustéealadimension verticale
del’ écran.

Zoom large: Uneimage au format 4 : 3
est agrandie et ses parties supérieure et
inférieure sont compressées pour
couvrir un écran 16 : 9. Utilisez ce
mode pour les actualités, les émissions
de variétés, etc.

Zoom : Uneimage au format normal 4 :
3 est agrandie verticalement et
horizontalement dans des proportions
égales pour couvrir un écran 16 : 9. Ce
mode convient idéalement aux films de
format large.

Sous-titres: Lasection dessous-titres est
compressée et affichée au bas de
I’ écran. Utilisez ce mode pour lesfilms
sous-titrés.

Direct plein : Un mappage un aun est
effectué sur une image compressée.
L'image est affichée au centre de
I écran.

Direct normal : Un mappage un a un est
effectué sur I'image au format 4 : 3.

L’ image est affichée au centre de

I écran.

Remarque

Si “Direct plein” ou “Direct normal” est

sélectionné alaréception d'un signal vidéo

(50 Hz) ou vidéo progressif (50p), il se peut

que I’'image ne s affiche pas complétement &

|"écran en raison du nombre de points du
panneau LCD.

Pour plus d’informations, voir “ Séection
du mode d' écran large” ala page 20.




Paramétre Description Paramétre Description

Position V Régle la position verticale de I'image en Mode Lorsque ce paramétre est sur On, letémoin
mode d’ écran large. Lorsque lavaleur de économique POWER SAVING s alume. Le projecteur
réglage augmente, I'image remonte. passe en mode d’ économie d’ énergies'il ne
Lorsgue lavaleur de réglage diminue, recoit aucun signal pendant 10 minutes. La
I’image descend. lampe s éteint alors, mais le ventilateur de
Remarque refroidissement continue de tourner. En

mode d' économie d’ énergie, les touches
sont inopérantes pendant les 60 premiéres
secondes. Ce mode est désactivé si un
sélectionné pour un signal d’entrée vidéo signal eSt. recuou S vVous appuy€z Sur une
touche. Si vous ne désirez pas placer le

Ce paramétre n’est réglable que lorsque
“Zoom” ou “ Sous-titres” est sélectionné ou
que “Direct plein” ou “Direct normal” est

i i (50 Hz) ou Cor.nposames prog_rf (50p)- projecteur en mode d’ économie d’ énergie,
Airedetitre Reégle la section des sous-titres. Lorsgue sélectionnez Off.

lavaleur de réglage augmente, la section
des sous-titresremonte. Lorsquelavaleur
de réglage diminue, la section des sous-
titres descend.

Remarque
Ce parameétre ne peut étre réglé que lorsque
“Sous-titres’ est sélectionné.

Eclairage Lorsque ce paramétre est sur On,

I’ éclairage du panneau supérieur du
projecteur s alume. Lorsque ce paramétre
est sur Off, il S éteint.

™ REGLAGE DE MENU

Paramétre Description
& REGLAGE Etat Placez ce paramétre sur Off pour
_ __ désactiver les affichages sur écran a

Parametre  |Description I’ exception des menus, du message

APA Lorsgue ce paramétre est sur On, la d'indication de ml% horstension et des C

intelligent fonction APA est automatiquement activée messages d' avertissement. =
pour le signal recu d’un ordinateur afin que Langage Permet de sélectionner lalangue des 0
I"'image affichée soit nette. Vous pouvez menus et de |’ affichage sur écran. Les Q
également sélectionner lafonction APA en langues disponibles sont : Anglais, o
appuyant sur latouche APA dela Francais, Allemand, Italien, Espagnol, S
télécommande. Portugais, Japonais, Chinois et Coréen. o
Conseil _ _ . Position de Sélectionne la position d’ affichage parmi 8
Lafonction APA (AUtO Pixel Allgnmmt) regle menu Haut gauche, Bas gauche, Centre, Haut
automatiquement le signal d’entrée d’un droite et Bas droite.
ordinateur pour qua I"image affichée soit nette. Couleur de Sélectionne latonalité d' affichage du

Rech. ent. Placez ce parametre sur On lorsqu’un menu menu parmi Blanc et Noir.

auto. périphérique d’ interface en option tel que
I"lFU-HSI est raccordé au connecteur PJ . ,

Sél signentr A | Sélectionne I’ entrée de signal d’'un

I’ appareil lorsgue vous choisissez “Entrée Parametre Description

A” avec latouche INPUT. TrapezeV Corrige ladistorsion trapézoidale verticale
Ordinateur : Entréedesignal d' un del'image. (T
ordinateur. Auto : Sélectionnez normalement cette
Composant : Entrée de signal option.
composantes ou composantes/progressif Manuel : Spécifiez une valeur inférieure
d'un lecteur DVD, tuner satellite BS (sens-) lorsque la base du trapéze est
numerigue, etc. plus longue que le sommet. Spécifiez
Video GBR : Entrée de signa d’un tuner une valeur supérieure (sens +) lorsquele
numeérique. sommet du trapeze et plus long que la
Standard coul. | S&ectionne le standard couleur du signal base. Lors d' une projection en utilisant
d entrée. Ig réglage “ Side Shot” seulgment,
Auto : Sélectionne automatiquement le selectionnez *Manuel” et reglez le
standard couleur du signal d’ entrée niveau sur “0".
parmi NTSC, PAL, SECAM, NTSCa43, Remarque
PAL-M ou PAL-N. Pour certaines températures ambiantes et angles
“NTSC3.58"—"PAL-N" : Reglele d'écran, il se peut que le réglage du paramétre
standard couleur sur celui qui a été “Trapéze V" ne permette pas de corriger
sélectionné manuellement. parfaitement ladistorsion trapézoidale. Corrigez

alors la distorsion manuellement.

Listes de menus 27 FR
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Paramétre Description

Side Shot Corrige ladistorsion trapézoidale
horizontaledel'image. ( (] [J)
Lorsgue vous réglez I'image en utilisant
“Trapéze V" seulement, réglez le niveau

sur ‘07

Symétrie Fait basculer I'image sur son axe

horizontal et/ou vertical.

Off : Pas de symétrie d'image.

HV : Symétrie d’ axe horizontal et d’ axe
vertical del’image.

H : Symétrie d’ axe horizontal del’image.

V : Symétrie d’ axe vertical del’image.

Sélectionnez la couleur de fond de I’ écran
lorsque le projecteur ne regoit aucun
signal. Vous avez le choix entre “Noir” et
“ BIaJ” .

Arriere-plan

Mire d’ essai Lorsque ce paramétre est sur On, une mire
s affiche al’ écran quand vous effectuez un
réglage avec “ Side Shot” ou “Trapeze V”.
Si vous ne désirez pas que lamire

s affiche, placez ce paramétre sur Off.

Mode haute Off : Utilisez cette option lors de

altit. I” utilisation du projecteur a des altitudes
normales.

On : Utilisez cette option lors de
I utilisation du projecteur a une atitude
de 1 500 m ou supérieure.

® INFORMATIONS

Parametre Description

fH Affiche lafréquence horizontale du signal
d entrée.

fv Affiche lafréquence verticale du signa
d entrée.

Durée delampe | Indique ladurée d utilisation effective de
lalampe.

Listes de menus

Numeéros de mémoire de
présélection

Ce projecteur comporte 35 types de données
préprogrammees pour des signaux d’ entrée (mémoire
de présalection). Lorsque |e projecteur regoit un
signal préprogramme, il le reconnait
automatiquement et rappelle les données
correspondantes depuis la mémoire de présélection
pour permettre d’ obtenir I'image optimale. Le
numeéro de mémoire et le type de signal s affichent
dansle menu INFORMATIONS.

INFORMATIONS &) Entrée A |

fH: 48,47kHz
fv: 60,00Hz

[ozZ} N° de mémoire

Durée de lampe: OH [

Type de signal

1 RESERE

Vous pouvez également régler les données
préprogrammées avec le menu REGLAGE DE
L’ENTREE.

Ce projecteur comporte également 20 mémoires
utilisateur pour Entrée A danslesguellesvous pouvez
mémoriser lesréglages pour unsignal d’entréequi n'a
pas été préprogrammeé.

Lorsgu’un signal n’ ayant pas été préprogrammé est
recu pour lapremiére fois, le numéro de memoire
affiché est 0. Si vousréglez aorsles données pour ce
signal dansle menu REGLAGE DE L' ENTREE, ces
réglages sont mémorisés dans le projecteur. Lorsque
les 20 mémoires utilisateur sont toutes occupées, les
nouvelles données sont enregistrées par-dessus les
données de la mémoire la plus ancienne.

Pour déterminer si un signal a été préprogramme en
meémoire, consultez | e tableau de la page 40.

Pour les signaux ci-dessous, les données sont

rappel ées depuis la mémoire de présélection. Vous
pouvez utiliser ces données en réglant “Amplification
H”. Effectuez un réglage fin avec “ Déplacement”.

Signal N° de mémoire Amplification
H

Super Mac-2 23 1312

SGI-1 23 1320

Macintosh 19" 25 1328

Remarque

Lorsqueleformat d'image du signal d entrée ne correspond pas a
lataille del’ écran, il y ades bandes noires sur I’ écran.



Réglage de la qualité
d’'image du signal de
I'ordinateur

Une fonction de réglage automatique vous permet
d’ obtenir une netteté optimale de l’'image lors de la
projection d’un signa de I’ ordinateur.

1 Projetez une image fixe de I'ordinateur.

2 Appuyez sur la touche APA (Auto Pixel
Alignment).
Si I'image est correctement réglée, “ Effectue”’
apparait al’ écran.

Remarques

¢ Lorsque “APA intelligent” est sur “On”, lafonction APA est
automatiquement activée.

* Appuyez sur latouche APA alors que I'image couvre tout
I’écran de I’ ordinateur. S'il y ades bords noirs autour de
I"'image, lafonction APA nefonctionnerapas correctement et il
se peut que I'image dépasse de I’ écran.

« Apresavoir changé de signal d’ entrée ou reconnecté
I ordinateur, appuyez anouveau sur latouche APA pour obtenir
une image correcte.

* Pour faire réapparéitre |’ écraninitial, appuyez a nouveau sur la
touche APA pendant le réglage.

« Pour certainstypesdesignaux d’ entrée, il se peut queleréglage
deI’'image ne s effectue pas correctement.

¢ Lorsdu réglage manuel del’image, réglez les paramétres du
menu REGLAGE DE L’ ENTREE. (& page 26)

Listes de menus

29Fr

C
=
=
=,
o
S
o
D
n




Divers

Cette section indigue comment résoudre
les problemes, comment remplacer une
lampe, le filtre aair, etc.

Dépannage

Alimentation

Le projecteur ne se met
pas sous tension.

- Attendez environ une minute
avant de mettre le projecteur
sous tension. (& page 20)

- Fermez correctement le
couvercle de lalampe.

(& page 32)

= Fermez correctement le
couvercle du filtre a air.
(& page 33)

Dépannage

FR30

Image

Pas d'image.

= Assurez-vous que les
raccordements ont été
correctement effectués.

(& page 10)

= Sélectionnez correctement la
sourced entrée al’aide dela
touche INPUT. (& page 19)

- Paramétrez |’ ordinateur pour
gue lasortie de signal s effectue
par un moniteur externe.

- Paramétrez |’ ordinateur pour
quelasortiede signal ne
s effectue que vers un moniteur
externe.

L'imageviale
connecteur PJMULTI
présente des couleurs
anormales.

= Sdlectionnez “ Ordinateur”,
“Composant” ou “Video GBR”
pour “Sél sign entr A” dansle
menu REGLAGE @ en
fonction du signal d’ entrée.
(@ page 27)

Labalance des
couleurs est incorrecte.

- Réglez I'image dans “ Réglez
I'image...” du menu
PARAMETRAGE DE
L'IMAGE 3> (@& page 25).

= Placez “ Standard coul.” du menu
REGLAGE @ sur le standard
couleur du signal d’ entrée.

(@ page 27)

L’image est trop
sombre.

- Réglez correctement le contraste
ou laluminosité dans “ Réglez
I'image...” du menu
PARAMETRAGE DE
L'IMAGE 3. (& page25)

L’image n’est pas
nette.

- Réglez lamise au point avec la
molette FOCUS. (& page 19)
< Delacondensation s est formée

sur I’ objectif. Laissez le
projecteur sous tension pendant
environ deux heures.

L'image tremblote.

- Réglez correctement “Phase des
points’ dans“Réglezlesignal..”
du menu REGLAGE DE
L'ENTREE (3. (& page 26)

= Appuyez sur MUTING dela
télécommande.




Pas de son. = Assurez-vous que les cébles de
raccordement sont correctement
branchés. (& page 10)

- Réglez “Volume” dans|e menu
PARAMETRAGE DE
L'IMAGE 3> (@& page 25) ou
appuyez sur VOLUME + dela
télécommande.

= Appuyez sur MUTING dela
télécommande.

Affichage sur écran

2 Placez “Etat” du menu
REGLAGE DE MENU ¥ sur
“Act”. (& page 27)

L’ affichage sur écran
N’ apparait pas.

Télécommande

Latélécommande ne
fonctionne pas.

- Lespiles sont peut étre épuisaes.
Remplacez les piles par des
neuves. (& page 5)

< Insérez |es piles en respectant la
polarité. (& page 5)

Indicateur

L’ indicateur LAMP/COVER ou TEMP/FAN du
panneau de commande s allume ou clignote en casde
probléme du projecteur.

Indicateur LAMP/COVER

Messages d’avertissement

Consultez laliste ci-dessous pour connaitre la
signification des messages affichés al’ écran.

Surchauffe! - Mettez le projecteur horstension.
Lampe OFF 1 |- Vérifiez s les orifices de ventilation ne
min.! sont pas obstrués.
Fréquenceest |- Utilisez un signal danslaplagede
hors limites! fréquences admissible.
- Réglez le signal de sortie du moniteur
externe de |’ ordinateur connecté sur
SVGA.
Veérifiezrégl. | Placez“Sé signentr A” sur
de S4. Sign “Ordinateur” dans le menu REGLAGE
entr A @ lorsquele projecteur recoit un signal
RVB de I’ ordinateur. (& page 27)
Remplacer la | Lemoment est venu de remplacer la
lampe. lampe. Remplacez lalampe.
(@& page 32)
Remplacer le | Le moment est venu de remplacer le
filtre. filtre aair. Remplacez lefiltre aair.
(@& page 33)

g}) Indicateur TEMP/FAN
LAMP/ TEMP/ POWER ON/
COVER FAN SAVING STANDBY
LAMP/COVER |- Poser correctement le couvercle de la
clignote. lampe ou le couvercle du filtre a air.
(@& pages 32 et 33)

LAMP/COVER |- Lalampeaatteint lafin de saduréede

salume. vie. Remplacez lalampe. (& page 32)

= Lalampe a atteint une température

élevée. Attendez une minute que la
lampe refroidisse et remettez le
projecteur sous tension. (& page 20)

TEMP/FAN = Le ventilateur est défectueux.

clignote. Consultez le service aprés-vente Sony.

TEMP/FAN - Latempérature al’intérieur du

salume. projecteur est anormalement élevée.
Vérifiez si les orifices de ventilation
ne sont pas obstrués.

LAMP/COVER |- Lecircuit éectrique est défectueux.

et TEMP/FAN Consultez le service aprés-vente Sony.

s alument.

Messages de précaution

Consultez laliste ci-dessous pour connaitre la
signification des messages affichés al’ écran.

Pas d' entrée 21l n'y apasd entréedesignal. Vérifiez

les connexions. (& page 10)

Non applicable! | 2 Appuyez sur la touche appropriée.

Dépannage
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2 Ouvrez le couvercle de la lampe en

Remplacement de |a desserrant la vis avec un tournevis

cruciforme.

lampe

Lalampe utilisée comme source lumineuse a une
certaine durée de vie. Lorsque I’ intensité lumineuse
de lalampe diminue, que la balance des couleurs de
I’image devient anormale ou que “Remplacer la
lampe.” s afficheal’ écran, ceci indigue que lalampe
est usée. Remplacez lalampe par une neuve (non
fournie).

Utilisez une lampe pour projecteur LMP-H150
comme lampe de rechange.

3 Desserrez la vis du bloc de lampe a l'aide

Pour I’emp|acer la |ampe apl’és avoir utilisé le d’un tournevis Ph|||ps Tirez le bloc de
projecteur _ o lampe droit vers le haut en le prenant par
Mettez le projecteur horstension, puis débranchez le la poignée.

cordon d’ aimentation. Attendez au moins une heure
pour permettre alalampe de serefroidir
complétement.

Attention

Lalampe est trés chaude lorsque vous mettez |e projecteur hors
tension avec I’ interrupteur I/() (marchelveille). Elle peut vous
brller si vous latouchez. Pour retirer le module de lampe,
maintenez-le bien al’ horizontale et tirez perpendicul airement.
N’inclinez pasle module de lampe. Si vous extrayez le module de
lampeen!’inclinant et si lalampe sebrise, il se peut que vousvous
blessiez avec les éclats.

1 Abaissez le levier de verrouillage du

support réglable, faites-le glisser vers la 4 Introduisez la nouvelle lampe a fond
droite, soulevez 'arriére du projecteur, jusgu’a ce qu’elle soit correctement en
puis ramenez le levier sur sa position place. Resserrez la vis et repliez la
initiale. Tout en maintenant la vis au bas poignée.

du projecteur tournée vers l'intérieur avec
une piéce de monnaie ou un tournevis a
lame plate, ouvrez le couvercle du
projecteur avec la main.

5 Refermez le couvercle de la lampe et
Remarque serrez les vis.
Assurez-vous que le projecteur est stable.
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6 Tout en poussant le couvercle du
projecteur vers vous en le tenant par les
deux c6tés du coté object if, refermez-le de
facon qu'il produise un déclic.

7 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation et
mettez le projecteur en veille.

8 Appuyez sur chacune des touches
suivantes de la télécommande dans
I'ordre indiqué pendant moins de cing
secondes : RESET, <=, =» ENTER.

Remarques

« N’introduisez pas |les doigts dans le logement de lampe et
veillez a ce qu’aucun liquide ou objet ne tombe al’intérieur
pour éviter tout risque d’ électrocution ou d’incendie.

 Pour le remplacement, utilisez uniquement une lampe pour
projecteur LMP-H150. L’ utilisation d’ une autre lampe que la
LMP-H150 pourrait provoquer un dysfonctionnement.

« Avant deremplacer lalampe, mettez |e projecteur horstension
et débranchez le cordon d’ alimentation.

Mise au rebut d'une lampe de projecteur
usée

Tous les matériaux utilisés par cette lampe sont
similaires a ceux d’ une lampe fluorescente. Vous
devez donc vous débarrasser d’ une lampe de
projecteur usée de la méme maniére qu’ une lampe
fluorescente.

Remplacement du filtre

a air

Lefiltre aair doit étre remplacé périodiquement.
Lorsque “ Remplacer lefiltre” s affiche al’ écran,
remplacez immédiatement le filtre aair.

Remarques

e Leremplacement du filtre aair est trésimportant pour la
performance du projecteur et pour éviter les
dysfonctionnements. Lorsque |e message de remplacement
apparait al’ écran, remplacez aussitét lefiltre aair.

e Lorsduretrait dufiltre aair, veillez ace que delapoussiére ou
des objets ne pénétrent pas dans le projecteur.

¢ Avant de remplacer lefiltre a air, mettez |e projecteur hors
tension et débranchez le cordon d’ alimentation.

1 Abaissez le levier de verrouillage du
support réglable, faites-le glisser vers la
droite, soulevez l'arriére du projecteur,
puis ramenez le levier sur sa position
initiale. Tout en maintenant la vis au bas
du projecteur tournée vers l'intérieur avec
une piece de monnaie ou un tournevis a
lame plate, ouvrez le couvercle du
projecteur avec la main.

Remarque
Assurez-vous que le projecteur est stable.

2 Pour retirer le couvercle du filtre, appuyez
sur le bouton de verrouillage du filtre.
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3 Retirez le filtre a air du porte-filtre en le
tenant par sa languette.

A

Filtre a air

Porte-filtre

4 Introduisez le nouveau filtre & air dans le
porte-filtre avec la surface blanche
tournée vers le haut, placez le porte-filtre
face en bas, puis reposez-le dans le
projecteur.

5 Remettez le couvercle de filtre en place.

6 Tout en poussant le couvercle du
projecteur vers vous en le tenant par les
deux cbtés du coté objectif, refermez-le de
facon gu’il produise un déclic.

Spécifications

Spécifications
Systeme
Systeme de projection
Systeme de projection a 3 panneaux

LCD, 1 objectif

Panneau LCD Panneau LCD TFT 0,62 pouce,
1245 816 pixels
(415 272 pixels x 3)

Soleil Objectif zoom 1,2 fois (manuel)
33,6 —42 mm/F1,85 - 2,2

Lampe Type UHP 150 W

Dimensions de I'image projetée
Plage : 40 a150 pouces (en diagonale)
Standard couleur NTSC3.58/PAL/SECAM/NTSC4.43/
PAL-M/PAL-N, sélection
automatique/manuelle
Signaux vidéo compatibles
RVB 15 kHz/composantes 50/60 Hz,
composantes progressif 50/60 Hz,
DTV (480/60i, 575/50i, 480/60p,
575/50p, 720/60p, 720/50p, 1080/
60i, 1080/50i), 1080/24PsF,
vidéo composite, vidéo Y/C
Signaux d’ ordinateur compatibles
fH:19a72kHz
fV 148492 Hz
Résolution maximale XGA 1 024 X
768, fV : 85 Hz
Haut-parleur mono,
33 mm (1 %/16 pouces) de diamétre,
max.2W X 1

Haut-parleur

Entrée/sortie

Entrée vidéo VIDEO : type Cinch
Vidéo composite: 1 Vc-c £2 dB
sync négative
(terminaison 75 ohms)

S-vidéo : connecteur mini-DIN Y/C 4
broches (méle)
Y (luminance) : 1 Vc-c £2 dB sync
négative (terminaison 75 ohms)
C (chrominance) : salve 0,286 Vc-c
12 dB (NTSC)
(terminaison 75 ohms)
salve 0,3 Vc-c+2 dB (PAL)
(terminaison 75 ohms)



PIMULTI Multi-connecteur 32 broches

Vidéo composite: 1 Vc-c +2 dB sync
négative (terminaison 75 ohms)

Svidéo: Y/C
Y (luminance) : 1 Vc-c +2 dB sync
négative (terminaison 75 ohms)
C (chrominance) : salve 0,286 Vc-c
12 dB (NTSC)
(terminaison 75 ohms)
salve 0,3 Vc-c+2 dB (PAL)
(terminaison 75 ohms)

RV B anal ogique/composantes :
R/CR (PR) : 0,7 Vc-c+2 dB
(terminaison 75 ohms)
V:0,7Vc-ct2dB
(terminaison 75 ohms)
V avec sync/Y : 1Vc-c+2dB de
sync négative
(terminaison 75 ohms)
B/Cs (PB) : 0,7 Vc-c+2 dB
(terminaison 75 ohms)
SYNC/HD : Entrée sync
composite : 1-5 Vc-c haute
impédance, positive/négative
Entrée sync horizontale : 1-5Vc-c
haute impédance, positive/négative
VD : Entrée sync verticale:
1-5 Vc-c haute impédance,
positive/négative

Généralités

Dimensions 304 X 168 X 321 mm
(12 x 6 °/8 % 12 3/4 pouces)
(I/h/p)
Poids 4,5Kkg (9 li 15 onces) environ
Alimentation 1004240V CA, 2,111 A,
50/60 Hz
Consommation électrique
Max. 200 W

(Mode de veille: 3W)
Température de fonctionnement

0a35°C (32a959)
Humidité de fonctionnement

35 a 85 % (sans condensation)
Température de stockage

—20a60 °C (—4 2140 °F)
Humidité de stockage

10490 %

Accessoires fournis
Télécommande RM-PJHS2 (1)
Pilesde format AA (R6) (2)
Céble d'interface signal SIC-HS50

(5m) (1)

Cordon d’ alimentation secteur (1)
Filtre aair (pour remplacement) (1)
Filtre cinéma (1)
Entretoises de support réglable (2)
Mode d’emploi (1)

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a
modification sans préavis.

Accessoires en option

Cébled' interface signal IFU-HS1
Lampe de projecteur LMP-H150 (pour remplacement)
Filtre aair PK-HS1FL (pour remplacement)
Céblesd'interface signal SIC-HS10/SIC-HS20/SIC-HS30/
SIC-H40
Objectif de projection
Convertisseur acourte focale
VPLL-CW20

Distances de projection pour un
signal au format 1080i/720p et signal
d’ordinateur

Projecteur
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Lors d’'une projection en utilisant les
réglages “Side Shot” et “Trapeze V"

Pour un signal au format 720p et un signal d’ordinateur
Unité: m (pieds)

Taille
d’écran 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150
(pouces)
a 16 25 3,3 41 50 6,2
52 | (7,9 |(10,8) | (13,5) | (16,9) | (20,3)
b 1,8 2,7 3,6 45 54 6,8
(5,9 | (89 |(11,8)|(14,8) | (17,7) | (22,3
c 02| 03| 04| 06| 07| 08
(_O ’ 7) (_11 0) (_113) (_21 O) (_2! 3) (_2! 6)
d 02| 03| 03| 04| -05| 06
(_O ’ 7) (_11 0) (_110) (_11 3) (_11 6) (_21 0)
0,3 0,5 0,7 0,9 1,0 1,3
€ 10 | (1L6) | 23) | B30 | B3 | (43
f 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0 1,2 15
13) | 20 | 26) | (33) | (39 | (49

Lors d’une projection en utilisant le réglage
“Side Shot” seulement

Pour un signal au format 1080i/720p et un signal
d’ordinateur
Unité: m (pieds)

Taille
d’écran 40 60 80 100 | 120 | 150
(pouces)
16 2,5 3,3 41 50 6,2
a (5.2 | (8,2 |(10,8) | (13,5) | (16,4) | (20,3)
b 1,9 2,9 39 48 58 7.3
6,2 | (9,5 |(12,7) | (15,7) | (19,0) | (24,0)
c 0,08 | 01 0,2 0,2 0,3 0,3
02 | (03 | (07) | (06) | (LO) | (L0
d 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,8
0,7 | (1,0) | (1L.3) | (L6) | (20) | (26)
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Distances de projection avec un convertisseur de focale en option

Exemple d’installation au plancher

Mur

7
=

Centre de I'écran

a : Distance entre I'écran et le centre de I'objectif

b : Distance entre le plancher et le centre de I'objectif

c : Distance entre le plancher et le dessous du projecteur
X : Libre

Centre de I'objectif

Vs

Distance entre I'avant du
boitier et le centre de I'objectif

ﬁ[]WWWWWM/]WHWWWWMI
Oo0oo0o

—

Obijectif standard :
23 mm (29/32 pouces)

Lors de l'utilisation du convertisseur a courte focale VPLL-CW20

Utilisez un écran de 40 a 150 pouces.

Pour des écrans de format 16 : 9

7

Unité : mm (pouces)

SS (pouces) 40 60 80 100 120 150
Minimum 1140 1740 2330 2930 3520 4410
(45) (68°%8) | (91%4) | (115%s) | (138°%s) | (173 %)

a
Maximum | 1400 2130 2860 3580 4310 5400
(55%s) | (837/8) | (112%s) | (141) | (169%4) | (212 °/s)
b x-194 X-290 X-387 x-484 x-581 X-726
(x-7%8) | (x-111Y2) | (x-15Y4) | (x-19 Ys) | (x-22 7I8) | (x-28 Ols)
c X-291 x-387 x-484 X-581 X-678 X-823
(x-11172) | (x-15Y4) | (x-19Ys) | (x-22718) | (x-26 3/4) | (x-32 Y1)

Pour calculer les cotes d'installation
SS (Screen Size) : Taille d’ écran
a (minimum) = SS x 29,7451 — 48,0584
a (maximum) = SS x 36,30012 — 47,7234
b = x — (554,84269158)

€ =X—(554,84269158 + 97)

Plancher
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Pour des écrans de format 4 : 3 Unité : mm (pouces)

SS (pouces) 40 60 80 100 120 150
Minimum 1410 2140 2860 3590 4320 5410
(55%8) | (84°%s) | (112718) | (141%s) | (170 Ys) | (213 s)
a
Maximum | 1730 2620 3510 4390 5280 6620
(68%Ys) | (103%Y4) | (138Y4) | (1727/8) | (208) | (260 3/4)

X-237 X-356 X-474 X-593 X-711 X-889

b (x-9%8) | (x-14) | (x-1834) | (x-23%8) | (x-28) (x-35)
. x-334 x-453 X-571 X-690 x-808 x-986
(x-13Y2) | (x-17 ") | (x-22112) | (x-27 Ya) | (x-31 7I8) | (x-38 Is)

Pour calculer les cotes d'installation

SS (Screen Size) : Tailled écran
a(minimum) = SS x 29,7451 — 48,0584
a(maximum) = SS x 36,30012 — 47,7234
b = x — (S5/5,92666667)

€ =X —(SS/5,92666667 + 97)

ER 38 Spécifications




Avertissement pour le raccordement secteur
Utilisez un cordon d’ alimentation approprié al’ alimentation secteur locale.

Etats-Unis, Europe Royaume-Uni |Australie Japon
Canada continentale
Type defiche YP-11 YP-21 SP-61 B8 YP-13
Extrémité femelle YC-13L YC-13L YC-13L C7-2 YC-13L
Type de cordon SPT-2 HO3VVH2-F HO3VVH2-F HO3VVH2-F VCTFK
Tension et intensités 10A/125V 2,5A/250 V 2,5A/250 V 2,5A/250 V 7A/125V
nominales
Approbation de sécurité UL/CSA VDE BS SAA DENANHO
Longueur de cordon (max.) [4,5m - - - -

Sighaux d’entrée et points réglables/paramétrables

Certains paramétres des menus ne sont pas réglables pour certains signaux d’ entrée. |ls sont indiqués dans les
tableaux suivants.
Les parameétres qui ne peuvent pas étre réglés n’ apparai ssent pas sur le menu.

Menu Réglez I'image...

R Signal d’entrée
Parametre - - ; .
Video ou S video (Y/C) Composant Video GBR Ordinateur
Contraste ] [ { ]
Lumiere o [ [ {
Couleur @ (sauf pour N & B) o  J -
Teinte @ (NTSC358/4.43 seulement, [ o -
sauf pour N & B)

Netteté  J [ o -
Optimiseur RVB - - - o
Black Level Adj [ o  J -
Mode gamma - - - o
Temp. couleur  J [ o o
DDE  J @ (15k seulement) @ (15k seulement) -
Cinémannoir { o { {
Volume o o  J o
@ : Réglable/paramétrable
—: Non réglable/non paramétrable

Menu REGLAGE DE LENTREE

Signal d’entrée

Parametre Video ou S Composant Video GBR Ordinateur
video (Y/C)
Phase des points - - - o
Amplification H - — (sauf pour 15K) — (sauf pour 15k) [
Déplacement - @ (sauf pour 15k) @ (sauf pour 15k) [
Mode large o o  J -

(sauf pour lesnumérosde | (sauf pour les numéros de
mémoire de présélection 5, | mémoire de présélection 5,
45,49 et 50 de DTV) 45, 49 et 50 de HDTV)

@ : Réglable/paramétrable
—: Non réglable/non paramétrable
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Sighaux préprogrammeés

N° de Signal préprogrammeé H (kHz) |fV (H2) Sync Amplification
meémoire H
1 Vidéo 60 Hz 15,734 59,940 — —
2 Vidéo 50 Hz 15,625 50,000 — —
3 480/60i (DTV) 15,734 59,940 | Syncsur V/Y ousync —
composite
4 575/50i (DTV) 15,625 50,000 |Syncsur V/Y ousync —
composite/vidéo composite
5 1080/60i (DTV), 1035/60i, 1080/60i 33,750 60,000 Sync sur V/Y —
6 640 X 350 Mode VGA 1 31,469 70,086 H-pos, V-né&g 800
7 VGA VESA 85 Hz 37,861 85,080 H-pos, V-nég 832
8 640 X 400 PC-9801 Normal 24,823 56,416 H-nég, V-nég 848
9 Mode VGA 2 31,469 70,086 H-nég, V-pos 800
10 VGA VESA 85 Hz 37,861 85,080 H-nég, V-pos 832
11 640 X 480 Mode VGA 3 31,469 59,940 H-nég, V-nég 800
12 Macintosh 13" 35,000 66,667 H-nég, V-nég 864
13 VGA VESA 72 Hz 37,861 72,809 Sync sur V 832
14 VGA VESA 75 Hz 37,500 75,000 H-nég, V-nég 840
15 VGA VESA 85 Hz 43,269 85,008 H-nég, V-nég 832
16 800 X 600 SVGA VESA 56 Hz | 35,156 56,250 H-pos, V-pos 1024
17 SVGA VESA 60 Hz 37,879 60,317 H-pos, V-pos 1056
18 SVGA VESA 72Hz | 48,077 72,188 H-pos, V-pos 1040
19 SVGA VESA 75Hz | 46,875 75,000 H-pos, V-pos 1056
20 SVGA VESA 85 Hz 53,674 85,061 H-pos, V-pos 1048
21 832 X 624 Macintosh 16" 49,724 74,550 H-nég, V-nég 1152
22 1024 X 768 XGA VESA 43 Hz 35,522 43,479 H-pos, V-pos 1264
23 XGA VESA 60 Hz 48,363 60,004 H-nég, V-nég 1344
24 XGA VESA 70 Hz 56,476 70,069 H-nég, V-nég 1328
25 XGA VESA 75 Hz 60,023 75,029 H-pos, V-pos 1312
26 XGA VESA 85 Hz 68,677 84,997 H-pos, V-pos 1376
43 480/60p (composantes progressif) 31,470 60,000 —
44 575/50p (composantes progressif) 31,250 50,000 —
45 1080/50i (DTV) 28,130 50,000 —
47 720/60p (DTV) 45,000 60,000 Sync sur V/IY —
48 720/50p (DTV) 37,500 50,000 —
49 1080/24 (DTV), 1080/48i 27,000 48,000 —
50 540/60p 33,750 60,000 —
51 1366 X 768 Spécia 56 Hz 45,000 56,000 H-nég, V-nég 1766
71 854 X 480 Spécia 56 Hz 30,110 56,150 H-nég, V-nég 1046
Remarques

« |l se peut que I'image ne s affiche pas correctement avec des signaux autres que les signaux préprogrammeés ci-dessus.
e Lamémoiren® 22 indique le signal d’interface.
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Emplacement des

commandes

Avant

Vous pouvez utiliser les touches du panneau de commande qui portent le méme nom que lestouches de la
télécommande pour commander le projecteur.

Indicateur ON/STANDBY N Interrupteur /()
(@ page 13) ( (marche/veille) ( @ page 13)
Indicateur POW(ECE;- SpQEJ/(IaNZC;) _ Touche INPUT ( & page 13)
Indicateur TEMP/FAN Touche MENU ( @& page 16)

(@& page 31) [
Indicateur LAMP/COVER :
Joystick (@& 16
(@'pa9631)j - oystick (& page 16)
R -@ﬂ

l) o o Y
[&?@”&’é W s STSN”ésv] = 5 Touche SIDE SHOT +/—
J (@& page 15)

Objectif

Capteur de
télécommande avant
(@& page 12)

Orifices de ventilation Levier de ver,rouillage
(sortie d'air) ( @ page 7) du support réglable
(@& page 13)

Emplacement des commandes 41 FR



Arriere

Couvercle de filtre a air
(@& page 33)

Haut-parleur
Couvercle de lampe
(@& page 32)
Molette FOCUS
(@& page 13)

Molette ZOOM
(@& page 13)

Support réglable
(@& page 13)

Capteur de télécommande
arriere (@& page 12)

Connecteur S VIDEO INPUT

~ Prise AC IN
(mini-DIN 4 broches)/prise
VIDEO INPUT (type Cinch)
(@ page 10)
Prises AUDIO L/R INPUT \ Connecteur PJ MULTI
(type Cinch) ( & page 10) INPUT (multi-
connecteur 32 broches)
(@& page 11)

FR 42 Emplacement des commandes



Téléecommande

Touche INPUT ( @& page 13)

Touche LIGHT
Eclaire les touches de la télécommande.

Touches PICTURE MODE
(@& page 22)

Touche DDE ( @& page 26)

Cette touche ala méme fonction que
“DDE" dansle menu
PARAMETRAGE DE L' IMAGE.

Touche APA ( @& page 29)

Touche WIDE MODE
(@& page 20)

Touche VOLUME +/—
(@& page 19)

(STANDARD ’

PICTURE MODE

(user1) (user2) (USER3

~
®|

N

(€N EEEE X

I0DE ( MUTNG ’

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

-+

SONY

PROJECTOR

Emetteur infrarouge

Interrupteur  I/(HY (marchelveille)
(@& page 13)

Touches 4/¥/4=/=p ENTER
(@& page 23)

Touche MENU ( & page 23)

Touche RESET ( @& page 24)
Touche MUTING ( & page 20)

Touche SIDE SHOT +/—
(@& page 14)

Emplacement des commandes

43¢
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A
Accessoiresen option..............c....... 35
Accessoires fournis.........cocoereeerenne. 5
Amplification H......ccccocvvvveviiinnnns 26
C
Capteur de télécommande
g (1= T 12
VAN 12
CiNEMANOIT ......vvvreereeieiereereeseeneeees 26
Contraste........cccoevvvvsvessisessens 25
COULBUN ... 25
Couleur de MenU...........cceveereerneeen. 27
D
DDE (Dynamic Detail Enhancer).. 26
DEpannage.........cccccvverveeerenireenieenns 30
Déplacement..........cceeveveeviveerercnnnn, 26
Durée delampe.......ccooevrenerneneenees 28
E
Emplacement des commandes
ATIEE oo 12
AVANL.....ce e 41
télécommande...........ccccceueeun.. 43
= 27
F
FH e 28
Filtre Qair....ooooceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 33
TV e 28
I
Indicateur
LAMP/COVER.......cccccouvnrrnrrnen. 31
TEMP/FAN ....coovevereseseseinnis 31
INFORMATIONS........coovrrerrinns 28
Installation du projecteur et d’un
ECTAN ..o 8
L
LanNgage.......ccocovermeeeunieeenirnenerrieneens 27
LUMIEE ... 25
Index

M

Mémoire de présélection.......... 28,40
Menu
OPENaLioN......ceueeereereereeeseeneenes 23
pour faire disparaitre le menu.. 24
réinitialisation.........cocooevereenennee 24
Menu PARAMETRAGE DE
L'IMAGE....cooeeeeeeeeseene 25
Menu REGLAGE..........ccccoonnee... 27
Menu REGLAGE
D’INSTALLATION.......ccccverrrennn. 27
Menu REQLAGE DE
L'ENTREE. ..., 26
Menu REGLAGE DE MENU ....... 27
Message
avertissement...........coeeeeeernenenne 31
PréCaUtion........ccccuureeeereereereenees 31
Moded image........ccccccovuervirereerrnnnn. 25
CINBMA....oivieiriieeeee e 25
dynamique...........coeereereereencenenns 25
standard .........cooceerienennneinenens 25
utilisateur 1, 2 et 3. 25
Mode économique ...........occeerreenene. 27
Mode gamma...........cccveererreerrinen. 26
Modelarge. ... 26
N
NEHELE ..o 26
Niveau du NOIT .........ccccoveneeneerieninenn. 26
@)
Optimiseur RVB.......ccccocovevvivieiennes 26
Orifices de ventilation
Prised air.....ccocueveveerireriirereeinns 7
(o g 1=Y 0 1= T 7
P
Phase des points.........cccvnereencnenn. 26
Position de menu............ccoccvveeeeeee. 27
Projection .........cccoveeeeevecrviveeeren, 18

R

Raccordements
amplificateur AV ........cccoccvunae. 11
appareil vidéo .........cccevviinenne, 10

lecteur DVD avec connecteurs
vidéo composantes/tuner

NUMENTQUE ... 11
Ordinateur ...........coovveerenerereenns 11
utilisation du périphérique

dinterface en option............... 12

Réglage
'IMage.....ccoevveervereeereen, 25,29
MISE 8l POINE........ceevrerrerrerreereenes 13
taille et position de I'image...... 12
ZOOM..coviiieeieerereieererensieneens 13,19
Réglez I'image... ..cccoorenreneereeneene 25
Remplacement de lalampe............. 32
S
S signentr A e, 27
Sélection de lalangue de menu...... 16
Side Shot........coovvvverrnecree 9,28
Spécifications..........ccocveveeeiieiinnes 34
Standard coul. .........ccocvevveeriririnienns 27
Y 101 (=T 28
T
Tailled écran..........ccoecoveeeenrererinnnnnn, 8
TOINE. ..o 25
Télécommande
emplacement des

COMMANAES..........ovurrreerieerreeanes 43

mise en place des piles................ 5
Temp. COUIRUN ..o 26
Trapeze V ... 9,27
\

VOIUME ... 19
W
WIDE MODE.......ccoonniriririniens 20
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ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar el riesgo de incendio
o0 electrocucion, no exponga la unidad a la
lluvia ni a la humedad.

Para evitar recibir descargas eléctricas, no
abra el aparato. Contrate exclusivamente los
servicios de personal cualificado

Latoma de corriente debe encontrarse cerca del
equipo y ser de facil acceso.
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Desembalaje .......ccceevvvvvvviiiiiiieeieeeeeee, 5
Paso 1: Instalacion del proyector .......... 6
Antes de configurar el proyector ..........c..ccu.ee.. 6
Uso de lalente de conversion opciond .............. 7
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OPCIONAL ... 12
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Sustitucion de la lampara ........................ 32
Sustitucion del filtro de aire .................... 33
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Ubicacioén de los controles ..................... 41
[ (011 = PR 41
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Mando adistanCia .......ccceveevevieieeseese e 43
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Precauciones

Seguridad

» Compruebe que latension de funcionamiento dela
unidad sealamismaqueladel suministro eléctrico
local.

* Si seintroduce algun objeto solido o liquido en la
unidad, desenchufelay haga que sea revisada por
personal especializado antes de volver a utilizarla.

* Desenchufe launidad de latoma mural cuando no
vaya a utilizarla durante varios dias.

* Para desconectar el cable, tire del enchufe. Nunca
tire del propio cable.

» Latomamural debe encontrarse cercade la unidad
y ser de facil acceso.

 Launidad no estaré desconectada de la fuente de
alimentacion de CA (toma de corriente) mientras
esté conectada alatoma mural, aunque haya
apagado la unidad.

* No mire a objetivo mientras lalampara esté
encendida.

» No coloque lamano ni ninglin objeto cercadelos
orificios de ventilacion. El aire que sale es caliente.

Prevencion del calentamiento interno

Después de apagar la alimentacién con el interruptor
1/() (encendido/espera), no desconectelaunidad dela
tomamural mientras el ventilador de refrigeracion
esté en funcionamiento.

Precaucion

El proyector esta equipado con orificios de
ventilacién de aspiracion y de escape. No blogquee
dichos oarificiosni coloque nada cercade ellos, yaque
si 10 hace puede producirse un recalentamiento
interno, causando el deterioro de laimagen o dafios a
proyector.

Embalaje

Guarde lacagjay los materiales de embalgje
originales, ya que resultaran Gtiles cuando tenga que
embalar la unidad. Para obtener una méxima
proteccion, vuelva a embalar la unidad como se
embal 6 originalmente en fébrica.

Precauciones



Conexion y
preparacion

En esta seccién se describe como instalar
el proyector y lapantalla, como conectar €l
equipo desde el cual desea proyectar la
imagen, etc.

9)

Desembalaje

p7

7

uoloesedald
A ugixauo

Compruebe gue la cagja contenga los siguientes
elementos:

Mando a distancia (1),
Pilas tamafio AA (R6) (2)

Cable de interfaz de
sefiales (1)

Filtro de aire (para
sustitucion) (1)

Filtro de cine (1)

Espaciadores del
ajustador (2)

Cable de alimentacién de CA (1)
Instrucciones de funcionamiento (1)

Introduccion de las pilas en el mando
a distancia

Introduzca las pilas comenzando por el
lado @, como se muestra en la ilustracion.
Si las introduce forzandolas o con las
polaridades invertidas, podria provocar
un cortocircuito y generar calor.

Desembalaje

Bes
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Espectaculos deportivos, etc. en compaiiia

Paso 1:
Instalacion del
proyector

p7

p7

A uoixauo

o
=
)

o
Q
=
jab}
]
o
S

Es posible obtener una buena calidad aunque se
proyectelaimagen desde unlado delapantalla(* Side
Shot”) (@& pagina 9). Con este proyector, puede
disfrutar de espectacul os en su propio hogar en
diversas situaciones.

Cine en casa Antes de configurar el
proyector

No ponga el proyector en las siguientes situaciones,
en las que puede sufrir dafios o averias.

Ventilacién escasa

ES 6 Paso 1: Instalacion del proyector



No emplee el proyector en las siguientes condiciones.

Inclinacion extrema de la unidad

Blogueo de los orificios de ventilacion

Orificios de‘_|

o Orificios de
ver(léllsitgog) ventilaciéon
P (aspiracién)

Colocacién del proyector sin el ajustador

P

Nota

Instalacion de la unidad a grandes altitudes
Cuando utilice el proyector a una atitud de 1.500
metros 0 mas, establezcael “Modo gran altitud” en €
ment AJUSTE INSTALACION. El no establecer este
modo cuando se utilice € proyector agrandes
altitudes podra acarrear efectos adversos, tales como
reduccién de lafiabilidad de ciertos componentes.

Uso del Filtro de cine que se
suministra

El Filtro de cine que se suministra con el proyector
permite obtener, cuando se instala, un mayor
contraste de color y un color negro mas intenso.
Utilicelo seguin sus preferencias.

Para instalar el Filtro de cine

1 Desconecte la alimentacién y desenchufe
el cable de alimentacion.

2 Inserte el Filtro de cine alineando el
tornillo del filtro con la rosca del objetivo
del proyector; a continuacion, gire el filtro
hacia la derecha.

Para quitar €l filtro de cine, girelo hacialaizquierda.

Uso de la lente de
conversion opcional

Es posible instalar lalente de conversion de enfoque
corto VPLL-CW20 opcional en el proyector. Paraver
las distancias de proyeccidn cuando seinstala lentes
de conversion, consulte la pagina 37.

Sigalos pasos siguientes parainstalar la Lente de
conversion.

Para obtener informacién detallada acercade la
instalacién de lalente, consulte también el manual de
instalacion que la acompafia.

1 Apague la alimentacion y desconecte el
cable de alimentacion.

2 Retire el parasol del objetivo de la Lente de
conversion.

3 Alinee el tornillo de la Lente de la
conversion con la rosca del objetivo del
proyector, tal como se ilustra a
continuacion.

Paso 1: Instalacion del proyector
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4 Gire la Lente de conversion hacia la

derecha. Instalacion del proyector y
de una pantalla

7
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Ladistancia de instalacion entre el proyector y la
pantalla varia en funcion del tamafio de ésta.

1 Determine la posiciéon de
instalacion del proyector y la

pantalla.
Notas sobre la instalacién de la Lente de conversion
opcional
* Lalente serayafécilmente; cuando lamanipule, coléquela Pantalla

siempre suavemente sobre unasuperficie establey nivelada, en
posicion horizontal.

 Tenga cuidado de no golpear con lalente de conversion la
superficie del objetivo del proyector.

* Evitetocar lasuperficie de lalente.

Para retirar la Lente de conversion instalada

Gire la lente instalada hacia la izquierda
hasta que pueda retirarla.

a: Distancia de proyeccion minimaentre la
pantallay el centro del objetivo del proyector
cuando se coloca el proyector de lado (“Side
Shot™), o cuando se colocael proyector con el
centro delapantallay el centro del objetivo
alineados.

b: Distancia de proyeccion maximaentre la
pantallay el centro del objetivo del proyector

Notas cuando se coloca el proyector de lado, o

« Tengacuidado de no dejar caer laLente de conversion, una cuando se coloca el proyector con € centro
vez desinstalada. de lapantallay el centro del objetivo

» Cuando gjuste la distorsion de laimagen mediante las alineados

opciones“ Trapezoide V" 0" Side Shot” del meni AJUSTE . Distanci L. hori tal entre e
INSTALACION con la Lente de conversion opcional ¢. Dislanciamaxima horizontal entre

instalada en el proyector, es posible que no se muestre extremo izquierdo o derecho dela pantallay

correctamente |a rel acion de aspecto de laimagen original. el centro del objetivo del proyector cuando se
colocael proyector delado (cuando se utiliza
la distancia de proyeccion a)

d: Distancia maxima horizontal entre el
extremo izquierdo o derecho delapantallay
el centro del objetivo cuando se coloca el
proyector de lado (cuando se utilizala
distancia de proyeccion b)

e: Distanciamaximavertical entre la parte
inferior delapantallay el centro del objetivo
del proyector cuando se coloca el proyector
de lado (cuando se utilizala distancia de
proyeccion a)

ES 8 Paso 1: Instalacion del proyector



f: Distancia méxima vertical entre la parte
inferior delapantalay el centro del objetivo
del proyector cuando se coloca el proyector
de lado (cuando se utiliza la distancia de
proyeccion b)

Proyeccién con los ajustes “Side Shot”

y “Trapezoide V”

Sitte el proyector de modo que el extremo del
objetivo quede dentro del area dela
ilustracion; utilice como guialosvaloresaaf de
latabla siguiente.

Unidad: m (pies)
Tamafio de
la pantalla 40 60 80 | 100 | 120 | 150
(pulgadas)
16 | 25 | 33 | 42 | 50 | 63
a 6,2 | (82) |(108)|(13,8)|(16,4)| (20,7)
b 18 | 27 | 36 | 45 | 54 | 68
(5,9 | (8,9) |(11,8) |(14,8)|(17,7) | (22,3)
00 | 01|-02|-02|-03]|-03
¢ 0,0) | (-03) | (-0,6) | (-0,6) | (-1.0) | (-1,0)
d 00| 00| 00 | 00 | 00 | 00
0,0 | (0,0) | (0,0) | (0,0) | (0,0) | (0,0
e 03| 05|07 |09 | 10| 13
(1,00 | 20) | 23) | (30 | (33 | 43
f 04 | 06 | 08 | 10 | 1,2 | 15
(1.6) | 20) | 26) | (33) | (39 | (49
Sugerencia

Latablamuestralas distancias de proyeccion de sefiales de
video convencionalesy sefiales de formato 1080i. En la
pagina 36 se muestran las distancias que se utilizan para

proyectar sefial es de formato 720p y sefial es de ordenador.

Nota

Cuando se proyecta con la Lente de conversién opcional
montada, losvalores a, b, ey f son ligeramente diferentes
delosdelatabla

Proyeccién utilizando sélo el ajuste
“Side Shot”

Sitte el proyector de modo que el extremo del
objetivo quede dentro del area dela
ilustracion; utilice como guialosvaloresa, b, ¢
y d de latabla siguiente.

Unidad: m (pies)

Tamafio de
la pantalla | 40 60 80 | 100 | 120 | 150

(pulgadas)
a 16 | 25 | 33 | 41 5,0 6,2
(5,2) | (8,2) |(10,8) | (13,5) | (16,4) | (20,3)
b 19 | 29 | 39 | 48 58 73
(6.2) | (955) |(12,8)| (15,7) | (19,0) | (24,0)
c 02| 03| 04 | 06 0,7 0,8
07) ] (10) | (1.3) | (20) | (23) | (26)
d 04| 05| 07 | 09 11 14
(13) | (1.6) | (23) | (30) | (36) | (46)

Sugerencia

Latablamuestralasdistancias de proyeccion de sefiales de
video. En la pégina 36 se muestran las distancias que se
utilizan para proyectar sefiales de formato 1080i/720p y
sefial es de ordenador.

Nota

Si proyecta laimagen utilizando sélo “ Side Shot”,
establezcala opcion “ Trapezoide V" del mend AJUSTE
INSTALACION en “Manual” y gjuste € nivel en“0”.

Proyeccién desde el centro

Puede cambiar el angulo de proyeccion
mediante el gjustador. (& pégina 13)

Sitle el proyector de modo que el extremo del
objetivo quede dentro del area [l dela
ilustracién; utilice como guialosvaloresay b
de latablasiguiente.

Unidad: m (pies)

Tamafio de
la pantalla | 40 60 80 | 100 | 120 | 150
(pulgadas)

16 | 24 | 32 | 40 4,8 6,0

a 2 | (7.9 [(105)| (131 | (157 | (29,7)

19 | 29| 39| 48 | 58 | 73
62) | 95) |(12,8)] (15,7) | (19,0) | (24,0)

2 Proyecte una imagen en la
pantalla y ajuste la imagen de
modo que se ajuste a la
pantalla. ( & pagina 12)

Para proyectar unaimagen, conecte un equipo
de video a proyector. (& pagina 10)

Paso 1: Instalacion del proyector
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Paso 2:
Conexion del
proyector

Cuando haga las conexiones, asegurese de

hacer lo siguiente:

» Apague todos los equipos antes de realizar
cualquier conexion.

« Utilice los cables apropiados para cada conexion.

* Introduzcalos enchufes de los cables
correctamente; si no se introducen por completo
suelen producir ruido. Cuando desconecte un cable,
asegurese de tirar del enchufe, no del cable.

* Consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento del
equipo conectado.

 Si conecta el proyector alaconexién PIMULTI,
seleccione la sefial de entrada con la configuracién
“Sel. sefi. ent. A” del meni AJUSTE .

(@& pagina 27)

Paso 2: Conexion del proyector

Conexion a un equipo de

video

Parte trasera del
proyector

Cable S video o
video/audio (no
suministrado)

ala ala

salida de I salida de
S video o £ o 0 b Svideoo |
video/ || § H audio |

222

Cable de
interfaz de

sefiales
(suministrado)

logotipo
SONY hacia
arriba

\A A 4

S @:@)

S @:@)

Equipo de video

Equipo de video
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., o Conexién a un amplificador AV
Conexion utilizando los cables de P

interfaz de sefales opcionales

Parte trasera del
proyector

p7
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Para conectar con un reproductor de
DVD equipado con los conectores de

o

video componente/sintonizador =
digital NPT —

Parte trasera del —
proyector

Cable de interfaz de sefales
(SIC-HS40, no suministrado)

a la salida de
S video o video

o = a'asa"dv?d‘i%é é é ) é
[_PJMULTI ]
\A

L AUDIO R PJ MULTI Componente

f Y *PB/* PR/* !

Vi
Cable de interfaz de sefiales ) —_—
(SIC-HS20, no suministrado) |:| |:| = \ ]
® == Qs
H ° ©€89; ;5 o 5 HOMH:
a la salida RGB/ i == = ==
componente Altavoces activos Amplificador AV
a la salida de
Svideo o .,
| video/audio Conexioén a un ordenador
Paraoir €l sonido procedente de un ordenador, utilice
* < 1 * * |os altavoces incorporados del ordenador o conecte
Y PB/ / .
o Video  Audio L Audio L |os altavoces activos a ordenador.
8 2
AR R Nota . ) _ ,
—_————— Aunque conecte € cable de interfaz de sefiales ala salida audio
Reproductor de DVD con conectores para video del ordenador, el sonido no saldra por e proyector.

componente, sintonizador digital, etc.
Parte trasera del
proyector

Cable de interfaz de sefiales
(SIC-HS30, no suministrado)

Alt«'flVOCGS a la salida de D
activos monitor
|:| |:| |:\ Il
O g
C | =552 YA * I
Ordenador

Paso 2: Conexién del proyector 1 1 ES
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Conexion mediante la
unidad de interfaz opcional

Launidad deinterfaz opcional permite conectar
varios equipos de video, y seleccionar lasalidadelos
equipos conectados hacia el proyector o el aparato de
TV utilizando simplemente un conmutador de
seleccion de launidad de interfaz.

Parte trasera del
proyector

‘o\/o'
g [
(MONO)
L AUDIO R

Videograbadora, etc.

E =00
\

Unidad de interfaz
(IFU-HS1, no suministrada)

@eoo UL 4-@ ] —

- ~/"Cable mdltiple PJ
ala salida (suministrado con el
multiple PJ IFU-HS1)

{ \
= Com—
= | | D
@ oﬂ ﬂé
I O TR oo e | , R
— —
Amplificador de audio Altavoces TV

activos

Paso 3: Ajuste del tamafio y la posicion de la imagen

Paso 3: Ajuste del
tamanoy la posicion

de la Imagen

Detector posterior de
A mando a distancia

Palanca de blogueo del
ajustador

Detector frontal de
control remoto

PICTURE MODE

(€ IEEICI KD

VOLUME

IDE SHO
' 6

SONY

PROJECTOR

N

Sugerencia

Los botones I/(H (encendido/espera), INPUT, MENU y &/4/ <=/
=»/ENTER (joystick) del panel lateral del proyector funcionan
igual quelos del mando a distancia.
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5 Ajuste el enfoque de forma
aproximada con el anillo

1 Enchufe el cable de
alimentacion CA a una toma

p7

mural.

El indicador ON/STANDBY seiluminaraen
rojoy el proyector entraraen el modo de espera.

b

ON/ . . .
smnoey - Se ilumina en rojo.

2 Pulse el interruptor  I/()
(encendido/espera) para
encender el proyector.

El indicador ON/STANDBY seiluminaraen

verde.
ON/ . .
h smnosy  Se ilumina en verde.
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FOCUS.

Anillo FOCUS

3 Encienda el equipo conectado
al proyector.

Consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento
del equipo conectado.

4 Pulse INPUT para proyectar la
imagen en la pantalla.

Cada vez que pulse € boton, laindicacion de
sefial de entrada cambia. (& pagina 19)

& Video 1
% NTSC 3.58

6 Ajuste el tamafo y la posicion

de la imagen de forma que se
ajuste a la pantalla con el
anillo ZOOM vy el ajustador.

Gire e anillo ZOOM para gjustar €l tamario de
laimagen.

Anillo ZOOM

Ajuste de la posicién de la imagen
utilizando el ajustador

Mantenga bajada la palanca de bloqueo del
gjustador y deslicela haciala derecha, mueva el
proyector, a continuacion retorne la palanca de
bloqueo.

Palanca de blogueo
del ajustador

Paso 3: Ajuste del tamafio y la posicion de la imagen 13 ES
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Es posible mover el proyector horizontal o
verticalmente dentro de las siguientes gamas:

p7

Hasta 10° en cada sentido verticalmente

Ajuste de la posicion de la imagen utilizando

el espaciador de ajustador suministrado

La colocacion de uno de | os espaciadores
suministrados para el reglaje del ajustador
(espaciadores para 1° y 2°) le permite inclinar e
proyector hacialaderecha o izquierdaaun angulo de
inclinacion de hasta 2°.

HeE)

ajustador
(suministrado)

Espaciador de
ajustador
(suministrado)

Para colocar el espaciador de ajustador
suministrado

1 Pongaun pafio grueso (p.gj., un cojin) debajo del
proyector. Ponga el proyector bocabajo.

Paso 3: Ajuste del tamafio y la posicion de la imagen

=514

2 Mientras presionalos pomos de blogqueo hacia
dentro, retire labarra del gjustador de la parte
inferior de latabla del gjustador en la que quiera
colocar el espaciador suministrado.

3 Encgje el espaciador dentro del punto de la barra
del gjustador quitada.

Proyeccion mediante los ajustes “Side Shot”
y “Trapezoide V”

@ Ajuste la posicion vertical mediante el
ajustador.
Si establece la opcion “ Trapezoide V” del menu
AJUSTE INSTALACION en “Auto” (& pégina
28), ladistorsion vertical se corregira
automati camente.

Nota

Es posible que e gjuste “ Trapezoide V" no corrija
perfectamente la distorsion trapezoidal, dependiendo de la
temperaturadelahabitacion o el angulo delapantalla. Eneste
caso, gjuste la distorsion manual mente.

@ Realice el ajuste de modo que el lado
izquierdo o derecho de laimagen se ajuste
al lado correspondiente de la pantalla.
Si sitla e proyector alaizquierdade la pantala,
realice el gjuste de modo que € lado izquierdo de
laimagen segjuste a ladoizquierdo delapantalla
Si e proyector esta situado en €l lado derecho,
reaice el guste de modo que el lado derecho se
gjuste al lado derecho de la pantalla.
Al mismo tiempo, alinee € lado inferior de la
imagen con el lado correspondiente de lapantalla.

Pantalla
Imagen




(® Realice el ajuste necesario para corregir la
distorsion trapezoidal horizontal,
mediante el boton SIDE SHOT + o0 —.
Pulse los botones SIDE SHOT + 0 — de modo que
el lado superior de laimagen quede paralelo a
lado inferior. Si el lado izquierdo esmaslargo que
el lado derecho, pulse SIDE SHOT —.

SIDE SHOT
+

Pulse SIDE SHOT + s ese lado derecho el quetiene
mayor longitud. Para gjustar la distorsion de forma
precisa, pulse 4 o ¥.

Proyeccion utilizando solo el ajuste “Side Shot”

@ Establezca la opcion “Trapezoide V” de
AJUSTE INSTALACION en “Manual” y
establezca el nivel en “0” ( @& pagina 28) o
pulse RESET.

@ Realice el ajuste de modo que el lado
izquierdo o derecho de laimagen se ajuste
al lado correspondiente de la pantalla.
Si sitla el proyector alaizquierdade la pantala,
realice € guste de modo que el lado izquierdo de
laimagen se gjuste al lado izquierdo delapantalla.
Si el proyector esta situado en €l lado derecho,
realice €l guste de modo que el lado derecho se
gjuste a lado derecho de la pantalla.
Utiliceanillo ZOOM paragjustar a mismo tiempo
el tamario vertical del lado alineado de laimagen,
de modo que se gjuste ala pantalla.

Pantalla
Imagen

9)

(® Realice el ajuste necesario para corregir la
distorsion trapezoidal horizontal,
mediante el botén SIDE SHOT + o —.
Para ver como realizar la correccion, consulte el
paso ® de “ Proyeccion con los gjustes “Side
Shot” y “Trapezoide V.

7
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Proyeccién desde el centro

Realice el ajuste de modo que tanto la

posicién como el tamafio del lado inferior de

la imagen se ajusten a los del lado inferior

de la pantalla, por medio del ajustador y del
anillo ZOOM.

Si establece laopcion “ Trapezoide V" del menu
AJUSTE INSTALACION en “Auto” (@& pégina 28),
ladistorsion vertical se corregira automati camente.

Pantalla
Imagen |

Nota

Esposible que e gjuste “ Trapezoide V" no corrija perfectamente
ladistorsion trapezoidal, dependiendo de la temperatura de la
habitacion o e angulo de la pantalla. En este caso, gjuste la
distorsiéon manua mente.

7 Gire el anillo FOCUS para
ajustar el enfoque de nuevo.

Sugerencia

Cuando gjuste |a distorsién manualmente utilizando
“Trapezoide V" y los botones SIDE SHOT en los pasos 6
y 7, €l patrén de pruebaincorporado se proyectaraen la
pantalla. Si quiere hacer gjustes utilizando |a sefial de
entrada actual, establezcalaopcion “ Patrén de prueba’ del
men AJUSTE INSTALACION S22 en“No".(& pagina
28)

Paso 3: Ajuste del tamafio y la posicion de la imagen
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Paso 4:
Seleccion del
idioma del menu

Esposible seleccionar el idiomaqgue se deseeentrelos
nueve existentes para el mend'y demés indicaciones

en pantalla. La configuracion predeterminada de
fabricaesel idiomainglés.

@——2

= e @

PICTURE MODE

[ O\
@——3

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

-
- =

SONY

PROJECTOR

N—

Sugerencia

Para utilizar el ment, también puede utilizar €l joystick del panel
lateral del proyector, enlugar delosbotones 4/ /<m=/=»/ENTER

del mando adistancia.

Paso 4: Seleccidn del idioma del menl

1 Enchufe el cable de

alimentacion CA a una toma
mural.

El indicador ON/STANDBY seiluminaraen
rojoy el proyector entrarden el modo de espera.

) S ,
s, Seilumina en rojo.

Pulse el interruptor  I/(H
(encendido/espera) para
encender el proyector.

El indicador ON/STANDBY seiluminaraen
verde.

h oov . Seilumina en verde.

Pulse MENU.

Aparecera el mend.
El menu actual mente seleccionado se muestra
como un botén amarillo.

H

PICTURE SETTING &) Input A_|

Picture Mode: Standard
Adjust Picture...

Volume: 30 ——

3 (=
s O D[]\




20
D O
4 Pulse 40 ¥ para seleccionar 6 Pulse 40 ¥ para seleccionar S §
el meni MENU SETTING Dy, un idiomay, a continuacion, S S
a continuacion, pulse =% o pulse <= 0 ENTER. S <
ENTER. El men( aparecera en el idioma seleccionado.
Aparecera el menu sel eccionado.
®
® — o

o
.G
&

5 Pulse 4 o ¥ para seleccionar
“Language”y, a continuacion,
pulse =» 0 ENTER.

PRBRIE

\ 4
B

Para que el menu desaparezca
Pulse MENU.

@ MENU SETTING ) Input A_|
E Status:
Languag English
[ e Poskiame frramoats
@ Menu Col Deutsch
Espafiol
Portug
¥ ]
R
E@o bien | =

Paso 4: Seleccion del idioma del menu 17 ES



Proyeccion

En esta seccidn se describe como utilizar
el proyector paraver laimagen procedente
del equipo conectado. También describe
como seleccionar el modo de pantalla
anchao lacalidad deimagen que se desee.

ES 18 Proyeccion de la imagen en la pantalla

Proyeccion de la

Imagen en la
pantalla

) 4

EEEEEEEEEEE

®
(€N IEE. D

©
e L Botén MUTING

VOLUME SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

N

1 Enchufe el cable de
alimentacion de CA a una

toma mural.

El indicador ON/STANDBY seiluminarden
rojoy el proyector entrarden el modo de espera.

3

ON/ . . .
smnoey - Se ilumina en rojo.



2 ) I Para ver la imagen de Pulse INPtUT
Pulse el interruptor 1O para mostrar
i El equipo de video conectado ala Video 2
(encendido/espera) para entrada PJMULTI INPUT mediante
encender el proyector. el cable de interfaz de sefides o la
El indicador ON/STANDBY seiluminaraen unidad de interfaz opciond
verde. El equipo de video equipado con S S-Video 2
VIDEO conectado alaentrada PJ
‘ MULTI INPUT mediante el cable de
@ '& interfaz de sefiales o la unidad de
h swoer - Se ilumina en verde. interfaz opcional -
* Establezcala configuracion de “ Sel. sefi. ent. A” del menu 8
AJUSTE @ segin lasefid de entrada. (& pégina 27) ‘(.<D
0
. . 0
3 Encienda el equipo conectado o
al proyector. 5 Gire el anillo ZOOM para =
Consulte |as instrucciones de funcionamiento ajustar el tamario de la
del equipo conectado. im agen.

4 Pulse INPUT repetidamente
para seleccionar la entrada
gue desea proyectar en la
pantalla.

Muestre laindicacion de la entrada que desea

Ejemplo: Paraver laimagen procedente del
equipo de video conectado alatoma

Anillo ZOOM

VIDEO INPUT.
6 Gire el anillo FOCUS para

ajustar el enfoque.
Ajuste para obtener un enfoque nitido.

Pulse INPUT

Para ver la imagen de
para mostrar

El equipo de video conectado ala Video 1
entrada VIDEO INPUT del proyector

El equipo de video conectado ala S-Video 1
entrada S VIDEO INPUT del
proyector

El equipo de video RGB/componente |ENTRAD A*
conectado alaentrada PIMULTI
INPUT mediante el cable de interfaz
de sefiales o launidad de interfaz
opciond

Anillo FOCUS

Proyeccion de la imagen en la pantalla 19 ES



7 Pulse VOLUME + o — para SeleCCién del

ajustar el volumen.

modo de pantalla
1© ancha

Es posible disfrutar de varios modos de pantalla

-
3 ancha, seguin lasefial de video que sereciba. También
S Supresién del sonido espospleselecuonarlosmedmnteel menu.
8 (@& pagina 26)
o
S5

Pulse MUTING en el mando a

distancia.

Para restablecer el sonido, pulse MUTING otra

vez.

Para apagar la alimentacion Ry
Gl == 1)

1 Pulse el interruptor  I/(H

(encendido/espera). Botén WIDE MODE
En la pantalla aparece €l mensgje s o) @)
“DESACTIVAR?".

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

2 Vuelva a pulsar el interruptor V. +
El indicador ON/STANDBY parpadeara en verde _
y el ventilador seguirafuncionando parareducir €

calentamiento interno. Ademas, mientras el
indicador ON/STANDBY esté parpadeando

répidamente no podra encender el indicador SONY
ON/STANDBY con € interruptor I/().

3 Desenchufe el cable de alimentacion de
CA de la toma mural cuando el ventilador \\/

deje de funcionar y el indicador
ON/STANDBY se ilumine en rojo.

Puede apagar €l proyector manteniendo pulsado € Pulse WIDE MODE.
interruptor I/(H (encendido/espera) durante un Al pulsar el boton puede seleccionar la
segundo, aproximadamente, en lugar de realizar los configuracion de “Modo amplio”.
pasos antes descritos.

ES 20 Seleccién del modo de pantalla ancha



Completo

Las imégenes comprimidas 16:9 se muestran
con larelacion de aspecto correcta. Laimagen
4:3 seampliahorizonta mente paragjustarseala
pantalla 16:9.

Sugerencia

Comprimida: unaimagen original con relacién de aspecto
16:9 se registra comprimida horizontalmente para ser una
imagen 4:3.

Normal

Laimagen, con larelacién de aspecto normal
4:3, se muestraen el centro de la pantallade
modo que llenael tamario vertical delapantalla

Zoom amplio

Laimagen con relacion de aspecto 4:3 se
amplia, y las partes superior einferior se
comprimen para gjustarse ala pantalla 16:9.
Utiliceestemodo paraver noticias, espectacul os
de variedades, etc.

Zoom

Laimagen, con larelacion de aspecto normal
4:3, seampliavertical y horizontalmente con la
mismarelacién parallenar lapantalla 16:9. Este
modo esideal paraver peliculas con formato de
pantalla ancha.

Subtitulo

El areade subtitulo se comprimey se muestraen
laparteinferior delapantalla Utilice este modo
paraver peliculas con subtitul os.

Good-bye

Completo direc.

Serealiza una asignacién uno a uno sobre una
imagen 16:9 comprimida. Se muestra en €l
centro de la pantalla.

Normal direc.

Serealiza una asignacién uno a uno sobre una
imagen de relacion de aspecto normal 4:3. Se
muestra en el centro de la pantalla.

Notas

« Esposible gjustar la posicion vertical de laimagen con
laopcion “Posicion V” del mend AJUSTE DE
ENTRADA cuando esté seleccionado “Zoom” o
“Subtitulo”, o cuando esté seleccionado “ Completo
direc” 0“Normal direc.” parasefia de entrada de video
(50 Hz) o componente progresivo (50p).

» Cuando esté seleccionado “ Subtitulo”, podra ajustar la
posicion de los subtitul os con laopcion “ Area detitul o”
del ment AJUSTE DE ENTRADA.

¢ Si seselecciona“Completo direc.” o “Normal direc.”
cuando seintroduzcaunasefia devideo (50 Hz) o video
progresivo (50p), laimagen podra no visualizarse
completamente en la pantalla debido a ndmero de
puntos del panel LCD.

Notas sobre la seleccion del modo de

pantalla ancha

* Seleccione e modo de pantalla anchateniendo en
cuentaque lamodificacion delarelacion de aspecto
delaimagen original proporcionara una apariencia
diferente alade laimagen original.

» Tengaen cuentaque, S se utilizael proyector de
forma comercial o paralaexhibicion pablica, la
modificacion de laimagen original mediante €
cambio del modo de pantalla ancha puede constituir
unainfraccion delosderechos delosautoreso delos
productores, que gozan de proteccion legal.

Seleccion del modo de pantalla ancha

d

7

=
o

<
@D
o)
Q,
o
S

2] ks



Pulse uno de los botones

Seleccionar el modo PICTURE MODE (DYNAMIC,
STANDARD, CINEMA y USER

1,2y 3).

DYNAMIC

Seleccidnelo paradar més contraste y més
nitidez alaimagen.

de visualizacion de
la Imagen

Puede seleccionar € modo de visualizacion de la

imagen que mejor se adapte al tipo de programa o a STANDARD

las condiciones de la habitacion. Recomendado paraunas condiciones de
visualizacién normales en €l hogar.
Seleccidnelo también parareducir las
irregularidades de laimagen cuando se esté
viendo con el modo DY NAMIC.

d

7

=
o

<
)
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CINEMA
-(-.-.- 1 Botones PICTURE MODE Seleccidnelo para obtener unaimagen més
DYNAMIC suave, como lade las peliculas.
STANDARD
INEMA
Gl == 1D SSER 12y3 USER1,2y3
’ Puede gjustar la calidad de laimagen a su gusto
y guardar las configuracionesenlamemoriaque
)
2®®E haya seleccionado del proyector. Pulse uno de
los botones USER 1, 2 6 3, a continuacion,
VOLUME  SIDE SHOT ajuste laimagen utilizando los menus. Las
+ configuraciones se guardaran; pulse € botén
paraver laimagen con la calidad de imagen
gjustada. (@& pagina 25)
SONY

N

ES 22 Seleccionar el modo de visualizacion de la imagen



Uso de los
menus

Esta seccion describe como realizar varios
gjustes y configuraciones mediante los
menus.

Funcionamiento

mediante los
menus

El proyector dispone de un menu en pantalla que
permite redlizar diversos gjustes y configuraciones.

L os elementos de configuracién se muestran en un
menu emergente o en un submend. Si seleccionael
nombre de un elemento seguido por puntos
suspensivos (...), aparecera un submenu con
elementos de gjuste. Puede cambiar el tonoy €
idioma del mend en pantalla.

Paracambiar el idiomadel menu, consulte* Seleccion
del idioma del men(” en lapagina 16.

Elementos de la pantalla

Indicador de sefial de entrada

le NTSC 3.58
Indicador de configuracion de sefial de entrada

Menu de ajuste de imagen

Contraste:  Min

Indicador de sefial de entrada

Muestrael canal de entrada seleccionado. Cuando no
hay sefial de entrada, se muestra x=) . Para ocultar
este indicador, utilice laopcion “Estado” del men(
AJUSTE DE MENU.

Indicador de configuracion de sefal de
entrada

ParaENTRAD A: Muestra “Ordenador”,
“Componente” 0 “Video GBR".

Paralaentrada Video/S Video: Muestra el gjuste
“Auto” o “Sistemade color” en e meni AJUSTE.

= @ @

PICTURE MODE

<l EEE Y ) — 2_4
@ @ — |

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

SONY

PROJECTOR

S~—

Funcionamiento mediante los menus
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1 Pulse MENU. 4 Realice la configuracion o

Aparecerd el mend. ajuste del elemento.
El men( actualmente seleccionado se muestra
como un botén amarillo. Cambio del nivel de ajuste

Para aumentar €l valor, pulse 4 o =

ﬁm P S Parareducir €l valor, pulse ¢ 0 <=,
(S]] Sertenentihordonor Pulse ENTER pararestaurar la pantallaoriginal.
P
% N \A Cambio de la configuracion
@] Pulse 4 o ¥ paracambiar la configuracion.
L] Pulse 4= 0 ENTER pararestaurar la pantalla
original.
2 Pulse 4 o ¥ para seleccionar Para que el meni desaparezca
un menua y, a continuacion, Pulse MENU.
pulse =» 0 ENTER. :
; . . Para restablecer elementos ajustados
C Aparecera el menu seleccionado. .
8 Seleccione el elemento que desea restablecer y, a
a continuacion, pulse RESET.
(0 ) En la pantalla aparecera “ Completado!” y la
o Pulse 40 ¥ para selecc_lonar configuracion se restablecera al valor preestablecido
g el elemento que desea ajustar en fabrica
o y, a continuacion, pulse =) 0 L_os.elementosqueesposblerestablecer son los
- ENTER siguientes:
o ' « “Contraste”, “Brillo”, “Color”, “Tonalidad”,
L os elementos de configuracion se muestran en “Nitidez" y “PotenciaRVA” en “Ajustar imagen...”,
un mend emergente o en un submendl. del ment CONFIGURACION DE IMAGEN &

» “Fase Punto”, “ Tamafio H” y “Desplazamiento” en

Men( t ; ~ .
enti emergente “Ajustar sefial...”, del menu AJUSTE DE

Configuracion de

Ment  elementos ENTRA[?A = ] _
| | » “Trapezoide V" (cuando esté establecido en
AJSTE DE MEND | oemmmoal “Manual”) y “Side Shot” del menil AJUSTE
@ :Edsi:)ar:z:v Er\gl\sh‘ INS-I-ALACION 7}@ .

Color de men:

utsc
Italiano
® Espaiiol
@ k) Portugués

EES ]
iy
#30f

Sel:(D@ Pon: Een) Volver: @Salir_(ee)

0 bien
h Submenu
Configuracion

Mend de elementos
CANFIGURACION DE IMAGEN | (&) ENTRAD A

@§ ~¥AJUSTAR IMAGEN Estandar
Contraste: 80 ——
Brillo: 50 —
Mejora RVA: 30 ——
Modo Gamma: Grifico

Temp de color: Alto

Sel: @@ Pon: Ewed) Volver: @ Salir

ES 24 Funcionamiento mediante los menus



Elementos de menu

Listas de menus

L os elementos que se pueden gjustar estan limitados
por €l tipo de sefial de entrada. L os elementos que no
pueden g ustarse no aparecen en el menu. (& pagina

Elementos |Descripcion
. . , Modo Imagen | Puede seleccionar €l modo de
ConflguraCIOHGS de menu visualizacion de laimagen que mejor se
adapte al tipo deimagen o a entorno.
L 3 Din&mico: Seleccionelo paradar més
El proyector cuenta con sei's paginas de mend. Los contraste y mas nitidezpa laimagen.
elementos que pueden gjustarse en cada menu se Esténdd_ar: RecdomgndglqO para unas »
describen en las paginas 25 a 28. condiciones de visualizacion normales.
Selecciodnel o también parareducir las
; , irregularidades de laimagen cuando se
= Ment CONFIGURACION DE IMAGEN esté viendo con el modo Dinamico.
El meni CONFIGURACION DE IMAGEN seutiliza Cine: Seleccionelo para Obtlengr una
para gjustar laimagen. También es posible gjustar €l Lrg?gﬁlnagwas suave, comoladelas -
volumen. Usuario 1, 2y 3: Puede gjustar la calidad N
delaimagen asu gusto y guardar las o
> Mend AJUSTE DE ENTRADA configuraciones,plite et I megen &
gjustar la sefial de entrada. Es posible gjustar el gjustado pulsando €l botén PICTURE ;)
tamafio de laimagen y seleccionar e modo de MODE. o =
Para almacenar la configuracion o
pantalla ancha, etc. 1 Seleccione Usuario 1, 20 3. S
@ 2 Ajuste los elementos que desee en %
MenU AJUSTE los mens.
El ment AJUSTE se utiliza para cambiar la Is_:ri elementos que pueden almacenarse
configuracion del proyector. L os elementos de “Ajustar imagen...”,
excepto “Volumen” y la configuracion
™ Menu AJUSTE DE MENU de“Modo amplio”.
El men AJUSTE DE MENU se utiliza para cambiar sugerencia _
el idiomaen pantallay laposicion de visualizacion de También es posible gustar |a calidad de
! p ; ylap imagen en losmodos*“ Dinamico”, “ Estandar”
la pantalla del menu, etc. 0“Cine". Pararestablecer la configuracion de
fébricapulse RESET.
-8 Menl AJUSTE INSTALACION Volumen Ajuste e volumen.
El ment AJUSTE INSTALACION se utiliza para Ajustar imagen...
corregir ladistorsion de laimagen. Contraste | Cuanto mayor seael valor dela
configuracion, mayor sera el contraste.
Q® Mend INFORMACION ConTguracon, mnor serid contrase,
El menu_INFORMACION geutlllza para mostrar las Brillo Cuanto mayor sead valor dela
frecuencias horizontal y vertical delasefial deentrada configuracion, mayor sera el brillo dela
y €l tiempo de uso de lalampara. imagen. Si el valor de la configuracion es
menor, laimagen serd mas oscura.
Color Cuanto mayor sea el valor dela
configuracion, mayor seralaintensidad.
Si el valor delaconfiguracion es menor, la
intensidad ser& menor.
Tonalidad | Cuanto mayor seael valor dela
configuracion, laimagen adquiriraun tono
més verdoso. Cuanto menor sea el valor
dela configuracion, laimagen adquirira
un tono més morado.

39)

= CONFIG

URACION DE IMAGEN

Listas de menus
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Elementos

Descripcion

Nitidez

Cuanto mayor sea el valor dela
configuracion, mayor seralanitidez dela
imagen. Si el valor de la configuracién es
menor, laimagen aparecera con mayor
suavidad.

Elementos

Descripcion

Potencia
RVA

Ajustalanitidez de laimagen cuando se
introducen sefial es procedentes de un
ordenador.

Nivel de
negro

Enfatiza el color negro para producir
imagenes “dinamicas’ mas marcadas.
Establézcalo de acuerdo con lafuente de
lasefial de entrada.

Alto: enfatizael color negro.

Bajo: atendia el color negro.

No: cancela estafuncién.

Desplaza-
miento

Al aumentar €l valor de la configuracion
deH (horizontal), laimagen se
desplazara aladerechay, a disminuirlo,
se desplazard alaizquierda. Utilice <= o
=) para ajustar la posicion horizontal.
Al aumentar el valor de la configuracion
deV (vertical) laimagen se desplazara
haciaarribay, a disminuirlo, se
desplazara hacia abajo. Utilice 4 o ¥
para gjustar la posicion vertical.

Modo
Gamma

Gréfico: reproduce las fotografias en
tonos naturales.

Texto: contrastael blancoy €l negro.
Adecuado paraimagenes que contienen
mucho texto.

Temp. de
color

Alto: €l color blanco adquiere un tono
azulado.

Medio: el color blanco adquiere un tono
neutro.

Bajo: e color blanco adquiere un tono
rojizo.

DDE
(Dynamic
Detail
Enhancer)

No: reproduce |as sefides de video con
formato entrelazado sin conversion.

Progresivo: cornvierte las sefiales de
video de formato entrelazado a un
formato progresivo.

Film: Normamente, seleccione esta
opcion. Reproduce las fuentes de
pelicula 2-3 Pull-Down con un
movimiento suave de laimagen.
Cuando se introduce una sefia de video
de formato diferente a 2-3 Pull-Down,
se sel ecciona automati camente
“Progresivo”.

Cine negro

Cambia la potencia de lalampara durante

laproyeccién.

Si: realza el negro mediante la reduccion
de la potencia de lalampara.

No: potencia normal.

Sugerencia

vez que se encienda la alimentacion lalampara

acontinuacion, pasaa“Si”.

Si seestablece“Cinenegro” en“Si”, laproxima

utilizaralaconfiguracion “No” laprimeravez y,

& AJUSTE

DE ENTRADA

Elementos

Descripcion

Ajustar sefidl...

Fase Punto

Ajustalaimagen procedente del

clara, después de gjustarla pulsando €l
botén APA.

ordenador para obtener unaimagen més

Tamario H

procedente de un ordenador. Cuanto
mayor sea el valor de la configuracion,

sea €l valor de la configuracion, mas
estrecha sera laimagen.

Ajusta el tamafio horizontal de laimagen

maés ancha sera laimagen. Cuanto menor

Modo amplio

Es posible seleccionar los modos de
imagen de relacion de aspecto 4:3
“Normal” y “Normal direc.”, y los modos
de imagen de relacién de aspecto 16:9
“Completo”, “Zoom amplio”, “Zoom”,
“Subtitulo” y “Completo direc.”.
Completo: Lasimagenes comprimidas*

16:9 se muestran con €l aspecto

correcto. Las iméagenes 4:3 se amplian

horizontalmente para gjustarse ala

pantalla 16:9.

* comprimidas. unaimagen con
relacion de aspecto 16:9 seregistra
comprimida horizontalmente para ser
unaimagen 4:3.

Normal: lasiméagenes con relacion de
aspecto normal 4:3 se muestran de
modo que llenan el tamafio vertical de
la pantalla.

Zoom amplio: lasimégenes con relacién
de aspecto 4:3 se amplian, y las partes
superior e inferior se comprimen para
gjustarse alapantalla 16:9. Utilice este
modo paraver noticias, espectaculosde
variedades, etc.

Zoom: lasiméagenes con relacion de
aspecto normal 4:3 se amplian vertica
y horizontalmente con lamisma
relacion parallenar la pantalla 16:9.
Este modo esideal paraver peliculas
con formato de pantalla ancha.

Subtitulo: el &reade subtitulo se
comprimey se muestraen la parte
inferior de lapantala Utilice este
modo para ver peliculas con subtitulos.

Completodirec.: seredizauna
asignacion uno auno sobre unaimagen
16:9 comprimida. Se muestraen el
centro de la pantalla.

Normal direc.: serealizaunaasignacion
uno auno sobre unaimagen derelacion
de aspecto normal 4:3. Se muestraen €l
centro de la pantalla.

Nota

Si se selecciona“ Completo direc.” o “Normal

direc.” cuando seintroduzcaunasefial devideo

(50 Hz) o video progresivo (50p), laimagen

podra no visualizarse completamente en la

pantalla debido al nimero de puntos del panel

LCD.

Para ver informacion detallada, consulte
“Seleccion del modo de pantalla ancha’

en lapagina 20.
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Elementos Descripcion Elementos  Pescripcion

Posicion V Ajustalaposicion vertical delaimagen Ahorro de Cuando se gjustaen Si, se enciende €
en e modo de pantallaancha. Al energia indicador POWER SAVING. El proyector
aumentar €l valor de la configuracion, la entra en e modo de ahorro de energiasi no
imagen se desplaza hacia arriba. Al entra una sefial durante 10 minutos; la
reducirse €l valor de la configuracion, la lampara se apagay €l ventilador de
imagen se desplaza hacia abajo. refrigeracion sigue funcionando. En el
Nota modo de ahorro de energia, no funciona
Este elemento 10 se puede gjustar cuando ninguno de |os botones durante los
esta seleccionado “Zoom” o “ Subtitulo”, o primeros 60 399”[‘0'03 Se cancelaal .
cuando esta seleccionado “Completo direc.” o mtrgduc!r una sefial o @ pulsar cualquier
“Normal direc.” parasefial de entradadevideo botén. Si no desea establecer en el .
(50 Hz) 0 componente progresivo (50p) proyector el modo de ahorro de energia,

. - seleccione No.

Areadetitulo Ajusta el areade subtitulos. Al aumentar Tuminacid Enciende lailuminacion del pandl -
el valor de laconfiguracion, e dreade uminacion dgmen e tal umm;cgtll eﬂgbaln : (?Jperlgr
subtitul os se desplaza hacia arriba. Al L proyector Cgan 0 azl eclll oenSl.
reducirse €l valor de la configuracion, el aapaga cuanao se establece en No.
&reade subtitul os se desplaza hacia abajo. 3
Nota ™ AJUSTE DE MENU
Este elemento solo se puede gjustar cuando estd| Elementos Descripcion
seleccionado “ Subtitulo”. -

Estado Establézcalo en No para desactivar las
indicaciones en pantalla, excepto los

& AJUSTE menus, € mensaje que aparece a apagar la

— alimentacion, y los mensgjes de

Elementos  Descripcion advertencia.

APA Cuando este elemento esta establecido en Idioma Selecciona el idioma que se utilizaen el

inteligente Si, lafuncion APA actlia automédticamente mend y en lasindicaciones en pantalla.

sobre |as sefiales de entrada procedentes de Losidiomas disponibles son: inglés,
un ordenador, para ofrecer unaimagen francés, aleman, italiauo, espafiol,
nitida. Para activar la funcién APA, portuguésy japonés, chi nésy coreauo.
tambi én puede pulsar € boton APA en el — - — —
control remoto. Posicion de Selecciona la posicion de presentacion
) menu entre Sup. izq., Inf. izqg., Centro,
Sugerencia _ _ _ Derecha superior y Derechainferior.
Lafuncion APA (Auto Pixel Alignment) ajusta , - —
autométicamente las sefiales de entrada Color de menu Selegu onael Itono de la presentacion de
procedentes de un ordenador para ofrecer una menu entre Blancoy Negro.
imagen nitida.
Busg. ent. Establézcalaen Si cuando una unidad de
auto. interfaz opcional, tal como lalFU-HSL,
esté conectada a conector PIMULTI del
proyector.
Sel. sefi. ent. A | Seleccionalaentrada de sefial del equipo a
seleccionar “Entrada-A” con el boton
INPUT.
Ordenador: introduce la sefial desde un
ordenador.
Componente: introduce la sefial de video
componente o video progresivo desde un
reproductor de DV D, un sintonizador
digital, etc.
Video GBR: Introduce |la sefial desde un
sintonizador digital.
Sistemade Selecciona € sistema de color de la sefial
color de entrada.

Automatico: selecciona automaticamente
el sistema de color de la sefial de entrada
entre NTSC, PAL, SECAM, NTSCa4.43,
PAL-M o PAL-N.

“NTSC3. 58" PAL-N": establece
manualmente el sistemade color en €l

sistema sel eccionado.
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&2 AJUSTE INSTALACION

Elementos Descripcion

TrapezoideV | Corrige ladistorsion vertical trapezoidal

delaimagen. (T

Automético: normalmente, establezca
estaposicién.

Manual: establece un valor inferior
(direccién —) cuando laparteinferior del
trapezoide es més larga que la superior.
Establece un valor superior (direccion +)
cuando la parte superior del trapezoide
esmaslargaque lainferior. Si proyecta
laimagen utilizando solo “Side Shot”,
establezcala opciéon en “Manua” y
guste el nivel en“0".

Nota

Es posible que el ajuste “ Trapezoide V" no

corrija perfectamente la distorsion trapezoidal,

dependiendo delatemperatura de la habitacién o

el dngulo de la pantalla. En este caso, gjuste la

distorsion manua mente.

Side Shot Corrigeladistorsion horizontal trapezoidal
delaimagen. ( [] )
Establezcael nivel en “0” cuando gjuste la

imagen utilizando sblo “Trapezoide V”.

Inversion
imagen

Invierte laimagen de la pantallaen

direccion horizontal, vertical 0 ambas.

No: laimagen no seinvierte.

HV: invierte laimagen horizontal y
verticalmente.

H: invierte laimagen horizontalmente.

V: invierte laimagen verticamente.

Fondo Selecciona € color de fondo de la pantalla
cuando no seintroduce ninguna sefia. Es

posible seleccionar “Negro” o “Azul”.

Patrén de
prueba

Cuando se establece en Si, cuando
serealiza un g uste mediante “ Side Shot” o
“Trapezoide V”, en la pantalla se muestra
un patrén de prueba.

Si no desea mostrar un patrén de prueba,
establézcalo en No.

Modo gran
altitud

No: Utilice este gjuste cuando esté usando
el proyector a atitudes normales.

Si: Utilice este gjuste cuando esté usando
el proyector aunaaltitud de 1.500
metros o mas.

® INFORMACION

Acerca del n® de memoria
preestablecida

Este proyector dispone de 35 tipos de datos
preestablecidos para sefiales de entrada (la memoria
preestablecida). Cuando se introduce una sefial
preestablecida, €l proyector detecta automaticamente
el tipo de sefid y recuperalos datos correspondientes
alamisma de lamemoria preestablecida, para
gjustarlay obtener unaimagen optima. El nimero de
memoriay €l tipo de sefial se muestran en el menu
INFORMACION.

INFORMACION (EENTRAD A
fH: 48,47kHz
fv: 60,00Hz

N0.23

N° de memoria

Contador lampara : OH

Tipo de sefial

1 RESERE

También es posible gjustar 1o0s datos preestablecidos
mediante el mend AJUSTE DE ENTRADA.

Este proyector dispone de 20 tipos de memorias de
usuario para ENTRAD A, en las que es posible
guardar la configuracion de los datos ajustados para
unasefial de entrada no preestablecida

Si se introduce una sefial no preestabl ecida por
primera vez, se muestra un nimero de memoria 0.
Cuando se gjustan los datos de la sefial en el menu
AJUSTEDEENTRADA, seregistranen el proyector.
Si seregistran més de 20 memorias de usuario, la
memoriamés reciente siempre se sobrescribiralamas
antigua.

Consulte latabla de la pagina 40 para averiguar si la
sefial esta registrada en la memoria preestablecida.

Puesto que los datos de las siguientes sefiales se
recuperan de la memoria preestablecida, puede
emplear estos datos preestabl ecidos gjustando
“Tamafio H”. Utilice “ Desplazamiento” para hacer

Elementos  [Descripcion gjustes precisos.
fH Muestra la frecuencia horizontal de la

sefial de entrada Senial N° de memoria [famafo H
fv Muestralafrecuencia vertical de la sefial Super Mac-2 23 1312

de entrada.
Contador de Indica cuanto tiempo ha estado encendida SGI-1 23 1320
l[dmpara lalampara. Macintosh 19” 25 1328

Nota

Listas de menus
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Ajuste de la calidad de
imagen de una sefal
procedente de un ordenador

Es posible realizar un ajuste automético para obtener
laimagen mas clara posible cuando la sefial que se
proyecta procede de un ordenador.

1 Proyecte una imagen estética procedente
del ordenador.

2 Pulse el boton APA (Auto Pixel Alignment).
Cuando laimagen esté correctamente gjustada, la
palabra“ Completado” apareceré en pantalla.

Notas

¢ Cuando “APA inteligente” esta establecido en “Si”, lafuncion
APA se activa automédticamente.

 Pulse el boton APA cuando aparezcalaimagen en todo el area
de pantalladel ordenador. Si hay bordes negros arededor dela
imagen lafuncion APA no se activara correctamente, y es
posible que laimagen se extienda mas alla de la pantalla

« Si cambialasefial de entrada o vuelve aconectar un ordenador,
pulse e boton APA de nuevo para obtener unaimagen
adecuada.

 Pararestaurar lapantallaoriginal, pulse de nuevo el boton APA
durante €l gjuste.

« Es posible que laimagen no se gjuste correctamente,
dependiendo del tipo de sefia de entrada.

¢ Ajuste los elementos del meni AJUSTE DE ENTRADA
cuando gjuste laimagen de forma manual. (& pégina 26)
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Otros

En esta seccién se describe como
solucionar los problemas, cdmo cambiar
unalamparay €l filtro de aire, etc.

Solucion de problemas

Alimentacion

Laalimentacién no se
enciende.

Sin imagen.

Imagen

= Espere alrededor de un minuto
antes de encender la
alimentacion. (& péagina 20)

= Cierre firmemente lacubiertade
lalampara. (& péagina 32)

= Cierre firmemente la cubierta
del filtro del aire. (& pagina 33)

= Compruebe que harealizado las

conexiones adecuadas.
(@& pagina 10)

- Seleccione correctamente la
fuente de entrada mediante €l
bot6n INPUT. (& péagina 19)

- Establezcala sefia del
ordenador asalir de un monitor
externo.

= Configure el ordenador para que
envie la sefial sdlo a un monitor
externo.

=30|

Solucién de problemas

El color de laimagen
procedente del
conector PIMULTI es
extrano.

= Seleccione “ Ordenador”,
“Componente” 0 “Video GBR”
para“Sdl. sefl. ent. A” en el
meni AJUSTE &, segun la
sefial de entrada. (& pégina 27)

El balance de color es
incorrecto.

2 Ajuste laimagen en laopcion
“Ajustar imagen ..." del menl
CONFIGURACION DE
IMAGEN 3. (& pégina 25)

- Establezca “ Sistema de color”
en el men(i AJUSTE @ de
modo que coincida con el
sistema de color de la entrada.

(& pagina 27)

Laimagen es
demasiado oscura.

< Ajuste correctamente el
contraste o el brillo en laopcion
“Ajustar imagen ...” del menu
CONFIGURACION DE
IMAGEN 3. (& pégina 25)

Laimagen no es nitida.

= Ajuste e foco con el anillo
FOCUS. (& pégina19)

= Sehacondensado humedad en el
objetivo. Deje el proyector
encendido durante unas dos
horas.

Laimagen parpadea.

Sonido

No se oye el sonido.

La presentacion en
pantalla no aparece.

Mando a distancia

El mando adistancia
no funciona.

= Ajuste correctamente “ Fase
Punto” para“Ajustar sefia...” en
el ment AJUSTE DE
ENTRADA . (& pagina 26)

< Pulse MUTING en e mando a
distancia.

= Compruebe que los cables de
conexioén estan debidamente
conectados. (& pagina 10)

2 Ajuste “Volumen” en €l menl
CONFIGURACION DE
IMAGEN 3 (@& pagina25) o
pulse el boton VOLUME + del
mando a distancia.

= Pulse MUTING en el mando a
distancia.

Presentacion en pantalla

- Establezca “ Estado” en el menu
AJUSTE DE MENU ™ en
“Si”. (@& pagina 27)

- Esposible que las pilas estén
agotadas. Sustituya las pilas.
(@& paginab)

< Introduzcalas pilas con las
polaridades correctas.

(@& paginab)




Indicadores

El indicador LAMP/COVER o €l indicador TEMP/
FAN del panel de control se enciende o parpadeasi €
proyector tiene algun problema.

Indicador LAMP/COVER

:

LAMP/
COVER

Indicador TEMP/FAN
TEMP/ POWER ON/
FAN SAVING STANDBY

Mensajes de advertencia

Utilicelalistasiguiente paracomprobar el significado
de los mensgjes que se muestran en la pantalla.

El indicador - Asegurelacubiertadelaldmparacla
LAMP/COVER del filtro de aire. (& péginas 32 y 33)
parpadea.
El indicador = Lalamparahallegado al fina desu
LAMP/COVER vida Gtil. Sustituya lalampara.
seilumina (@& pagina 32)
= Lalamparase calienta en exceso.
Espere un minuto para que lalampara
se enfriey vuelva aencender la
alimentacion. (& péagina 20)
El indicador = El ventilador esta averiado. Consulte
TEMP/FAN con personal especializado de Sony.
parpadea.
El indicador - Latemperaturainterna es
TEMP/FAN se anormalmente alta. Compruebe que
ilumina. nada bloquee los orificios de

ventilacion.

Losindicadores
LAMP/COVER
y TEMP/FAN se
iluminan.

= Se haproducido unaaveriaen el
sistema el éctrico. Consulte con
personal especializado de Sony.

Temperatura | Apague la alimentacion.
atal - Compruebe que nada bloquee los
Apag. 1 min. orificios de ventilacion.
Frecuencia < Introduzca una sefial que se encuentre
fueraderango! | dentro del margen aceptable de
frecuencias.
= Establezca en SVGA lasefial de salida
del monitor externo del ordenador
conectado.
Compruebe el |- Establezcala opcion “Sel. sefi. ent. A”
guste Sel. sefi. | del mend AJUSTE ¢ en “Ordenador”
ent. A. cuando la sefia RGB se introduzca
desde € ordenador. (& pagina 27)
Por favor - Es necesario sustituir lalampara.
cambiela Sustituyalalédmpara. (& pagina 32)
lampera.
Por favor = Es necesario sustituir € filtro. Sustituya
cambie € d filtro de aire. (& péagina 33)
filtro.

Mensajes de precaucion

Utilicelalistasiguiente paracomprobar el significado
de los mensajes que se muestran en la pantalla.

Sin entrada - No hay sefial de entrada. Compruebelas
conexiones. (@& péagina 10)
No aplicable! | Pulse el botén adecuado.

Solucién de problemas
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Sustituciéon de la

lampara

Lalamparaqueseutilizacomo fuente deluz tiene una
determinadavida Util. Cuando laluz de lalampara
pierde intensidad, el balance de color delaimagen se
vuelve extrafio, o aparece el mensaje “ Por favor
cambie lalampara” en lapantalla, laléampara esta
agotada. Sustituyalalampara por una nueva (no
suministrada).

Laladmpara de recambio debe ser unalampara de
proyector LMP-H150.

Sustitucion de la lampara después de utilizar

el proyector

Apague € proyector y desenchufe el cable de
alimentacion. Espere al menos una hora hasta que la
|&mpara se enfrie completamente.

Precaucién

Latemperatura de laldmpara sera alta después de apagar €l
proyector con e interruptor /(") (encendido/espera). Si tocala
|ampara, puede quemarselos dedos. Cuando extraigalaunidad de
|ampara, asegUrese de que lamantiene en posicion horizontal y, a
continuacion, tire hacia arriba. No incline la unidad de |lampara.
Si tirade launidad de |ampara para extraerla mientras esta
inclinaday si lalampara se rompe, |os trozos pueden esparcirse,
causando heridas.

1 Mantenga bajada la palanca de blogueo
del ajustador, deslicela hacia la derecha,
alce la parte posterior del proyector, a
continuacion retorne la palanca de
bloqueo del ajustador. Mientras mantiene
el tornillo de la parte inferior del proyector
girado hacia dentro con una moneda o un
destornillador de punta ranurada, abra la
cubierta del proyector con la mano.

Nota
AsegUrese de que el proyector se encuentra en una posicion
estable.

ES 32 Sustitucion de la lampara

2 Afloje el tornillo con un destornillador
Philips para abrir la cubierta de la lampara.

3 Afloje el tornillo de la unidad de lampara
con un destornillador Philips. Cogiéndola
por el asidero, tire de la unidad de lampara
en linea recta hacia arriba.

4 Inserte la lampara nueva a tope hasta que
esté firmemente en su sitio. Apriete el
tornillo, y ponga hacia abajo el asidero.

5 Cierre la cubierta de la lampara y apriete
los tornillos.



6 Mientras empuja la cubierta del proyector

hacia usted sujetando ambos lados de la SUStitUCién del f||tro de

cubierta por el lado del objetivo, cierre la
cubierta hasta que suene un chasquido.

aire

El filtro de aire debe sustituirse periddicamente. Cuando
aparezca en pantallael mensgje “Por favor cambie el
filtro.”, sustituya el filtro de aire inmediatamente.

Notas

e Lasustitucion del filtro de aire es muy importante para
mantener un alto rendimiento del proyector, y para evitar
averias. Cuando aparezcaen pantallael mensaje de sustitucion,
sustituya € filtro de aire inmediatamente.

« Al desmontar €l filtro de aire del proyector, tenga cuidado de
que no entre polvo ni caiga ningun objeto en el interior del

| cable de ali ., proyector.

7 Conecte el cable de alimentaciony ponga « Antes de sustituir € filtro de aire, apague e proyector y
el proyector en el modo de espera. desenchufe el cable de alimentacion.

8 Pulse los siguientes botones del mando a 1 Mantenga bajada la palanca de bloqueo
distancia en el orden indicado durante del ajustador, deslicela hacia la derecha,
menos de cinco segundos cada una: alce la parte posterior del proyector, a
RESET, 4=, =» ENTER. continuacion retorne la palanca de

blogueo del ajustador. Mientras mantiene
el tornillo de la parte inferior del proyector
girado hacia dentro con una moneda o un

Notas
« No ponga sus manos en € punto de sustitucion de lalampara,
ni permita que caiga ningln liquido u objeto dentro de & para

evitar una descarga eléctrica o incendio. destornillador de punta ranurada, abra la
* Aseglrese de utilizar |al&mpara de proyector LMP-H150 para cubierta del proyector con la mano.
lasustitucién. Si utilizaotralamparaque no sealaL MP-H150,
el proyector puede sufrir averias. Nota
« No olvide apagar €l proyector y desenchufar el cable de Aseglrese de que € proyector se encuentra en una posicion
alimentacion antes de sustituir laldmpara. estable.
Tratamiento de la lampara de proyector 2 Presione el pomo de bloqueo del filtro
usada para quitar la cubierta del filtro.

Dado que los materiales utilizados en laldmpara son
similares alos que se utilizan en las |&mparas
fluorescentes, laslamparas de proyector usadasdeben
recibir el mismo tratamiento que las lamparas
fluorescentes.

Sustitucién del filtro de aire 3 3 ES



s34

3 Extraiga el filtro de aire del soporte del
filtro cogiéndolo por la lengleta del filtro
de aire.

Filtro de aire

Soporte del
filtro

4 Inserte el filtro de aire nuevo en el soporte
del filtro con la superficie blanca hacia
arriba, ponga la cara del soporte hacia
abajo, a continuacion vuelva a ponerlo en
el proyector.

5 Vuelva a poner la cubierta del filtro.

6 Mientras empuja la cubierta del proyector
hacia usted sujetando ambos lados de la
cubierta por el lado del objetivo, cierre la
cubierta hasta que suene un chasquido.

Especificaciones

Especificaciones

Sistema

Sistema de proyeccion

3 panelesLCD, 1 objetivo, sistema de

proyeccion

Panel LCD TFT de 0,62 pulgadas,

1.245.816 pixeles (415.272 pixeles
x 3)
Objetivo zoom de 1,2 aumentos
(manual)
33,642 mm/F1,85-2,2
Lampara 150 W tipo UHP
Tamario de imagen de proyeccion
Margen: 40 a 150 pulgadas (medidas
diagonalmente)

Sistemadecolor SistemaNTSC3.58/PAL/SECAM/
NTSC4.43/PAL-M/PAL-N, de
conmutaci én automatica/manual

Sefiales de video aceptables

15 kHz RGB/componente 50/60 Hz,
Componente progresivo 50/60 Hz,
DTV (480/60i, 575/50i, 480/60p,
575/50p, 720/60p, 720/50p, 1080/
60i, 1080/50i), 1080/24PsF, Video
compuesto, Video Y/C

Sefiales de ordenador aceptables

fH: 19 a72 kHz

fV: 48292 Hz

Resolucion maximaXGA 1024 X 768,

fV: 85 Hz

Sistema de altavoces monofénico,

33 mm (1 %16 pulgadas) de
diametro, méx. 2W x 1

Entrada/Salida

Entradadevideo VIDEQ: tipo fonogréfico

Video compuesto: 1 Vp-p+2dB
sincronizacion negativa
(terminacion de 75 ohmios)

SVIDEQ: tipo Y/C mini DIN de 4
terminales (macho)
Y (luminancia): 1 Vp-p 2 dB
sincronizacion negativa
(terminacion de 75 ohmios)
C (crominancia): rafaga 0,286 Vp-p
+2 dB (NTSC)
(terminacion de 75 ohmios),
rafaga0,3 Vp-p +2dB (PAL)
(terminacion de 75 ohmios)

Panel LCD

Objetivo

Altavoz



Conexion PIMULTI
Conector multiple de 32 terminales
Video compuesto: 1 Vp-p £2 dB
sincronizacion negativa
(terminacién de 75 ohmios)
Svideo: Y/C
Y (luminancia): 1 Vp-p+2 dB
sincronizacion negativa
(terminacién de 75 ohmios)
C (crominancia): réfaga 0,286 V p-p
12 dB (NTSC)
(terminacién de 75 ohmios)
rafaga 0,3 Vp-p £+2 dB (PAL)
(terminacién 75 ohmios)
RVA/componente anal 4gico:
R/CR (PR): 0,7 Vp-p £2dB
(terminacién de 75 ohmios)
G:0,7Vp-px2dB
(terminacién de 75 ohmios)
G con sincronizacion/Y: 1 Vp-p
+2 dB sincronizacion negativa
(terminacién de 75 ohmios)
B/Cs (PB): 0,7 Vp-p£2dB
(terminacién de 75 ohmios)
SYNC/HD: Entradade
sincronizacion compuesta:
1-5 Vp-p ataimpedancia,
positival negativa
Entrada de sincronizacion
horizontal: 1-5 Vp-p alta
impedancia, positiva/negativa
VD: Entrada de sincronizacién
vertical:1-5 Vp-p ataimpedancia,

positiva/negativa
General
Dimensiones 304 X 168 X 321 mm
(12 x 6 °/8 X 12 /4 pulgadas)
(ancho/alto/profundidad)
Masa Aprox. 45kg (91b 15 0z2)

Requisitos de alimentacion
CA 100a240V, 2,1-1,1 A,
50/60 Hz
Consumo de energia
Max. 200 W
(Modo de espera: 3W)
Temperatura de funcionamiento
0°C a 35°C (32°F a 95°F)
Humedad de funcionamiento
35% a 85% (sin condensacion)
Temperatura de almacenamiento
—20°C a60°C (—4°F a 140°F)
Humedad de almacenamiento
10% a 90%

A ccesorios que se suministran
Mando a distancia RM-PJHS2 (1)
Pilas tamafio AA (R6) (2)
Cable deinterfaz de sefiales SIC-HS50

(5m) (1)

Cable de alimentacion de CA (1)
Filtro de aire (de repuesto) (1)
Filtro decine (1)
Espaciadores del gjustador (2)
Instrucciones de funcionamiento (1)

El disefio y las especificaciones estan sujetos a
modificaciones sin previo aviso.

Accesorios opcionales

Unidad de interfaz de sefiales IFU-HS1

L ampara de proyector LMP-H150 (de repuesto)

Filtro de aire PK-HS1FL (de repuesto)

Cables de interfaz de sefiales SIC-HS10/SIC-HS20/SIC-
HS30/SIC-HS40

Objetivo de proyeccion

L ente de conversion de enfoque corto

VPLL-CW20

Distancias de proyeccién para una
sefal de formato 1080i/720p y sefal
de ordenador

Pantalla

Proyector

Especificaciones
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Proyeccién con los ajustes “Side Shot” y

“Trapezoide V”
Para una sefial de formato 720p y sefial de ordenador
Unidad: m (pies)
Tamafode
la pantalla | 40 60 80 | 100 | 120 | 150
(pulgadas)
a 16 25 33 4,1 50 6,2
5,2 | (7,9 |(10,8)| (13,5) | (16,4) | (20,3)
b 18 2,7 3,6 45 54 6,8
(59) | (89 |(11,8)| (14,8) | (17,7) | (22,3)
c 02| 03| 04| 06| 07| 08
(_O! 7) (_l! 0) (_l ' 3) (_2! 0) (_2! 3) (_21 6)
d -02|-03|-03| 04| 05| 06
o 0,3 0,5 0,7 0,9 1,0 13
(1,0 | (1,6 | (23) | (3,0) | (3,3) | (4,3)
f 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0 1,2 15
(13) | 20) | (26) | B3) | 39 | (49

Projeccion exclusivo con el ajuste “Side

Shot”
Para una sefial de formato 1080i/720p y sefial de
ordenador
Unidad: m (pies)
Tamafio
dela 1 45 | 60 | 80 | 100 | 120 | 150
pantalla
(pulgadas)
a 16 | 25 33 41 50 6,2
(5.2) | (82) |(10,8)|(135) | (16/4) | (20,3)
b 19 | 29 39 4.8 58 7,3
(6,2) | (95) [(12,7) | (15,7) | (19,0) | (24,0)
c 0,08 | 01 0,2 0,2 0,3 0,3
02 | (03 | (07) | (06) | (1LO) | (10)
d 02 | 03 04 0,5 0,6 0,8
0,7) | (10) | (1L3) | (L6) | (20) | (26)
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Distancias de proyeccion cuando se instala la lente de conversion opcional

Ejemplo de instalacion en el

suelo

Pared

7
=

a: Distancia entre la pantalla y el centro del objetivo
b: Distancia desde el suelo hasta el centro del objetivo
c: Distancia desde el suelo hasta la parte inferior del proyector

X: Libre

Centro de la pantalla

Centro del objetivo

(" Distancia desde la parte
frontal de la carcasa hasta el
centro del objetivo

ﬁZIMWWWUMHIIWWWHWWMI
O o0oo0o

—

Objetivo estandar: 23 mm
(29/32 pulgadas)

% Suelo

Cuando se utiliza la lente de conversion de enfoque corto VPLL-CW20

Utilice pantallas de 40 a 150 pulgadas.

Para pantallas de relacion de aspecto 16:9

Unidad: mm (pulgadas)

SS (pulgadas) 40 60 80 100 120 150
Minimo 1140 1740 2330 2930 3520 4410
(45) (68%8) | (91%4) | (115%s) | (138%8) | (173 34)

a
M&xirmo 1400 2130 2860 3580 4310 5400
(55%s) | (8378) | (112%s) | (141) | (169%4) | (212 /)
b x-194 X-290 x-387 X-484 Xx-581 X-726
(x-7%8) | (x-11Y2) | (x-15Y4) | (x-19Y8) | (x-227/8) | (x-28 %Is)
c X-291 x-387 X-484 X-581 x-678 x-823
(x-11172) | (x-15Y4) | (x-19Y8) | (x-22 7I8) | (x-26 3/4) | (x-32 Y1)

Para calcular las medidas de instalacion
SS (Screen Size): Tamario de la pantalla

a(minimo) = SS x 29,7451 — 48,

0584

a(maximo) = SS x 36,30012 — 47,7234

b = x — (SS/4,84269158)
¢ = x — (S9/4,84269158 + 97)
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Para pantallas de relacion de aspecto 4:3 Unidad: mm (pulgadas)

SS (pulgadas) 40 60 80 100 120 150
Minimo 1410 2140 2860 3590 4320 5410
(55°) | (84%g) | (1127/8) | (141%s) | (170%s) | (213 %g)
a
Mésimo 1730 2620 3510 4390 5280 6620
(68%Ys) | (103%Y4) | (138Y4) | (1727/8) | (208) | (260 3/4)

X-237 X-356 X-474 X-593 X-711 X-889

b (x-9%8) | (x-14) | (x-1834) | (x-23%8) | (x-28) (x-35)
. x-334 x-453 X-571 X-690 x-808 x-986
(x-13Y2) | (x-17 ") | (x-22112) | (x-27 Ya) | (x-31 7I8) | (x-38 Is)

Para calcular las medidas de instal acion
SS (Screen Size): Tamafio de la pantalla
a(minimo) = SS x 29,7451 — 48,0584
a(méximo) = SS x 36,30012 — 47,7234
b =x - (S5/5,92666667)

€ =X —(SS5/5,92666667 + 97)
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Advertencia sobre la conexién de alimentacion
Utilice un cable de alimentaciodn adecuado a suministro eléctrico local.

Estados Unidosy |Europa Reino Unido  Australia Japon

Canada continental
Tipo de enchufe YP-11 YP-21 SP-61 B8 YP-13
Extremo hembra YC-13L YC-13L YC-13L C7-2 YC-13L
Tipo de cable SPT-2 HO3VVH2-F HO3VVH2-F HO3VVH2-F |VCTFK
Corriente y tension nominal 10A/125V 2,5A/250V 2,5A1250V 2,5A1250V 7A/125V
Aprobacion de seguridad UL/CSA VDE BS SAA DENANHO
Longitud del cable (max.) 45m - - - -

Senales de entrada y elementos ajustables/de ajuste

Algunos de los elementos del menu no pueden ajustarse, dependiendo de la sefia de entrada. Seindican en las
tablas siguientes.
L os elementos que no pueden gjustarse no aparecen en e mena.

Menu Ajustar imagen...

Elementos Sefial de entrada
Video o S video (Y/C) Componente Video GBR Ordenador
Contraste o o [ o
Brillo o o o o
Color @ (excepto para B/N) [ o -
Tonalidad @ (s6lo NTSCa58/4.43, [ o -
excepto para B/N)
Nitidez [ o o -
Potencia RVA - - - o
Nivel de negro o o ] -
Modo Gamma - - - [
Temp. de color o o o [
DDE ° @ (s6lo 15k) @ (s6l0 15k) -
Cine negro [ [ [ L
Volumen o o o ]

@ : Ajustable/puede establecerse
- No gjustable/no puede establecerse

Menu AJUSTE DE ENTRADA

Sefial de entrada
Elementos Videoo S Componente Video GBR Ordenador
video (Y/C)

Fase Punto - - - [
TamafioH - — (excepto para 15k) — (excepto para 15k) o
Desplazamiento - @ (excepto para 15k) @ (excepto para 15k) o
Modo amplio o o [ -

(excepto para nimeros de (excepto para niUmeros de

memoria preestablecida’5, | memoria preestablecidab,

45,49y 50deDTV) 45,49y 50 de HDTV)

@ : Ajustable/puede establecerse
—: No gjustable/no puede establecerse
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Sefales preestablecidas

N° de Sefal preestablecida fH (kHz) |fV (H2) Sincronizacion Tamario H
memoria
1 Video 60 Hz 15,734 59,940 — —
2 Video 50 Hz 15,625 50,000 — —
3 480/60i (DTV) 15,734 59,940 | SonG/Y o Sincronizacion —
compuesta
4 575/50i (DTV) 15,625 50,000 |SonG/Y o Sincronizacion —
compuesta/Video compuesto
5 1080/60i (DTV), 1035/60i, 1080/60i 33,750 60,000 SonG/Y —
6 640 X 350 Modo VGA 1 31,469 70,086 H-pos, V-neg 800
7 VGA VESA 85Hz 37,861 85,080 H-pos, V-neg 832
8 640 X 400 PC-9801 Normal 24,823 56,416 H-neg, V-neg 848
9 Modo VGA 2 31,469 70,086 H-neg, V-pos 800
10 VGA VESA 85Hz 37,861 85,080 H-neg, V-pos 832
11 640 X 480 Modo VGA 3 31,469 59,940 H-neg, V-neg 800
12 Macintosh 13” 35,000 66,667 H-neg, V-neg 864
13 VGA VESA 72Hz 37,861 72,809 SonG 832
14 VGA VESA 75Hz 37,500 75,000 H-neg, V-neg 840
15 VGA VESA 85Hz 43,269 85,008 H-neg, V-neg 832
16 800 X 600 SVGA VESA 56Hz 35,156 56,250 H-pos, V-pos 1024
17 SVGA VESA 60Hz 37,879 60,317 H-pos, V-pos 1056
18 SVGA VESA 72Hz 48,077 72,188 H-pos, V-pos 1040
19 SVGA VESA 75Hz 46,875 75,000 H-pos, V-pos 1056
20 SVGA VESA 85Hz 53,674 85,061 H-pos, V-pos 1048
21 832 X 624 Macintosh 16" 49,724 74,550 H-neg, V-neg 1152
22 1024 X 768 XGA VESA 43Hz 35,522 43,479 H-pos, V-pos 1264
23 XGA VESA 60Hz 48,363 60,004 H-neg, V-neg 1344
24 XGA VESA 70Hz 56,476 70,069 H-neg, V-neg 1328
25 XGA VESA 75Hz 60,023 75,029 H-pos, V-pos 1312
26 XGA VESA 85Hz 68,677 84,997 H-pos, V-pos 1376
43 480/60p (Componente progresivo) 31,470 60,000 —
44 575/50p (Componente progresivo) 31,250 50,000 —
45 1080/50i (DTV) 28,130 50,000 —
47 720/60p (DTV) 45,000 60,000 SonG/Y —
48 720/50p (DTV) 37,500 50,000 —
49 1080/24 (DTV), 1080/48i 27,000 48,000 —
50 540/60p 33,750 60,000 —
51 1366 X 768 Especial 56 Hz 45,000 56,000 H-neg, V-neg 1766
71 854 X 480 Especia 56 Hz 30,110 56,150 H-neg, V-neg 1046
Notas

» Si seintroduce una sefia que no sea una de las preestabl ecidas que se indican arriba, es posible que laimagen no se vea correctamente.
e Lamemorian® 22 muestrala sefial entrelazada.
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Ubicacién de los

controles

Frontal

Parautilizar el proyector puede utilizar losbotonesdel panel de control con losmismos nhombres quelosdel mando
adistancia.

Indicador ON/S‘I:A_NDBY N Interruptor /() (encendido/espera)
(@ pagina 13) ( (@ pégina 13)
Indicador POWER SAVING Boton INPUT ( @& pagina 13)

(@& péagina 27)

Indicador TEMP/FAN Boton MENU ( & pagina 16)

(@& péagina 31)
Indicador LAMP/COVER — Joystick ( @& pagina 16)
(@& pagina 31) : @ é @W

<l> o o ¥
[ééb”é’é BN Saine sr,&”ésy] G = Botén SIDE SHOT +/—
J (® péagina 15)

(C5

Objetivo i
Detector frontal de \ 9)

maudo a distancia
(@& péagina 12)

Palanca de blogueo del

Orificios de ventilacion
ajustador ( @& péagina 13)

(escape) (@& péagina 7)
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Trasera

Cubierta del filtro de
aire (@& péagina 33)

Alatavoz

Cubierta de la lampara
(@& pégina 32)

Anillo FOCUS

Detector posterior de (& pagina 13)

mando a distancia Anillo ZOOM
(® pagina 12) (® pagina 13)
Ajustador

(@& péagina 13)

Conector S VIDEO INPUT
(mini DIN de 4 terminales)/
toma VIDEO INPUT
(tipo fonogréfico)

Clavija ~ AC IN

(@& pégina 10)
Tomas AQDIO L/R IN.PUT \ Conector PJ MULTI
(tipo fonogréafico) INPUT (mdltiple de

(@& pégina 10)

32 terminales)
(® pagina 11)
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Mando a distancia

Botdn INPUT ( & péagina 13)

Boton LIGHT

Iluminalos botones del mando a
distancia.

(STANDARD ’

PICTURE MODE

Botones PICTURE MODE
(@ péagina 22)

Boton DDE ( & pagina 26)
El botén tiene la misma funcién que
“DDE” del meni CONFIGURACION DE
IMAGEN.

Boton APA ( & pagina 29)

Botén WIDE MODE ( & pagina 20)

Boton VOLUME +/—

(user1) (user2) (USER3

i

k( & ENTER

el /

I0DE ( MUTNG ’

VOLUME  SIDE SHOT

-+

(@& pagina 20)

SONY

PROJECTOR

Transmisor de infrarrojos

Interruptor  1/(H (encendido/espera)

(@& pagina 13)

Botones 4/¥/<=/=» ENTER

(@& pagina 23)

Botén MENU ( & pagina 23)

Boton RESET ( & péagina 24)
Boton MUTING ( @& pagina 20)

Boton SIDE SHOT +/—

(@& pagina 15)
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